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1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Overview 
This Asset Management Plan (AMP) builds a structured relationship between infrastructure spending and 
asset performance. Periodic updates ensure it reflects changing circumstances and actively supports 
infrastructure decision-making processes. 

1.2 Asset Performance Overview 
The definition of Asset Performance is “the ability of an asset to fulfill the organization’s objectives or 
requirements”.  

The performance of an asset directly relates to the level of service it provides: 

• An asset in the good performance category is one which is meeting the expectations of the 
community (i.e. providing an appropriate level of service) with none or few performance 
deficiencies;  

• An asset in the fair performance category is one which has some or many performance 
deficiencies, but is still meeting the expectations of the community (i.e. providing an appropriate 
level of service); and, 

• An asset in the poor performance category is one which is not meeting expectations (i.e. not 
providing an appropriate level of service) and requires spending to have it meet expectations.  

The community’s asset performance expectations balance costs and affordability and are therefore 
unique to each community based on its infrastructure inventory, financial status and 
community/corporate priorities. 

1.3 Provincial Asset Management Planning Requirements 
The Province of Ontario developed Regulation 588/17 under the Infrastructure for Jobs and Prosperity Act 
(2015). The following points summarize the timelines and requirements of O.Reg. 588/17: 

• An AM policy is required to articulate specific principles and commitments that will guide decisions 
around when, why and how to spend money on the Town’s infrastructure assets. The Policy is 
required by July 1, 2019. The Township successfully adopted their AM Policy in 2019. 

• By July 1, 2022 the AMP will be required to establish the spending that is required to maintain 
current asset performance expectations for water, wastewater, stormwater, roads and bridges. 

• By July 1, 2024 the AMP will be required to establish the spending that is required to maintain 
current asset performance expectations for all asset groups.  

• By July 1, 2025 the AMP will be required to establish the spending that is required to achieve 
desired asset performance expectations, and the financial strategy to fund the required spending. 
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1.4 AMP Development Approach 
This AMP aligns with Ontario Regulation 588/17 Asset Management Planning for Municipal Infrastructure 
and the international standard for infrastructure asset management (ISO 55000).  

The development of this AMP leverages the Township’s best available asset and financial information, staff 
input, subject matter expert professional judgement, and AM best practices to complete the following 
steps:  

1. Develop a complete listing of infrastructure assets to be included in the AMP.  

2. Assess current performance (level of service) of the assets based on existing information.  

3. Prepare an asset lifecycle management strategy (i.e. spending plan) that maintains the current 
performance of the Township’s infrastructure assets.  

4. If current performance is not sufficient, prepare an alternative spending plan that achieves the 
desired performance of the infrastructure assets.  

5. Establish a financial strategy to fund the spending necessary to maintain current or achieve desired 
asset performance objectives.  

1.5 Updating the Asset Management Plan 
A periodic update to the AMP ensures it reflects the latest information and responds to evolving asset 
performance expectations in the community. Ideally, this update occurs annually in conjunction with the 
Township’s budget processes, or more frequently if required to support funding applications.  

1.6 Asset Management Plan Scope 
This AMP includes all of the assets owned by the Township. 

1.7 Population Growth History  
The Township’s population ha declined slowly since 1996. The population growth trends will be monitored 
closely to understand the potential impacts on infrastructure needs and Township finances. 

Table 1: Population History 

YEAR POPULATION* 

1996 4,342 

2001 4,406 

2006 4,381 

2011 4,282 

2016 4,123 

2021 3,927 

*Population from Statistics Canada. 
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2 OVERVIEW OF ASSET PORTFOLIO 

The infrastructure portfolio has an estimated replacement value of approximately $341 million, as shown 
in Figure 1.  

 

Figure 1: Infrastructure Portfolio 
Note: Actual costing values are subject to market forces at the time of infrastructure construction / improvement activity, thus above values are 

based on historical averages and industry standards. 

The following provides a summary of the assets in each group: 

• Roads – ~25 km of roads including ditches, culverts and shoulders. 

• Facilities – 775 asset records that represent the approximately 14 facilities that support the 
community such as Municipal Hall, PYJCC Arena, C.O. Hall, Fire Halls and Works Yards. 

• Fleet and Equipment – 86 vehicles and equipment, such as dump trucks, fire apparatus, snow 
removal machinery, landfill equipment, fire equipment and IT equipment. 

• Parks – 14 recreational assets such as playground equipment, boat launches, beach change rooms 
and sports fields. 

• Transportation – 14 asset records that represent sidewalks, paved trails, public parking lots and 
streetlights.  

• Water Treatment – one Water Treatment Plant and Storage Reservoir. 

• Wastewater Treatment – one Wastewater Treatment Facility and 3 Sewage Pumping Stations. 

• Water Distribution- 12 km of watermains and associated appurtenances. 

• Wastewater Collection – 13 km of sanitary sewers and r associated appurtenances. 
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3 ASSET PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT 

As described in Section 1, the new landscape of infrastructure asset management that aligns with ISO 
55000 defines asset performance as the ability for an asset to fulfill its objectives or requirements. This 
means that the performance of an asset is proportional to the level of service it provides. Levels of service 
are also at the core of O.Reg. 588/17, which requires municipalities to understand the cost to achieve 
higher or lower levels of service. 

3.1 Measuring Asset Performance 
The Township’s asset inventory contains performance information for all infrastructure assets. This 
includes information related to both asset condition and asset function. The performance information is 
collected from a variety of sources, ranging from sophisticated technologies that investigate the assets to 
visual observations from qualified professionals.  

All asset performance data combines with the professional judgment of subject matter experts to 
establish the current performance of each asset as defined in Table 2 below.  

Table 2: Asset Performance Rating Descriptions 

Performance 
Category Description State of Asset 

Good 
Asset performance meets or exceeds its 

objectives/requirements. 
None/Few Deficiencies 

Fair 
Asset performance is nearing the point where it will not 

meet its objectives/requirements. 
Some/Many Deficiencies, but 

still Fit for Purpose 

Poor 
Asset performance is not meeting its 

objectives/requirements. 
Requires Treatment (Spending), 

not Fit for Purpose 

 

3.2 Current Asset Performance  
Figure 2 and Table 3 provide the current performance distribution of each asset group. The total 
replacement cost of the assets in the poor performance category is approximately $32 million, which 
represents approximately 9% of the total asset portfolio. 

Note that the spending required to restore these assets to the good performance category is not equal to 
the replacement cost, since some assets only require rehabilitation while others require replacement with 
a more expensive asset.  

The performance category of each asset updates on a continual basis to reflect actual spending on assets, 
new asset data, and changing asset performance objectives or requirements.  

Appendix A provides performance metrics for each asset group. Appendix C indicates the performance 
category and performance rationale for each asset.  
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Figure 2: Current Asset Performance Distribution by Asset Group 

Table 3: Current Asset Performance by Replacement Value and Asset Group 

 

Good

(No Deficiencies)

Fair

(Has Deficiencies)

Poor

(Requires 

Treatment/Spending)

Total

Roads $196,611,000 $27,658,500 $20,550,000 $244,819,500

Facilities $15,066,829 $15,174,606 $6,635,417 $36,876,853

Fleet and Equipment $4,468,891 $2,761,148 $1,658,252 $8,888,291

Parks $676,192 $108,009 $348,286 $1,132,487

Transportation $1,029,032 $283,274 $0 $1,312,305

Water Treatment $4,264,738 $4,967,142 $0 $9,231,880

Water Distribution $671,986 $10,900,903 $1,223,663 $12,796,553

Wastewater Treatment 

and Pumping
$3,907,702 $6,295,453 $1,220,000 $11,423,155

Wastewater Collection $10,261,460 $4,479,926 $0 $14,741,386

Total $236,957,831 $72,628,961 $31,635,618 $341,222,410

% of Total 69% 21% 9% 100%

Asset Performance Distribution by Replacement Cost
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4 ASSET LIFECYCLE MANAGEMENT 

4.1 Asset Lifecycle Activities Overview 
Table 4 provides an overview of typical asset lifecycle activities applied to public infrastructure. The 
spending forecasts in this section represent a combination of major maintenance, rehabilitation, and 
replacement treatments. Appendix C contains the detailed spending plan.  

Table 4: Typical Asset Lifecycle Activities 

Lifecycle Activity Description 

Operational 
Operational activities, routine preventative maintenance, studies on 
asset performance 

(Major) Maintenance 
Repairs and component replacement to maintain asset 
performance, typically costing between 5-10% of asset replacement 
value. 

Rehabilitation 
Project to extend asset service life, typically costing between 
15%-40% of asset replacement value. 

Replacement 
A project resulting in a replacement of an asset with one asset that 
meets top industry and community expectations. 

New Asset 
Construction or purchase of new assets that results in net growth of 
the asset inventory and an enhancement in service levels provided 
to the community.  

 

4.2 Spending and Performance Forecast Approach 
The analysis approach involves connecting real planned projects against specific assets where feasible 
and iteratively adjusting annual spending levels until the forecasted performance distribution will be 
relatively stable (i.e. the proportion of the asset network in the poor performance category is consistent). 

For example, Figure 3 shows a scenario where there is not sufficient spending, resulting in the proportion 
of assets in the poor performance category increasing from 20% in 2025 to 100% in 2045. This indicates 
that additional spending is required. Analysis updates continue to achieve a suitable performance 
forecast. 
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Figure 3: Sample Performance Forecast 

 

4.3 Spending and Performance Forecast Results  

4.3.1 Desired Asset Performance Expectations  

As summarized in Section 3, the current performance of the Township’s infrastructure systems has 
approximately 9% of assets in the poor performance. The desired infrastructure performance objective in 
the Township is to maintain approximately the same amount of assets in the poor performance category by 
2036 (refer to Appendix A), with approximately the same definitions of how poorly an asset needs to 
function before reaching the poor performance category. 

4.3.2 Individual Asset Group Results  

Figure 4 to Figure 12 provide the desired performance forecasts for each of the asset group and the 
spending required to achieve the desired performance. 
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Figure 4: Roads Performance Forecast 

Desired 
Performance 

Forecast 

 

Spending Plan 
to Achieve 

Desired 
Performance 

Forecast 

 

 

• $1.2 million/yr long term average. 

• Additional spending may be required in 15+ year time horizon. Road 
deterioration will be closely monitored over the next 5 years to better 
understand long term renewal needs.  

• The Township has spent an average of $1.6 M per year on roads since 2020 and 
the overall road condition is a 7 out of 10 (10 being the best, 1 being the worst), 
including the large $5.5 M expenditures in 2021 when the Township received a 
one-off grant.  

• Road Needs Study indicates approximately $5M per year of road renewal 
needs. This is considered an unconstrained scenario that does not consider the 
reality of the financial circumstances of the Township or the manner in which 
the Township practically rehabilitates roads. 
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Figure 5: Facilities Performance Forecast 

Desired 
Performance 

Forecast 

 

Spending 
Plan to 

Achieve 
Desired 

Performance 
Forecast 

 

 

 

• $600 k/yr for next ~10 years. 

• Long term average spending from 2035 to 2051is $400k/yr. 
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Figure 6: Fleet and Equipment Performance Forecast 

Desired 
Performance 

Forecast 

 

Spending Plan to 
Achieve Desired 

Performance 
Forecast 

 

 

• $425 k/yr long term average. 
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Figure 7: Parks Performance Forecast 

Desired 
Performance 

Forecast 

 

Spending 
Plan to 

Achieve 
Desired 

Performance 
Forecast 

 

 

• ~$100 k for Tennis Court Replacement and Ballfield Lights in 2027. 

• $25k/yr average long term. 
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Figure 8: Transportation Performance Forecast 

Desired 
Performance 

Forecast 

 

Spending Plan 
to Achieve 

Desired 
Performance 

Forecast 

 

 

 

• $10k/yr long term average. 
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Figure 9: Water Treatment 

Desired 
Performance 

Forecast 

 

Spending Plan 
to Achieve 

Desired 
Performance 

Forecast 

 

 

• $150 k/yr long term average. 
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Figure 10: Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 

Desired 
Performance 

Forecast 

 

Spending 
Plan to 

Achieve 
Desired 

Performance 
Forecast 

 

 

• $220 k/yr long term average. 
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Figure 11: Water Distribution 

Desired 
Performance 

Forecast 

 

Spending 
Plan to 

Achieve 
Desired 

Performance 
Forecast 

 

 

• $130k/yr long term average 

• Queen St. and Bay St. area has experienced a high number of watermain breaks. 
The project to replace these pipes was submitted as part of a 2025 grant 
application. Trader Lane pipe also has failed recently and is on the short-term 
plan. These sections are shown in 2026 to 2028. 

• Long term average includes additional future watermain replacement needs; 
however the Township will continue to monitor break events to decide 
specifically on future pipes to replace after the Queen and Bay area is 
completed. 
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Figure 12: Wastewater Collection 

Desired 
Performance 

Forecast 

 

Spending Plan to 
Achieve Desired 

Performance 
Forecast 

 

 

• Sewers expected to require routine annual maintenance over foreseeable 
future. 

• $10k/yr long term average. 
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4.3.3 Summary Results  

Figure 13 shows the combined spending plan for the tax-supported asset groups. An average of 
approximately $2.1 million (in 2025 $) per year over the long term is required to achieve the Township’s 
desired infrastructure performance expectations for these asset groups. 

Figure 14 shows the combined spending plan for the rate-supported asset groups. An average of 
approximately $0.5 million (in 2025 $) per year over the long term is required to achieve the Township’s 
desired infrastructure performance expectations for these asset groups. 

The current performance and performance forecasts are updated on a continual basis to reflect new 
information or changing organizational performance objectives or requirements.  

 

 

Figure 13: Combined Expenditure Forecast to Achieve Desired Infrastructure Performance – Tax Assets 
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Figure 14: Combined Expenditure Forecast to Achieve Desired Infrastructure Performance – Rate Assets 

 

4.4 Risk Management  
The approach to managing risk in this AMP is to consider the overall criticality of each asset related to the 
role it plays in providing services to the community (by understanding the required performance of each 
asset based on its location, function, size, etc.). This understanding is used to establish when an asset is 
not meeting its objectives or requirements based on the available technical performance indicators and 
subject matter expert judgement. For example, assets that are more critical have higher performance 
expectations, while less critical assets have lower performance expectations.  

The risk management culminates into the performance score of each asset in Appendix C and the 
prioritization of the short-term spending plans in Appendix B.  
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4.5 Managing Climate Change  
The expected impacts of climate change have been considered and included throughout the analysis in 
this AMP. This includes consideration of climate change when establishing the current performance of an 
asset, forecasting the performance deterioration rate of an asset, or establishing the lifecycle activities 
completed on an asset.  

The most prominent climate impacts on the Township’s tax-supported infrastructure are severe wet 
weather events and forest fire risk, detailed below: 

 

• Climate Impact 1 - Severe Wet Weather Events 

There are some localized areas of the Township where roads flood during severe wet weather or 
spring flood events.  However, bridges in the Township are owned by Renfrew County and therefore 
any issues related to creek flooding events are not managed by Madawaska Valley. The Township 
should continue to monitor areas of localized flooding during severe wet weather or spring flood 
events.  

The Township should ask developers to consider climate change in their designs for stormwater 
management, which may result in larger areas for stormwater ponds or other infrastructure design 
changes. 

• Climate Factor 2 – Forest Fires 

The magnitude of risk increase for forest first expected from the changing climate is uncertain. The 
Canadian Climate Atlas indicates that the number of heat waves in the community is expected to 
increase from a historical average of 1 per year to a future average of 2.5 per year, however the 
number of dry days is expected to remain constant at approximately 201 per year1. The Township’s 
forest fire risk management plan should understand the relationship between forest fire risk and 
relevant climate factors such as heat waves or dry days to understand the expected impacts of 
climate change on forest fire risk. 

 

  

 
1 https://climateatlas.ca/map/canada/hwnum_2030_45#z=9&lat=44.99&lng=-77.73&grid50k=031F05 

https://climateatlas.ca/map/canada/hwnum_2030_45#z=9&lat=44.99&lng=-77.73&grid50k=031F05
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5 FINANCING STRATEGY 

There are several options that municipalities use to finance their expenditures: 

• Provincial/Federal Government specific conditional grants – one-off grants to rehabilitate existing 
or build new infrastructure. This is challenging for financial planning processes due to the ad-hoc 
nature of these programs. 

• Provincial Government unconditional grants – annual grants provided by the Ontario government 
using a funding formula approach. This reliable funding stream allows for confident financial 
planning but can have certain rules around what the money can be spent on or when it must be 
spent by. 

• Internal Financing – internal transfers from reserves to fund projects. This can have more flexibility 
than external debt since the Township can set their own repayment terms.  

• Development Charges – collection funds for each new lot developed. This requires a Development 
Charges Background Study and a Bylaw.  

• Debt – borrow money to fund large infrastructure improvement projects. This is challenging due to 
the limited options available, but does allow the Township to build more infrastructure in a shorter 
time period.  

• User Fee Increases – increase costs paid by users of Township services, amenities, or facilities. 

• Tax Levy – fund the spending increases through the Tax Levy. For perspective, in 2024 an additional 
$42,000 in spending would result in a 1% increase to the Tax Levy. 

The Township uses a number of these options to finance the capital program. The objective of the 
Township’s financing strategy for these projects should be to maximize new assessment growth at the 
lowest real cost impact to tax payers (i.e. maximize net revenue growth, minimize tax levy or user fee 
increases). This would prioritize the following options: 

1. Provincial/Federal Government Grants  

2. Internal Financing using Reserves 

3. Debt 

4. Development Charges 

5. Tax Levy/User Fee Increases 

Future budgets will present the optimal balance of the available financing options to fund the Township’s 
desired infrastructure program. 

5.1 Long Term Financial Analysis Results 
The financial strategy is informed by a long-term financial analysis. The financial analysis is based on the 
following assumptions: 

• The financial analysis is based on the current Township accounts and approved 2025 budget.  

• 2% annual inflation applied to 2025 operating and capital expenditure estimates. No net new 
operating expenditures are included in the analysis.  
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• Recurring government grant funding is assumed to continue throughout the forecast; however no 
escalation has been assumed to the 2025 funding levels.  

 

5.1.1 Tax Budget  

Results with a 2.0% Annual Tax Levy Increase (Figure 15) 

• Funding all of the expenditures to achieve the desired asset performance expectations with an 
annual 2.0% tax levy increase results in a declining reserve balance over the next 10 years. 

• This occurs because the grant revenue, which constitutes almost 30% of total revenues (including 
the tax levy) is not indexed to inflation. Over time the expenditures (which all increase at 2.0% 
increase) rise faster than revenues despite a 2.0% increase to the tax levy.  

• The Township may not be in a position to fund meet their desired infrastructure performance 
objectives with a 2.0% annual tax levy increase. 

 
Figure 15: Forecasted Tax-Supported Reserve vs 2.0% Annual Tax Levy Increase  

 

Results with a 3.0% Annual Tax Levy Increase (Figure 16) 

• Funding all of the expenditures to achieve the desired asset performance expectations with an 
annual 3.0% tax levy increase still results in a decline in reserves over the next 7 years, but 
eventually the compounding effects of the higher increases cause the reserve balance to begin to 
recover toward the end of the 10-year forecast. 

• The Township should be in a position to fund meet their desired infrastructure performance 
objectives with a 3.0% annual tax levy increase. 

• Further tax increases or obtaining additional grants will prevent the reserve balance from falling to 
~$2million before recovering.  
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Figure 16: Forecasted Tax-Supported Reserve vs 3.0% Annual Tax Levy Increase  

5.1.2 Rate Budget  

Results with a 2.0% Annual Rate Increases (Figure 17) 

• Funding all of the expenditures to achieve the desired asset performance expectations with an 
annual 2% rate increase results in a declining reserve balance over the next 10 years. 

• The Township may not be in a position to fund meet their desired infrastructure performance 
objectives with a 2% annual rate increase. 

 
Figure 17: Forecasted Rate-Supported Reserve vs 2% Annual Rate Increase  
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Results with a 3.0% Annual Rate Increase (Figure 18) 

• Funding all of the expenditures to achieve the desired asset performance expectations with an 
annual 3.0% rate increase results in a relatively stable reserve balance over the next 10 years. 

• The strategy assumed the Township will receive grants to fund the watermain replacement 
projects. 

• The Township should be in a position to fund meet their desired infrastructure performance 
objectives with a 3.0% annual rate increase. 

 
Figure 18: Forecasted Rate-Supported Reserve vs 3.5% Annual Rate Increase  

 

5.2 Discussion  
The financial analysis demonstrates that: 

• With modest 3.0% annual increases to the tax levy and rate revenues, respectively, the Township 
should be able to fund the desired capital program to have the infrastructure system meet the 
community’s expectations.  

• The real average tax or rate bill increase for each household is less than the overall lax levy or rate 
revenue increase if the number of households is increasing each year. Conversely, bills would 
increase more than the total tax levy or rate revenue annual increases if the population decreases 
(because the same revenue needs are being split between less households).  

• The Township is highly dependent on recurring Provincial and Federal grants to fund its 
infrastructure program. 

• The tax levy or rate revenue increases could be reduced if the Township is successful at obtaining 
unconditional ‘one-off’ grants from the Provincial or Federal government to fund projects. 

These trends will be reviewed on a continual basis as this AMP is updated.   
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6 DISCUSSION AND NEXT STEPS 

This AMP represents the tactical output of a corporate management system. The corporate management 
system is the series of interconnected processes that work together to realize value from assets. This AMP 
uses the best available asset and financial information. The AMP is a living document that requires periodic 
(annual) updates to reflect new information and changing community priorities.  

Moving forward, Provincial Regulation requires the Township to provide an annual update on the progress 
of the AMP. The practical steps to complete these activities are as follows: 

1. Each year, update the asset inventory with the best available asset data. This adds/removes assets 
or updates asset information as appropriate. 

2. Each year, update current asset performance ratings based on the best available information. 

3. Each year, update the spending analysis to record completed spending, and to connect planned 
spending to assets or asset networks. 

4. Each year, update the short-term project plan, 25-year spending forecasts, and long-term financial 
analysis. 

Over time, the Township will be able to see connections between the changing asset performance and 
spending levels. This will increase the value of the Township’s AMPs each year by becoming a more useful 
process to support infrastructure decision making. 
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APPENDIX A – PERFORMANCE METRICS  
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Economic Performance Measures

Indicator 2016 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2036

Population1 4,123 3,927 tbd tbd tbd TBD TBD

Total Private Dwellings1 2,619 2,541 2,568 2,601 2,635 2,662 TBD

Net Dwellings (New Building Permits minus 

Dwellings Removed)
27 33 34 27 TBD TBD

Estimated GDP Generated from New Building 

Permits
17,000,000 18,000,000 19,000,000 43,000,000 TBD TBD

Median Total Household Income
1 $52,679 $103,000 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

1: Statistics Canada for 2016 and 2021 values, calculated using New Dwellings using Township data for 2022 to 2024.

Customer Performance Measures

Overall 9% 5%

Asset Group
2025 - Actual % of Assets in Poor 

Performance

2036 - Desired % of Asset in Poor 

Performance

Roads 8% <5%

Facilities 18% 10%

Fleet and Equipment 19% 10%

Parks 31% 10%

Transportation 0% <5%

Water Treatment 0% <5%

Water Distribution 10% <5%

Wastewater Treatment 

and Pumping
11% <5%

Wastewater Collection 0% <5%

Technical Performance Measures

Asset Group Indicator 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Boil Water Advisory 0 0 0 0 0

Adverse Water Quality Incident (AWQI) 0 0 0 0 1

Non-Compliance 0 0 0 0

Unaccounted For Water N/A N/A N/A N/A 2,807 m3 (2%)

Community Complaints 9 12 N/A 4 5

Maximum Daily Flow / Rated Capacity 32% 34% 34% 34% 34%

Watermain Breaks 1 2 N/A 0 2

Effluent Non-Compliance 2 4 3 2 2

Spill/Bypass/Overvflow Event 0 0 0

1 - Abnormal discharge to 

bypass around blocked sewer 

until fixed

0

Maximum Daily Raw Flow / WWTP Limit 47% 53% 51% 51% 52%

Community Complaint 0 1 5 3 0

Water Treatment and 

Distribution

Wastewater Treatment, 

Pumping and Collection
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O. Reg. 588/17 Mandatory Metrics

Asset 

Group
Metric Result Comment

Water
User groups or areas that are connected to the 

municipal water system

Most properties within the settlement of Barry's Bay are 

connected to the municipal water system.

Water User groups or areas that have fire flow
All properties connected to the municipal water system 

have some fire flow coverage. 

Water
Percentage of properties connected to the municipal 

water system
16%

4347 Total Parcels, 676 serviced 

parcels

Water Percentage of properties where fire flow is available 16%
Assume all properties connected to 

municipal system have fire flow.

Water
Description of boil water advisories and service 

interruptions
No boil water advisories in 2024.

Water

Number of connection-days per year where a boil water 

advisory notice is in place compared to the total number 

of properties connected to the municipal water system

0 connection*days, 676 serviced parcels

Assumptions: 8 hours to fix each 

break, 10 customers impacted.

Note: Metric results in units of 'days' 

which is a meaningless statistic. 

Province needs to better define this 

metric.

Water

Number of connection-days per year due to water main 

breaks compared to the total number of properties 

connected to the municipal water system

7 connection*days, 676 serviced parcels

Assume Oreg metric is missing 

"disrupted", i.e. text should read 

"Number of disrupted connection-days 

per year due to water main breaks 

compared to the total number of 

properties connected to the municipal 

water system.

Assumptions: 8 hours to fix each 

break, 10 customers impacted.

Water Average Age of Water Treatment Assets (years) 32

Water Average Age of Water Distribution Assets (years) 53

Wastewater
User groups or areas that are connected to the 

municipal wastewater system

Most properties within the settlement of Barry's Bay are 

connected to the municipal wastewater system.

Wastewater
Percentage of properties connected to the municipal 

wastewater system
16%

4347 Total Parcels, 676 serviced 

parcels

Wastewater

Description of how combined sewers in the municipal 

wastewater system are designed with overflow 

structures in place (to prevent backups into homes by 

allowing overflow during storm events)

N/A - no combined sewers

Wastewater

Description of the frequency and volume of overflows in 

combined sewers in the municipal wastewater system 

that occur in habitable areas or beaches

N/A - no combined sewers

Wastewater

Description of how stormwater can get into sanitary 

sewers in the municipal wastewater system, causing 

sewage to overflow into streets or backup into homes

Infiltration inflow into sanitary sewers in both groundwater 

and stormwater which are not intended to be in sanitary 

system. Infiltration can enter through a variety of sources 

(cracks in pipes, weeping tile connections, cross 

connection, catch basins, etc.). 

Wastewater

Description of how sanitary sewers in the municipal 

wastewater system are designed to be resilient to avoid 

sewage overflow into streets or backup into homes

Sanitary sewer systems are designed with appropriate 

overflows to reduce likelihood of sewer backup events.  

Overflows are typically found in the collection system or at 

pumping stations.

Wastewater

Description of the effluent that is discharged from 

sewage treatment plants in the municipal wastewater 

system

Effluent can be defined as water pollution, such as the 

outflow from a sewage treatment facility. The effluent from 

the treatment facilities have documented compliance 

limits, objectives, and actual performance. The effluent 

criteria include effluent flow rates, and parameters for 

suspended solids, Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD), 

phosphorous, ammonia, and E. coli. 

Wastewater

The number of connection-days per year due to 

wastewater backups compared to the total number of 

properties connected to the municipal wastewater 

system.

0 backups, 676 serviced parcels

Note: Metric resutls in units of 'days' 

which is a meaningless statistic. 

Province needs to better define this 

metric.

Wastewater

Annual number of events where combined sewer flow in 

the municipal wastewater system exceeds system 

capacity compared to the total number of properties 

connected to the municipal wastewater system.

N/A - no combined sewers

Wastewater

The number of effluent violations per year due to 

wastewater discharge compared to the total number of 

properties connected to the municipal wastewater 

system.

2 effluent violations, 676 active wastewater accounts

Wastewater
Average Age of Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 

Assets (years)
16

Wastewater Average Age of Wastewater Collection Assets (years) 20
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O. Reg. 588/17 Mandatory Metrics

Asset Group Metric Result Comment

Roads Road network in the municipality and its level of connectivity
Roads of various classifications exist through the 

Township and connect our community.

Roads Description of the different levels of road class pavement condition

Township has Hot Mixed Paved, Surface Treated 

and Gravel roads.  Surface condition ranges from 

like-new to fully distressed.

Roads
# of lane-kilometres of arterial roads as a proportion of square 

kilometres of land area of the municipality. 
0

Roads
# of lane-kilometres of collector roads and local roads as a 

proportion of square kilometres of land area of the municipality. 
0.00005

Roads
# of lane-kilometres of  local roads as a proportion of square 

kilometres of land area of the municipality
0.003

Roads Average pavement condition index for paved roads 7 Rating is out of 10

Roads
Average surface condition (e.g. excellent, good, fair or poor) for 

unpaved roads
7 Rating is out of 10

Stormwater 

Management

User groups or areas of Madawaska Valley that are protected from 

flooding, including the extent of the protection provided by the 

municipal stormwater management system

Some urban areas protected from flooding through 

urban ditch system or underground storm 

collection, some with defined outlets.  Most rural 

areas protected from flooding through provision of 

municipal drains or rural ditch systems, some with 

defined outlets.

Stormwater 

Management

Percentage of properties in municipality resilient to a 100-year 

storm
100%

Reslience is defined as the ability to 

recover to pre-event performance after an 

event/shock/storm occurs.

Stormwater 

Management

Percentage of the municipal stormwater management system 

resilient to a 5-year storm
100%

Reslience is defined as the ability to 

recover to pre-event performance after an 

event/shock/storm occurs.

Roads Average Age (years) 20

Facilities Average Age (years) 31

Fleet and 

Equipment
Average Age (years) 13

Parks Average Age (years) 16

Transportation Average Age (years) 18
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Township of Madawaska Valley - Short and Medium Term Infrastructure Project Plans: Tax-Supported Assets
Note: All Costs should be considered Class 5 Estimates (-50% to +100%) unless specifically noted. $1,935,000 $1,800,000 $215,000 $120,000

Project # Asset Group Asset Description Project Asset ID(s) 5-Year Total 2026 2027 2028-20230 Comment

1 General Government N/A
Facility Energy Management 

Plan
N/A - Study $20,000 $20,000

2 General Government N/A
Asset Management Plan 

Update
N/A - Study $50,000 $50,000

3 Fire N/A Fire Master Plan N/A - Study $20,000 $20,000

4 Fire Equipment SCBA Replacement
Fleet and Equipment -

86
$100,000 $100,000

5 Fire Equipment Bunker Suits
Fleet and Equipment -

78, 79
$45,000 $30,000 $15,000

6 Fire Fleet
Replace 2007 Cube Van - 

North Firehall

Fleet and Equipment -

26
$250,000 $250,000

7 Roads Airport Road   
   Asphalt Padding Surface 

Treatment
AIRP1 $250,000 $250,000

8 Roads Wrigrey Road Gravel Pit Rehabilitation WRIG1 $15,000 $15,000

9 Roads Hopefield Road

Pulverize A Gravel HL4 - 

2.3km - Dombroskie Road to 

Kuiack Lk

HOPE3 $450,000 $450,000

10 Roads Needham Road    Paving NEED1 $75,000 $75,000

11 Parks PJYCC Ballfield Lighting Parks-9 $40,000 $20,000 $20,000

12 Facilities PJYCC Parking Lot Facilities-835 $250,000 $250,000

13 Facilities PJYCC
Accessible Washroom 

Renovation
Facilities-808 $40,000 $40,000

14 Facilities
Comberemere 

Community Center
Floor Replacement Facilities-32,33 $50,000 $50,000

15 Parks Lakeshore Tennis Court Replacement Parks-8 $80,000 $80,000

16 Facilities Water Tower
Wooden Supports - 

Structural Evaluation
Facilities-764, 766 $200,000 $200,000



Township of Madawaska Valley - Short and Medium Term Infrastructure Project Plans: Rate-Supported Assets
Note: All Costs should be considered Class 5 Estimates (-50% to +100%) unless specifically noted. 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7

Client Item Org Facility Priority 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

BBWTP 5972 Barry's Bay Water Treatment

1 Recommendation Process Monitoring - Analyzers and Recording 2 $6,367 $6,495 $6,624 $6,757 $6,892 $7,030 $7,171

Description Turbidity / Chlorine / PH 

2 Recommendation Chemical Feed system upgrades 2 $2,122 $2,164 $2,206 $2,248 $2,290 $2,332 $2,374

Description Maintain efficient operation

3 Recommendation Electrical/ Intrumentation and controls 1 $5,306 $5,412 $5,520 $5,631 $5,743 $5,858 $5,975

Description Maintain efficient operation 

4 Recommendation Distribution Parts 1 $5,306 $5,412 $5,520 $5,631 $5,743 $5,858 $5,975

Description Nuts bolts - fittings - pvc - valves - curbstops

5 Recommendation Laboratory supplies 2 $2,122 $2,165 $2,208 $2,252 $2,297 $2,343 $2,390

Description PH probes, glassware

6 Recommendation Equipment repairs 2 $3,714 $3,789 $3,864 $3,939 $4,014 $4,089 $4,164

Description Maintain efficient operations

7 Recommendation Tool allowance 2 $531 $541 $552 $563 $573 $584 $595

Description Specialized tools

8 Recommendation Tower Component Repairs & Maintenance 2 $2,122 $2,164 $2,205 $2,247 $2,289 $2,335 $2,381

Description Maintain efficient operations

9 Recommendation Filter #1 Underdrain Replacement 1 N/A N/A $45,000 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Description Nearing completion of Underdrain lifecycle (if required)

10 Recommendation Hydrant and Watermain repairs 1 $10,000 $10,200 $10,400 $10,600 $10,800 $11,000 $11,200

Description Repairs to Hydrants and Watermains as required 

11 Recommendation Raw Water Intake/Clearwell/Tower Inspection 1 N/A $22,000 N/A N/A N/A N/A $24,200

Description 5 year Inspections

12 Recommendation Soda Ash Pallet Ramp (Truway Manufacturing) 1 $5,000 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Description To aid in unloading of pallets with Soda Ash deliveries 

Barry's Bay WTP Totals >>> $42,591 $60,342 $84,101 $39,868 $40,643 $41,430 $66,426

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

13 Recommendation HLP/LLP/Backwash pump rebuilds 1 N/A $10,000 N/A $10,200 N/A $10,400 N/A

Description Overhaul of vertical turbine pumps to maintain efficient operations

Barry's Bay WTP Additional Totals >>> $10,000 $10,200 $10,400

$70,342 $84,101 $50,068 $40,643 $51,830 $66,426

Additional Projects not on OCWA List:

14 Watermain Replacements - Queen, Dunn and Bay Street Areas - $900k total, in 2026 and 2027

15 Watermain Replacement - Trader Lane - $350k total, in 2027 or 2028

Additional Items Identified



Year 1 Year2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7

Client Item Org Facility Priority 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

BBWPCP 5979 Barry's Bay Wastewater Treatment

1 Recommendation Process Monitoring - Analyzers and Recording 2 $1,656 $1,689 $1,723 $1,757 $1,793 $1,828 $1,865

Description Dissolved Oxygen, level sensing units

2 Recommendation Chemical Feed system upgrades 1 $2,122 $2,164 $2,207 $2,250 $2,295 $2,337 $2,380

Description PAS8 and Soda Ash pump parts

3 Recommendation Electrical/ Instrumentation and controls 2 $5,520 $5,631 $5,743 $5,858 $5,975 $6,095 $6,217

Description Maintain efficient operation with SCADA, process controls and flow meters 

4 Recommendation Equipment repairs 2 $5,520 $5,631 $5,743 $5,858 $5,975 $6,095 $6,217

Description Maintain efficient operation 

5 Recommendation Laboratory supplies 2 $2,520 $2,631 $2,743 $2,858 $2,975 $3,095 $3,217

Description PH probes, glassware

6 Recommendation Collection system parts 2 $1,104 $1,126 $1,149 $1,172 $1,195 $1,219 $1,243

Description Nuts bolts - fittings - pvc - valves 

7 Recommendation Tool allowance 2 $552 $563 $574 $586 $598 $610 $622

Description Specialized tools 

8 Recommendation Sewage Pumping Station repairs 1 $10,200 $10,404 $10,608 $10,820 $11,027 $11,235 $11,441

Description Maintain efficient operations

9 Recommendation Station cleaning and Power flushing 1 $6,242 $6,366 $6,490 $6,620 $6,744 $6,870 $6,996

Description Hydrovac removal of sediment from pumping stations, for reliable operation

10 Recommendation UV Disinfection System 1 $2,208 $2,252 $2,297 $2,342 $2,389 $2,437 $2,436

Description UV bulbs, sleeves and ballasts

11 Recommendation Pumping Station Pump replacements 1 $22,000 $16,000 N/A N/A N/A $25,000 $19,000

Description 5 /10HP Submersible Pumps

12 Recommendation Concrete Repairs to Raw Influent Channel 1 $12,000 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Description Repair deteriorating concrete

13 Recommendation Tertiary filter media 1 $35,000 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Description Manufacurers recommendation 

Total $106,646 $54,457 $39,279 $40,122 $40,967 $66,821 $61,634

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7

Priority 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

14 Recommendation Infiltration and Inflow Study Assessment 2 N/A N/A $15,000 N/A $15,000 N/A $15,000

Description Assessment to evaluate I+I into the collection system

15 Recommendation Replacement Dissolved Oxygen Meters 2 N/A $25,000 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Description Phosphorus/Ammonia removal Meters and sensors

$0 $25,000 $15,000 $0 $15,000 $0 $0

              TARGET YEAR FOR COMPLETION

Additional Items Identified
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Roads 248.3 7.8 7.3 $23,817,443 $244,407,000 16

Index Section Number Road Name From To
Section Length 

(km)

Surface Width 

(m)

Roadside 

Environment
Surface Type Unit Cost ($/km)

2019 Condition 

Rating 

2025 Condition 

Rating 
Daily Traffic Estimate 2025 Road Needs Study Recommended Improvements

2025 Road Needs 

Study 

Recommended 

Improvement Cost

2025 Replacement 

Cost

Effective Year of Road 

Surface

Effective 

Age (Years)

2025 Performance 

Score

2025 Performance 

Category
Performance Score Rationale

1 AIRP1 Airport Road HWY 60 LCB Limit 1.20 5.2 Rural LCB $725,000 9 3.0 200 Full depth rural reconstruction with 2 lifts of HCB. Introduce ditches in areas without. $571,012 $870,000 1980 45 -0.50 Poor Planned for $250k in 2026 for Asphalt Padding Surface Treatment

2 ANNE1 Annie Mayhew Road Miaika Road No Exit 0.64 5.2 Rural LCB $725,000 n/a 8.0 n/a - $464,000 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

3 ARB1 Arbor Vitae Road HWY 60 Chris Mullen Lane 1.90 6.3 Rural LCB $725,000 9 9.0 50-199 - $0 $1,377,500 2017 8 0.80 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

4 ARB2 Arbor Vitae Road Chris Mullen 911 -796A 1.91 6.3 Rural LCB $725,000 6 6.0 50-199 Full road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of LCB in 1-5 years. Complete grade raise in low area near civic address 594. $961,796 $1,384,750 1991 34 0.15 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

5 AREN1 Arena Road HWY 60 911-65 0.25 6.5 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 8 7.0 500 - $1,250 $412,500 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

6 BAY1 Bay Street Lakeshore Drive Kitts Street 0.25 7.0 0 HCB 9 8.0 200 - $0 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

7 BEAN1 Beanish Road Casey Road No Exit 0.10 6.5 Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 9.0 n/a - $165,000 2019 6 0.85 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

8 BIER1 Biernacki Steet Wilno Street Siberia Road 0.33 6.3 Urban HCB $1,650,000 8 7.0 49 - $1,650 $544,500 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

9 BIERM1 Biernacki Mountain RoadSiberia Road Kubishack Lane 2.48 6.2 Rural LCB $725,000 6 5.0 0-49 Full rural road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of LCB required in 1-5 years. Improve drainage on hill (gutter or ditch) $1,223,941 $1,798,000 1991 34 0.15 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

10 BILL1 Billings Street Stafford Street No Exit 0.08 6.5 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 7.0 n/a - $400 $132,000 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

11 BIRC1 Birchview Drive Lakeview Road Sprucedale Avenue 0.20 6.7 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 10.0 n/a - $330,000 2023 2 0.95 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

12 BLA1 Blackfish Bay Road Combermere Road (Cty Rd 62)No Exit 1.29 5.5 Rural LCB $725,000 9 6.0 0-49 Full rural rehabilitation with 2 LCB in 1-5 years. Ditch cleanout and brushing. $625,308 $935,250 1995 30 0.25 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

13 BLE1A Bleski Road Kartuzy Road No Exit 1.37 6.0 Rural LCB $725,000 4 5.0 0-49 Full rural road reconstruction with 2 lifts of LCB in 1-5 years. Review horizontal alignment issues. Ditching improvements and culvert installation in low/wet areas. $687,969 $993,250 1995 30 0.25 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

14 BORU1 Borutski Street Wilno South Road Burchat Street 0.14 5.0 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 6.0 n/a Asphalt rehabilitation in 1-5 years with single lift HCB. Complete full depth dig out in area on granular base failure near civic address 13. Replace guiderail to meet industry standards. Continue maintenance with tree clearing/brushing around guiderail.  $126,512 $231,000 1999 26 0.35 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

15 BURC1 Burchat Street HWY 60 No Exit 0.36 5.0 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 7 7.0 49 - $594,000 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

16 CASE1 Casey Road Siberia Road No Exit 0.06 6.5 Urban HCB $1,650,000 8 8.0 n/a - $300 $99,000 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

17 CEME1 Cemetery Lane Island Lane No Exit 0.28 6.5 Rural HCB $1,650,000 n/a 7.0 n/a - $1,400 $462,000 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

18 CHAM1 Chapeski Mill Drive Paugh Lake Road Gravel limit 3.20 6.0 Rural HCB $1,650,000 9 10.0 0-49 - $0 $5,280,000 2017 8 0.80 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

19 CHAN1 Chanonhouse Road Long Lake Road No Exit 1.42 5.0 Rural LCB $725,000 n/a 9.0 n/a - $1,029,500 2021 4 0.90 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

20 CHAP1 Chapeskie Road Country Road 62 No Exit 0.26 6.0 Rural HCB $1,650,000 n/a 6.0 n/a Full rural road rehabilitation with a downgrade from HCB to LCB or GS in 1-5 years. $240,629 $429,000 2001 24 0.40 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

21 CHIP1 Chippawa Road Country Road 62 Parcher Road 2.37 5.5 Rural LCB $725,000 7 4.0 200 Full rural road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of LCB in 1-5 years. Full depth dig out in areas to repair failing granular base. $1,106,459 $1,718,250 1981 44 -0.10 Poor Condition Grade of 4 in 2025 Road Needs Study

22 CHIP2 Chippawa Road Parcher Road Township Boundary 0.52 5.5 Rural LCB $725,000 7 9.0 49 - $377,000 2023 2 0.95 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

23 CONW1 Conway Street Inglis Road Opeongo Line 0.13 7.2 Urban HCB $1,650,000 9 8.0 49 - $214,500 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

24 COVE1 Coveleski Street Bernaski Street No Exit 0.20 6.2 Urban HCB $1,650,000 10 9.0 n/a - $330,000 2017 8 0.80 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

25 CURT1 Curtiss Road Sunny Hill Road 911-9 0.10 5.7 Rural LCB $725,000 n/a 7.0 n/a - $72,500 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

26 CYB1 Cybulski Road Hildebrandt Street Pioneer Road 2.50 6.0 Rural LCB $725,000 9 4.0 0-49 Full rural road reconstruction with 2 lifts of LCB in 1-5 years. $1,213,681 $1,812,500 1981 44 -0.10 Poor Condition Grade of 4 in 2025 Road Needs Study

27 CYB2 Cybulski Road Pioneer Road 911-889 2.50 6.0 Rural LCB $725,000 4 7.0 0-49 - $1,812,500 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

28 DAML1 Dam Lake Road Stanley Olesheski Road Martin Recoskie Road 1.49 6.0 Rural HCB/GS $1,650,000 7 10.0 49 - $2,458,500 2019 6 0.85 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

29 DAWS1 Dawson Road Inglis Road No Exit 0.31 6.0 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 6.0 n/a Full semi urban road rehabilitation with 2 lift HCB in 1-5 years. Full depth dig out in areas to correct failing granular base. $244,643 $511,500 2003 22 0.45 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

30 DOMB1 Dombroskie Road Hopefield Road No Exit 1.31 6.0 Rural LCB $725,000 9 7.0 49 - $949,750 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

31 DROH1 Drohan Street Opeongo Line Peter Street 0.30 7.8 Urban HCB $1,650,000 10 8.0 49 - $1,500 $495,000 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

32 FARM1 Farmer Road County Road 62 Mill Street 0.43 7.0 Rural HCB $1,650,000 9 8.0 200 - $709,500 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

33 FRAN1 Fran-Stell Drive Rockingham Road No Exit 0.40 6.0 Rural LCB $725,000 n/a 6.0 n/a Full rural road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of LCB in 1-5 years. $236,693 $290,000 1993 32 0.20 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

34 FRAN2 Frank Street Peter Street No Exit 0.24 7.0 Rural HCB $1,650,000 8 5.0 10 Full rural road rehabilitation with 1 lifts of HCB in 1-5 years. $246,105 $396,000 1999 26 0.35 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

35 HIL1 Hildebrandt Street Paugh Lake Road No Exit 0.62 6.0 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 2.0 n/a Full road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of HCB in 1-3 years. $503,747 $1,023,000 1980 45 -0.50 Poor Condition Grade of <=3 in 2025 Road Needs Study

36 HOPE1 Hopefield Road Old Barry's Bay RoadDombroski Road 1.50 6.5 Rural HCB $1,650,000 9 7.0 200 - $2,475,000 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

37 HOPE2 Hopefield Road Dombroski Rd Kuiack Lake Rd 2.20 6.5 Rural HCB $1,650,000 9 10.0 200 Road resurfaced in 2025 $3,630,000 2025 0 1.00 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

38 HOPE3 Hopefield Road Kuiack Lake Rd Opeongo Road 2.67 6.5 Rural HCB $1,650,000 9 2.0 200 Full road reconstruction with 2 lifts of HCB in 1-3 years. Ditch clean out and brushing required. $3,286,907 $4,405,500 1980 45 -1.00 Poor $450k resurface planned for 2026

39 INGL1 Inglis Street Stafford Street No Exit 0.48 6.5 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 6.0 n/a Full semi urban road rehabilitation with 2 lift HCB in 1-5 years. Full depth dig out in areas to correct failing granular base. $371,146 $792,000 1991 34 -1.00 Poor Requires Sidewalk in the short term. New fully accessible rental unit required AODA-compliant sidewalk. Between 300 to 400 meters.

40 ISLA1 Island Lane Lakeshore Drive Cemetery Road 0.31 6.7 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 10.0 n/a - $511,500 2023 2 0.95 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

41 JACK1 Jackpine Stret Sprucedale Avenue Sandhill Drive 0.19 7.0 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 10.0 n/a - $313,500 2017 8 0.80 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

42 JEWE1 Jewellville Road Upper Rosenthal Drive911 -589 0.84 5.0 Rural LCB $725,000 n/a 8.0 n/a $609,000 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

43 KAR1 Kartuzy Road Siberia Road 2.36km from Township Boundary3.00 6.5 Rural LCB $725,000 7 9.0 0-49 - $2,175,000 2019 6 0.85 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

44 KAR2 Kartuzy Road 2.36km from Township BoundaryTownship Boundary 2.36 6.5 Rural LCB $725,000 10 3.0 0-49 Full rural road reconstruction with 2 lifts of LCB in 1-3 years. Grade raise required in low areas. Guiderail repair required. $1,195,094 $1,711,000 1980 45 -0.50 Poor Condition Grade of <=3 in 2025 Road Needs Study

45 KELL1 Kelly Street Paugh Lake Road Opeongo Line 0.50 6.5 Rural HCB $1,650,000 9 8.0 200 - $2,500 $825,000 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

46 KITT1 Kitts Street Bay Street Dunn Street 0.10 7.0 Urban HCB $1,650,000 9 9.0 200 - $165,000 2021 4 0.90 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

47 LAKE1 Lakeview Parkway Sprucedale Road Yantha Crescent 0.46 6.5 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 8.0 49 - $2,300 $759,000 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

48 LAKE1 Lakeshore Drive County Road 62 Bay Street 1.00 6.8 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 10 9.0 200 - $5,000 $1,650,000 2023 2 0.95 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

49 LAKE1 Lakewoods Road Skeads Road No Exit 4.25 6.0 Rural HCB $1,650,000 n/a 10.0 n/a - $7,012,500 2019 6 0.85 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

50 LANE1 Lane Street Paugh Lake Road No Exit 0.24 6.2 Rural HCB $1,650,000 n/a 5.0 n/a Full rural road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of HCB in 1-5 years. Full depth dig out in areas to correct failing granular base. $230,030 $396,000 2001 24 0.40 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

51 LEPI2 Lepinski Road HWY 60 Old Barry's Bay Road 0.16 6.5 Rural HCB $1,650,000 7 7.0 49 Introduce ditch or curb for storm water drainage $264,000 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

52 LONGL1 Long Lake Road County Road 62 No Exit 3.41 5.5 Rural LCB $725,000 n/a 5.0 n/a Full rural road reconstruction with 2 lifts of LCB. Full depth dig out in areas to correct failing granular base. Low/wet areas require grade raise. Ditch cleanout required. $1,569,789 $2,472,250 2003 22 0.45 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

53 LOWE1 Lower Craigmont Road Dafoe Road Maika Road 1.45 6.0 Rural LCB $725,000 n/a 10.0 49 Resurfaced in 2025 $0 $1,051,250 2025 0 1.00 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

54 MAHO1 Mahon Road Stafford Street Inglis Road 0.11 7.0 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 8 7.0 49 - $181,500 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

55 MAIK1 Maika Road Lower Craigmount RoadNo Exit 0.63 6.0 Rural LCB $725,000 n/a 9.0 n/a - $456,750 2017 8 0.80 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

56 MART2 Martin Street Opeongo Line Inglis Road 0.10 7.0 Urban HCB $1,650,000 8 5.0 49 Full rural road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of HCB. Full depth dig outs in areas with failing granular base. $121,567 $165,000 1993 32 0.20 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

57 MASK1 Mask Island Drive Island Lane End of HCB 0.34 6.5 Rural HCB $1,650,000 9 9.0 49 - $561,000 2019 6 0.85 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

58 MAT1 Matcheski Road Siberia Road No Exit 2.07 6.1 Rural LCB $725,000 5 7.0 0-49 - $44,408 $1,500,750 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

59 MILL1 Mill Street Farmer Road County Road 62 0.35 7.0 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 9 8.0 49 - $577,500 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

60 MINT1 Mintha Road HWY 60 No Exit 0.52 6.0 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 5.0 n/a Full semi-urban road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of HCB in 1-5 years. Full depth dig out in areas to correct failing granular base. $376,091 $858,000 1991 34 0.15 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

61 MISS1 Mission Road Mill Street No Exit 0.30 6.1 Rural LCB $725,000 8 7.0 49 - $11,438 $217,500 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

62 MIT1 Mitchell Road HWY 60 911 - 782 0.90 6.3 Rural HCB $1,650,000 6 7.0 0-49 - $1,485,000 2023 2 0.95 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

63 MULL1 Mullen Road County Road 62 911-129 0.60 5.5 Rural LCB $725,000 n/a 8.0 n/a - $435,000 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

64 MURR1 Murray Drive Rock Lane No Exit 0.33 4.0 Rural HCB $1,650,000 n/a 4.0 n/a Full rural road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of HCB in 1-5 years. $236,536 $544,500 1981 44 -0.10 Poor Condition Grade of 4 in 2025 Road Needs Study

65 MURR1 Murray Park Road Paugh Lake Road No Exit 0.47 6.3 Rural HCB $1,650,000 8 5.0 49 Full rural road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of HCB in 1-5 years. Full depth dig out in areas to correct failing granular base. $405,919 $775,500 1995 30 0.25 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

66 NEED1 Needham Road Bay Street No exit 0.47 6.2 Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 5.0 n/a Full semi urban road rehabilitation with 2 lifts HCB in 1-5 years. Full depth dig out in areas to correct failing granular base. $352,664 $775,500 1999 26 -1.00 Poor $75k on paving planned in 2026

67 OAK1 Oak Street Wilno Street No Exit 0.20 6.7 Urban HCB $1,650,000 10 9.0 49 - $330,000 2021 4 0.90 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

68 OBBA1 Old Barry's Bay Road HWY 60 911 - 3133 3.20 7.5 Rural HCB $1,650,000 9 7.0 500 - $16,000 $5,280,000 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

69 OBBA2 Old Barry's Bay Road 911 - 3133 911 - 2484 3.00 7.5 Rural HCB $1,650,000 9 8.0 500 - $15,000 $4,950,000 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

70 OBBA3 Old Barry's Bay Road 911 - 2484 Goose Lane 3.00 7.5 Rural HCB $1,650,000 9 9.0 500 - $15,000 $4,950,000 2023 2 0.95 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

71 OBBA4 Old Barry's Bay Road Goose Lane Combermere Road 10.10 7.5 Rural HCB $1,650,000 9 9.0 500 - $16,665,000 2017 8 0.80 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

72 OHIO1 Ohio Road County Road 62 No Exit 4.62 5.5 Rural LCB $725,000 n/a 4.0 n/a Full rural road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of LCB in 1-3 years. Full depth dig out in areas to correct failing granular base. Ditch cleanout required in areas. Review need to widen road to accommodate pedestrians. $2,108,856 $3,349,500 1981 44 -0.10 Poor Condition Grade of 4 in 2025 Road Needs Study

73 OLES2 Olesheski Road HWY 60 No Exit 0.14 7.0 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 9.0 n/a - $231,000 2019 6 0.85 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

74 ONTA1 Ontario Street Ohio Road No Exit 0.11 5.0 Rural LCB $725,000 9 5.0 49 Full rural road rehabilitation in 1-5 years with 1 lift of LCB. $97,437 $79,750 2001 24 0.40 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

75 OPEO1 Opeongo Square Stafford Street Opeongo Line 0.10 7.0 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 7.0 n/a - $165,000 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

76 OPEO2 Opeongo Road Krezel Road 911-11761 0.97 5.7 Rural LCB $725,000 10 9.0 200 - $703,250 2021 4 0.90 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

77 OPEO3 Opeongo Road Krezel Road Highway 60 0.80 5.7 Rural LCB $725,000 10 9.0 200 - $0 $580,000 2023 2 0.95 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

78 OPEOL1 Opeongo Line (MTO Connecting Link)Old Barry's Bay RoadMintha Street 1.49 8.0 Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 9.0 n/a $2,458,500 2017 8 0.80 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

79 PARC1 Parcher Road Chippawa Road town line 0.74 5.5 Rural LCB $725,000 5 8.0 0-49 - $536,500 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

80 PAU1B1 Paugh Lake Road Wilno North Road 911-2337 1.90 6.0 Rural HCB $1,650,000 4 8.0 50-199 - $9,500 $3,135,000 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

81 PAU1B3 Paugh Lake Road 911- 2337 911-1217 5.60 6.5 Rural HCB $1,650,000 4 9.0 0-49 - $28,000 $9,240,000 2019 6 0.85 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

82 PERR1 Perrier Road Dafoe Road  Mullen Road 2.45 3.5 Rural LCB $725,000 9 7.0 49 - $1,776,250 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

83 PETE1 Peter Street Paugh Lake Road Peter Street North 0.45 7.0 Rural HCB $1,650,000 9 8.0 200 - $742,500 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

84 PETE2 Peter Street North Peter Street Sprucedale Road 0.25 6.5 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 9 8.0 49 - $412,500 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

85 PHIL1 Philip Street Paugh Lake Road No Exit 0.10 5.8 Rural HCB $1,650,000 n/a 3.0 n/a Full rural road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of HCB in 1-5 years. $122,014 $165,000 1980 45 -0.50 Poor Condition Grade of <=3 in 2025 Road Needs Study

86 PINE1 Pinecrest Avenue Sandhill Drive No Exit 0.20 5.5 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 5.0 n/a Full rural road rehabilitation with 1 lift of HCB in 1-5 years. Full depth dig out in areas to correct failing granular base. $167,417 $330,000 2003 22 0.45 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

87 PINE1 Pine Cliff Road County Road 62 Bobolink Lane 0.45 6.0 Rural LCB $725,000 n/a 6.0 n/a Full rural rehabilitation with 2 lifts LCB in 1-5 years. $259,955 $326,250 1995 30 0.25 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

88 PIO1 Pioneer Road Cybulski Road 911 - 117 0.60 6.0 Rural LCB $725,000 10 4.0 0-49 Full rural rehabilitation with 2 lifts LCB  in 1-5 years. $329,740 $435,000 1981 44 -0.10 Poor Condition Grade of 4 in 2025 Road Needs Study

89 QUEE1 Queen Street Stafford Road Dunn Street 0.20 6.5 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 8 7.0 49 Evidence of watermain repairs. Coordinate road reconstruction with watermain replacement. $330,000 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

90 RIVE1 Riverside Drive Palmer Road Palmer Road 1.81 6.0 Rural LCB $725,000 8 6.0 200 Overlay existing surface with double lift of LCB (surface treatment) to rehabilitate road. Establish ditches to drain ROW. $488,964 $1,312,250 1999 26 0.35 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

91 ROCK1 Rock Lane Third Street Murray Street 0.08 4.0 Rural HCB $1,650,000 n/a 4.0 n/a Full rural road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of HCB in 1-5 years. Full depth dig out in areas to correct failing granular base. Roadway should be widened or turned into a one-way. $95,675 $132,000 1981 44 -0.10 Poor Condition Grade of 4 in 2025 Road Needs Study

92 SAND1 Sandhill Drive Yantha Crescent Opeongo Line 0.83 6.5 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 9 7.0 200 - $4,150 $1,369,500 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

93 SHER1 Sherwood Drive HWY 60 No Exit 0.12 5.0 Semi-Urban LCB $725,000 n/a 3.0 n/a Full rural road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of LCB in 1-5 years. Full depth dig out in areas to correct failing granular base. $101,695 $87,000 1980 45 -0.50 Poor Condition Grade of <=3 in 2025 Road Needs Study

94 SKEA1 Skead Road HWY 60 Lakewoods Drive 7.40 2.7 Rural HCB $1,650,000 n/a 9.0 n/a - $12,210,000 2021 4 0.90 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

95 SMAG1 Smaglinski-Stoppa ParkwayWilno North Road Highway 60 3.52 6.5 Rural LCB $725,000 n/a 9.0 n/a - $1,955 $2,552,000 2023 2 0.95 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

96 SPE1A Spectacle Lake Road 911-257 911-442 0.93 4.8 Rural LCB $725,000 7 4.0 0-49 Full road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of LCB in 1-5 years. Full depth dig out required in wet/low areas. Ditch cleanout required. $439,246 $674,250 1981 44 -0.10 Poor Condition Grade of 4 in 2025 Road Needs Study

97 SPRU1 Sprucedale Avenue Lakeview Road Sandhill Road 0.48 6.3 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 8 7.0 49 - $2,400 $792,000 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

98 STAFF1 Stafford Street Lakeshore Drive Highway 60 0.80 6.5 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 8 7.0 200 Evidence of watermain repairs. Coordinate road reconstruction with watermain replacement. $1,320,000 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

99 STAN1 Stanley Olsheski Road Old Barry's Bay RoadDam Lake Road 0.42 6.3 Rural HCB $1,650,000 n/a 10.0 49 - $693,000 2017 8 0.80 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

100 STFRA1 St. Francis Memorial DriveSiberia Road No Exit 0.26 8.0 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 7.0 n/a - $1,300 $429,000 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

101 SUN1 Sunny Hill  Road Siberia Road No Exit 2.66 5.7 Rural LCB $725,000 6 6.0 0-49 Full rural road reconstruction with 2 lifts of LCB required in 1-5 years. Complete full depth dig out in areas to correct failing granular base. Introduce gutters on hill before resort c/w outlets to ditches. $1,256,641 $1,928,500 2014 11 -0.25 Poor Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

102 SZCZ1 Szczipior Street Wilno North Road No Exit 0.12 5.2 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 7 9.0 49 $0 $198,000 2017 8 0.80 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

103 TAM1 Tamarack Road Chippawa Road No Exit 2.32 5.5 Rural LCB $725,000 5 8.0 50-199 - $11,600 $1,682,000 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

104 THER1 Theresa Trail Bleski Road No Exit 0.17 6.0 Rural LCB $725,000 3 6.0 0-49 Full rural road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of LCB in 1-5 years. Full depth dig out in areas to repair failing granular base. $129,690 $123,250 2003 22 0.45 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

105 THIR1 Third Street Paugh Lake Road Rock Lane 0.07 4.0 Rural HCB $1,650,000 n/a 4.0 n/a Full rural road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of HCB in 1-5 years. Full depth dig out in areas to correct failing granular base. Roadway should be widened or turned into a one-way. $90,041 $115,500 1981 44 -0.10 Poor Condition Grade of 4 in 2025 Road Needs Study

106 WALK1 Walker Street Old Barry's Bay RoadNo Exit 0.30 6.5 Rural HCB $1,650,000 9 9.0 49 - $495,000 2019 6 0.85 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

107 WASK1 Waska Way County Road 62 No Exit 0.20 7.0 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 8 8.0 45 - $1,000 $330,000 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

108 WEG1A Weglarz Road Matcheski Road No Exit 0.31 6.1 Rural LCB $725,000 9 8.0 0-49 - $224,750 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

109 WHIT1 White Pine Crescent County Road 62 County Road 62 0.29 6.5 Rural HCB $1,650,000 6 7.0 49 Introduce ditches or storm system to improve drainage. $11,600 $478,500 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

110 WIL3D Wilno North Road Paugh Lake Road Gravel Limit 1.64 6.1 Rural HCB $1,650,000 10 5.0 50-199 Rural road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of HCB in 1-5 years. Full depth granular dig out in areas with failing granular base $1,262,977 $2,706,000 1993 32 0.20 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

111 WILL1 William Street Old Barry's Bay RoadNo Exit 0.39 6.5 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 9 8.0 49 - $1,950 $643,500 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

112 WILN1 Wilno Street Dunn Street No Exit 0.39 6.8 Urban HCB $1,650,000 9 8.0 49 - $1,950 $643,500 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

113 WILN1 Wilno North Road HWY 60 Murak-Fils Road 2.25 6.3 Rural HCB $1,650,000 8 10.0 200 Road reconstructed in 2023. Continue with road maintenance and ditch clean out as required. $3,712,500 2023 2 0.85 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

114 WILO1 Wiloski Drive Paugh Lake Road HBC Limit 2.15 6.6 Rural HCB $1,650,000 n/a 9.0 n/a - $3,547,500 2021 4 0.90 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

115 WILO2 Wiloski Drive HCB Limit 911-855 2.15 6.5 Rural LCB $725,000 8 7.0 0-49 - $1,558,750 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

116 WILO3 Wiloski Drive 911-855 No Exit 3.10 6.6 Rural HCB $1,650,000 n/a 7.0 n/a Rural rehabilitation in 6-7 years. Full depth granular replacement in areas with deficient sub base. $5,115,000 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

117 YANT1 Yantha Crescent Lakeview Parkway Sprucedale Road 0.24 6.7 Semi-Urban HCB $1,650,000 n/a 10.0 n/a - $396,000 2021 4 0.90 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

118 YANT2 Yantha Crescent Sandhill Drive Sprucedale Avenue 0.23 6.2 Rural HCB $1,650,000 n/a 4.0 n/a Full rural road rehabilitation with 1 lift HCB  in 1-5 years. Full depth dig in areas to correct failing granular base. $222,554 $379,500 1981 44 -0.10 Poor Condition Grade of 4 in 2025 Road Needs Study

119 ZILN1 Zilney Street Paugh Lake Road No Exit 0.39 5.4 Rural HCB $1,650,000 9 6.0 49 Full semi-urban road rehabilitation with 2 lifts of HCB in 1-5 years. Full depth dig out in areas to correct failing granular base. $316,054 $643,500 1993 32 0.20 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

120 AIRP2 Airport Road LCB Limit Yeretch Road 0.50 5.2 Rural GS $650,000 9 7.0 200 - $325,000 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

121 ARB2A Arbor Vitae Road Arbor Vitae Road 911-522A-B 0.13 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 9 8.0 0-49 - $84,500 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

122 BAB1 Babinski Road Siberia Road No Exit 1.77 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 9.0 0-49 - $1,150,500 2023 2 0.95 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

123 BAS1 Basin Depot Road Gunns Road Camp Edlau Lane 1.00 5.5 Rural GS $650,000 9 8.0 50-199 - $650,000 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

124 BLAC1 Black Bear Crescent Lakewood Drive Boat launch 0.20 6.5 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 10.0 n/a - $130,000 2023 2 0.95 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

125 CAMT1 Cameron Track Road HWY 60 No Exit 1.46 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 9 8.0 0-49 - $949,000 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

126 CARG1 Carson Grove Road Carson Heights Road911 - 62  0.30 5.4 Rural GS $650,000 7 9.0 0-49 - $195,000 2017 8 0.80 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

127 CARH1 Carson Heights Road HWY 60 911 - 148 0.73 5.4 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 8.0 0-49 - $474,500 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

128 CARM1 Carmel Hill Road Dafoe Road No Exit 0.56 6.0 Rural GS $650,000 10 9.0 49 - $364,000 2019 6 0.85 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

129 CHAM2 Chapeski Mill Drive Gravel Limit Kedroski Road 2.50 6.0 Rural GS $650,000 7 8.0 n/a - $1,625,000 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

130 CHAP1 Chapel Road Kopernik Road No Exit 0.12 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 10 9.0 49 - $78,000 2021 4 0.90 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study



131 CHAP704 Chapeski Mill Drive Chapeski Mill Drive 911-704 0.35 4.0 Rural GS $650,000 5 8.0 n/a - $0 $227,500 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

132 CHRM1 Chris Mullen Lane Arbor Vitae Road No Exit 0.43 6.3 Rural GS $650,000 4 7.0 0-49 - $279,500 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

133 COUL1 Coulas Road Dafoe Road No Exit 0.73 6.0 Rural GS $650,000 5 7.0 49 - $474,500 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

134 COUN1 Country Forest Lane Airport Road No Exit 0.74 4.5 Rural GS $650,000 4 8.0 49 - $481,000 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

135 CRAC1 Cranberry Creek Road  Wilno North Road 911-150 0.74 4.5 Rural GS $650,000 5 7.0 0-49 - $481,000 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

136 CYB1C Cybulski Road into 661A-BCybulski Road into 911-661 AB 0.20 4.5 Rural GS $650,000 5 6.0 0-49 - $130,000 1991 34 0.15 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

137 CYB3 Cybulski Road 911-889 Coulas Road 1.30 4.5 Rural GS $650,000 9 7.0 0-49 - $845,000 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

138 DAML2 Dam Lake Road Martin Recoskie RoadNo Exit 1.61 4.5 Rural GS $650,000 9 7.0 49 - $1,046,500 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

139 DIAM1 Diamond Lake Road County Road 68 No Exit 1.43 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 10 8.0 49 - $929,500 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

140 DOVE1 Dovetail road County Road 68 Prince Road 0.90 5.5 Rural GS $650,000 9 8.0 49 - $585,000 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

141 DREV1 Drevnoik Road County Road 62 No Exit 0.41 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 9 6.0 49 - $266,500 1995 30 0.25 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

142 ETM1 Etmanski Road Peplinski Homestead RoadPaugh Lake Road 1.31 4.0 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 8.0 n/a - $851,500 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

143 FINC1 Finch Road Palmer Road No Exit 2.13 5.5 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 8.0 49 - $1,384,500 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

144 MULL2 Mullen Road Perrier Road 911 - 216 0.36 5.5 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 7.0 49 - $234,000 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

145 GRUN1 Grunwald Road Old Barry's Bay RoadNo Exit 1.37 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 9.0 49 - $890,500 2023 2 0.95 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

146 JEWE2 Jewellville Road 911 - 589 Guiney Road 2.50 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 10 9.0 49 Candiate to upgrade to LCB in future. $1,625,000 2017 8 0.80 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

147 KEND Kedroski Road Yandreski Road No Exit 0.62 5.3 Rural GS $650,000 7 7.0 0-49 - $403,000 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

148 KOPE1 Kopernik Road Hopefield Road Old Barry's Bay Road 1.62 5.5 Rural GS $650,000 7 8.0 n/a - $1,053,000 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

149 KOPE1 Kopernik Road Hopefield Road Old Barry's Bay Road 1.60 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 9 9.0 49 - $1,040,000 2019 6 0.85 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

150 KOS1 Kosnaski Road HWY 60 No Exit 0.49 4.8 Rural GS $650,000 8 7.0 0-49 - $318,500 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

151 KOWA1 Kowal Road Dafoe Road No Exit 0.54 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 8 6.0 49 - $351,000 1999 26 0.35 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

152 KREZ1 Krezel Road HWY 60 Opeongo Road 0.84 5.8 Rural GS $650,000 8 7.0 49 - $0 $546,000 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

153 KUBA1 Kubesheski Road Siberia Road No Exit 0.77 6.0 Rural GS $650,000 9 8.0 0-49 - $500,500 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

154 KUIK1 Kuiack Road Wilno South Road 911-1376 1.84 5.5 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 6.0 49 Continue gravel maintenance activities. Continue with ditch clean out and brushing. Complete grade raises in areas that are located in wet/low areas. $1,196,000 2001 24 0.40 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

155 KUIKL1 Kuiack Lake Road Hopefield Road No Exit 3.30 4.5 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 9.0 49 - $2,145,000 2021 4 0.90 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

156 KURE1 Kurelek Road Palmer Road No Exit 0.59 5.5 Rural GS $650,000 9 8.0 49 - $383,500 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

157 LEHO1 Lehovitch Road Old Barry's Bay RoadNo Exit 1.39 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 9 8.0 n/a - $903,500 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

158 LORB1 Lorbetskie Road Old Barry's Bay RoadNo Exit 0.36 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 9 8.0 49 - $234,000 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

159 LOWE2 Lower Craigmont Road Maika Road No Exit 2.40 6.0 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 10.0 n/a - $1,560,000 2017 8 0.80 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

160 LUCO1 Luckovitch Road Old Barry's Bay RoadNo Exit 0.62 7.5 Rural GS $650,000 9 8.0 49 - $403,000 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

161 MADA1 Madawaska River Drive Ohio Road No Exit 0.17 3.5 Rural GS $650,000 7 7.0 49 - $110,500 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

162 MARS1 Martin Siding Road Cybulski Road HWY 60 1.90 5.5 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 8.0 0-49 - $1,235,000 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

163 MART1 Marting Recoskie Road Dam Lake Road No Exit 1.84 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 10.0 49 - $1,196,000 2019 6 0.85 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

164 MCPH1 McPhee Bay Road Palmer Road No Exit 2.00 1.7 Rural GS $650,000 6 9.0 49 - $0 $1,300,000 2023 2 0.95 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

165 MEAD1 Meadowlark Road County Road 62 No Exit 0.18 4.0 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 6.0 49 - $117,000 2003 22 0.45 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

166 MICK1 Micks Road Dafoe Road No Exit 0.18 5.5 Rural GS $650,000 7 8.0 49 - $117,000 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

167 MYRC1 Murak-Fils Road Wilno North Road No Exit 2.11 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 8 7.0 49 - $1,371,500 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

168 NOR1 Norlock Road Cybulski Road No Exit 1.25 5.5 Rural GS $650,000 8 6.0 0-49 - $812,500 1993 32 0.20 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

169 OLES1 Olsheski Road Old Barry's Bay RoadNo Exit 1.94 5.5 Rural GS $650,000 7 8.0 49 - $1,261,000 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

170 OPEO1 Opeongo Road 911-11761 Wilno South Road 6.05 5.9 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 6.0 200 Candidate for upgrade to LCB in future. Review alignment correction for site line improvements. Complete speed/traffic study prior to reconstruction to determine need for traffic calming measures. $3,932,500 1991 34 0.15 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

171 OPEOW1 Opeongo Road West HWY 60 West HWY 60 2.30 4.0 Rural GS $650,000 8 8.0 0-49 - $1,495,000 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

172 PAU1B2 Paugh Lake Road Wilno North Road Basin Depot Road 12.18 5.5 Rural GS $650,000 5 8.0 50-199 - $7,917,000 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

173 PAU1B4 Paugh Lake Road Paugh Lake Road 911-1719A/B 0.10 4.0 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 7.0 0-49 - $65,000 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

174 PEPH1 Peplinski Homestead Road Paugh Lake Road Wilno Road North 5.11 4.8 Rural GS $650,000 7 8.0 0-49 - $3,321,500 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

175 PEPL1 Peplinski Road Dafoe Road Township Limit 1.00 5.1 Rural GS $650,000 6 8.0 49 - $650,000 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

176 PESA1 Pecarski Road HWY 60 No Exit 0.74 6.0 Rural GS $650,000 7 8.0 49 - $700 $481,000 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

177 PINE2 Pine Cliff Road Boblink Lane No Exit 0.30 6.0 Rural GS $650,000 5 8.0 n/a - $195,000 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

178 PIO2 Pioneer Road 911-117 No Exit 0.63 6.0 Rural GS $650,000 3 6.0 0-49 - $409,500 1995 30 0.25 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

179 PLEB1 Plebon Street Sherwood Drive No Exit 0.10 4.5 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 7.0 49 - $65,000 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

180 PRIN1 Prince Road Township Line No Exit 1.61 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 6 8.0 49 - $1,046,500 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

181 RITZ1 Ritza Road Old Barry's Bay RoadNo Exit 0.18 4.5 Rural GS $650,000 5 9.0 49 - $117,000 2017 8 0.80 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

182 ROCR1 Rocky Ridge Road Stanley Olesskki Road No Exit 0.74 5.5 Rural GS $650,000 8 10.0 49 - $481,000 2021 4 0.90 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

183 RUBY1 Rubyville Road Combermere Road No Exit 0.55 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 7 6.0 n/a - $357,500 1999 26 0.35 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

184 RUML1 Rumleski Road Paugh Lake Road East No Exit 1.15 4.0 Rural GS $650,000 9 8.0 49 - $747,500 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

185 RUML2 Rumleski Road Paugh Lake Road West No Exit 0.20 4.0 Rural GS $650,000 8 8.0 0-49 - $130,000 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

186 SERA1 Serran Road Dafoe Road No Exit 0.51 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 8 8.0 49 - $331,500 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

187 SHALL1 Shalla Street Smaglinski-Stoppa ParkwayNo Exit 0.06 4.5 Rural GS $650,000 9 6.0 49 - $39,000 2001 24 0.40 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

188 SKID1 Skidder Trail Road Stanley Olesheski Road No Exit 0.27 3.5 Rural GS $650,000 6 6.0 49 - $175,500 2003 22 0.45 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

189 SCHWE1 Schweig Rd Combermere Road No Exit 0.86 5.5 Rural GS $650,000 10 9.0 n/a - $559,000 2019 6 0.85 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

190 STAN1 Stans Cottage Road Palmer Road No Exit 0.20 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 9 7.0 49 - $0 $130,000 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

191 STAN1 Stanley Olsheski Road Dam Lake Pit No Exit 3.60 6.3 Rural GS $650,000 9 10.0 49 - $2,340,000 2021 4 0.90 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

192 STEF1 Steffan Road Chapeski Mill Drive No Exit 0.87 4.5 Rural GS $650,000 8 7.0 0-49 - $0 $565,500 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

193 STOP1 Stoppa Street Paugh Lake Road No Exit 0.18 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 9 49 - $117,000 2021 4 0.90 Good Condition Grade of 9 or 10 in 2025 Road Needs Study

194 TILL1 Tilleman Road Palmer Road No Exit 0.61 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 8 6.0 49 - $396,500 1993 32 0.20 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

195 TRE1 Trebinski Road Paugh Lake Road 911- 396 1.10 5.1 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 7.0 0-49 - $715,000 2007 18 0.55 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

196 UPPE1 Upper Rosenthal Road Jewellville Road Guiney Road 4.56 6.0 Rural GS $650,000 9 8.0 49 Candidate to upgrade to LCB in future. $2,964,000 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

197 VIST1 Vistula Road Old Barry's Bay RoadNo Exit 0.94 5.0 Rural GS $650,000 7 7.0 49 $611,000 2009 16 0.60 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

198 WERN1 Wernham Road County Road 62 No Exit 0.14 4.0 Rural GS $650,000 5 8.0 0-49 - $91,000 2011 14 0.65 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

199 WRIG1 Wrigry Road Chippawa Road No Exit 2.40 4.5 Rural GS $650,000 7 7.0 49 - $1,560,000 2011 14 -1.00 Poor 15k for gravel pit rehabilitation planned for 2026

200 YAK1 Yakabuski Road Siberia Road No Exit 0.60 5.2 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 6.0 n/a - $390,000 2003 22 0.45 Fair Condition Grade of 5 or 6 in 2025 Road Needs Study

201 YAN1 Yandreski Road Kedroski Road No Exit 2.55 5.3 Rural GS $650,000 n/a 8.0 0-49 - $0 $1,657,500 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

202 YERE1 Yeretch Road Airport Road No Exit 0.60 0.8 Rural GS $650,000 8 7.0 49 - $390,000 2013 12 0.70 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study

203 ZAL1 Zaluska Road Cybulski Road No Exit 0.82 3.7 Rural GS $650,000 6 7.0 0-49 - $533,000 2015 10 0.75 Good Condition Grade of 7 or 8 in 2025 Road Needs Study



Facilities 29 $36,837,053

Index Building Level 1 - Major Group Level 2 - Component Group Level 3 - Component Asset Name Year of Construction Age 2025 Replacement Cost
2025 

Performance

2025 Performance 

Category
Performance Score Rationale

1 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1010 Standard Foundations Concrete Block Foundation Walls 1976 49 $502,021 0.83 Good treatment in long term

2 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1030 Slab on Grade Concrete Slab On Grade 1976 49 $16,065 0.80 Good treatment in long term

3 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor and Wall Construction Concrete Block 1976 49 $60,243 0.70 Good treatment in long term

4 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor and Wall Construction 2nd Floor 1976 49 $100,404 0.10 Fair treatment required in medium term

5 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor and Wall Construction Steel Columns 1976 49 $32,129 0.65 Good treatment in long term

6 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction Roof Structure 1976 0.45 $100,404 Fair treatment in long term

7 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Metal Cladding  - Newer 2016 9 $145,586 0.55 Good treatment in long term

8 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Metal Cladding  - Original 2001 24 $341,374 0.50 Fair treatment in long term

9 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Brick Chimney 1991 34 $14,057 0.45 Fair treatment in long term

10 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Aluminum Soffits 1991 34 $25,503 0.55 Good treatment in long term

11 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Exterior Windows Windows - Vinyl 2014 11 $99,400 0.65 Good treatment in long term

12 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Exterior Doors 2016 9 $12,049 0.65 Good treatment in long term

13 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Roofing - Asphalt 2016 9 $80,323 0.59 Good treatment in long term

14 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1010 Partitions MDF Partitions 2016 9 $8,032 0.64 Good treatment in long term

15 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1010 Partitions Interior Rails - Wood 1976 49 $6,627 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

16 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1010 Partitions Interior Rails - Upper Floor 1976 49 $3,615 0.75 Good treatment in long term

17 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Interior Doors - Steel 1991 34 $3,012 0.80 Good treatment in long term

18 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Interior Doors - Wood 2016 9 $12,049 0.82 Good treatment in long term

19 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Lockers 2008 17 $7,229 0.69 Good treatment in long term

20 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings MDF Countertop 2001 24 $15,061 0.09 Fair treatment required in medium term

21 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings MDF Countertop - Upper Floor 1997 28 $6,024 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022. includes new appliances 

22 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings MDF Countertop - Service 2006 19 $10,040 0.64 Good treatment in long term

23 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Wood Cabinets 2001 24 $15,061 0.39 Fair treatment required in medium term

24 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Wood Cabinets - Upper Floor 2001 24 $10,040 -0.02 Poor treatment required in medium term

25 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Wood Service Counter Doors 2003 22 $6,024 0.69 Good treatment in long term

26 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2010 Stair Construction Structural Wood Stairs 1976 49 $30,121 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022 - new stair treads throughout

27 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Gypsum Board Walls - Older 2001 24 $62,251 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

28 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Gypsum Board Walls - Newer 2016 9 $9,036 0.65 Good treatment in long term

29 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Hardie Boards 1976 49 $52,210 0.60 Good treatment in long term

30 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Wood Wall Panels 1976 49 $18,675 0.55 Good treatment in long term

31 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Hardwood Flooring 2011 14 $72,291 0.50 Fair treatment in long term

32 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Vinyl Composite Tile (VCT) 2001 24 $54,000 -0.05 Poor $50K on floor replacement planned in 2028-2030

33 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Vinyl Composite Tile (VCT) - Washrooms 2016 9 $6,000 -0.05 Poor $50K on floor replacement planned in 2028-2030

34 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Plywood Ceiling Tiles 1994 31 $31,688 0.63 Good treatment in long term

35 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Acoustic Ceiling Tiles 2016 9 $5,020 0.60 Good treatment in long term

36 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Gypsum Board Ceilings - Older 2001 24 $4,016 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

37 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Gypsum Board Ceilings - Newer 2016 9 $3,213 0.55 Good treatment in long term

38 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D10 CONVEYING D1010 Elevators and Lifts Elevator 2016 9 $100,404 0.50 Good treatment in long term

39 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Plumbing Fixtures - Toilets 2016 9 $8,032 0.56 Good treatment in long term

40 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Plumbing Fixtures - Sinks 2016 9 $4,016 0.65 Good treatment in long term

41 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Plumbing Fixtures - Ceramic Sink 2006 19 $2,008 0.08 Fair treatment required in medium term

42 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Plumbing Fixtures - Stainless-Steel Sink 2016 9 $4,016 0.64 Good treatment in long term

43 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Plumbing Fixtures - Mop Sink 2016 9 $2,008 0.59 Good treatment in long term

44 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Plumbing Fixtures - Urinals 2016 9 $4,016 0.70 Good treatment in long term

45 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Plumbing Fixtures - Showers 2016 9 $4,016 0.74 Good treatment in long term

46 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2050 Domestic Water Distribution Water Filtration System 2006 19 $7,028 0.04 Fair treatment required in medium term

47 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2050 Domestic Water Distribution Hot Water Tank 1982 43 $4,016 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

48 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems Gas-Fired Furnaces 2013 12 $24,097 0.79 Good treatment in long term

49 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3030 Cooling Generating Systems Rooftop Units (RTU) 1991 34 $40,162 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2023

50 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems Exhaust Fan 2003 22 $9,036 0.84 Good treatment in long term

51 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D30 HVAC Exhaust Fans - Washrooms 2016 9 $1,205 0.69 Good treatment in long term

52 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4030 Fire Protection Specialties Fire Extinguisher 2016 9 $2,510 0.64 Good treatment in long term

53 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4090 Other Fire Protection Systems Fire Suppression System - Hood 2016 9 $10,040 0.69 Good treatment in long term

54 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4090 Other Fire Protection Systems Smoke Detector 2016 9 $3,012 0.64 Good treatment in long term



55 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution Electrical Panels 1976 49 $44,178 0.10 Fair treatment required in medium term

56 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Exit Lighting 2016 9 $3,012 0.14 Fair treatment required in medium term

57 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Lighting - LED Light Fixtures 2016 9 $20,884 0.59 Good treatment in long term

58 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Lighting - CFL/Incan/T8 2006 19 $3,313 0.17 Fair treatment required in medium term

59 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communications and Security Security System 2016 9 $6,024 0.52 Good treatment in long term

60 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5040 Fire Alarm System Fire Alarm Systems 2016 9 $1,807 0.47 Fair treatment in long term

61 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Emergency  Lighting Fixtures 2016 9 $1,205 0.82 Good treatment in long term

62 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Emergency  Lighting and battery pack - New 2016 9 $1,004 0.77 Good treatment in long term

63 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Emergency  Lighting and battery pack 2006 19 $2,008 0.22 Fair treatment required in medium term

64 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Defibrillator 2018 7 $5,020 0.72 Good treatment in long term

65 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE10 EQUIPMENT E1090 Other Equipment Kitchen Equipment 2016 9 $59,239 0.68 Good treatment in long term

66 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE10 EQUIPMENT E1090 Other Equipment Kitchen Equipment - Stainless-Steel Hood 2016 9 $30,121 0.65 Good treatment in long term

67 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENTS G2020 Parking Lots Asphalt Paving 2008 17 $36,146 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in mnedium term 2023 to 2027 (need to redo with the fire station)

68 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENTS G2030 Pedestrian Paving Concrete Pad 2001 24 $4,016 0.55 Good treatment in long term

69 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENTS G2040 Site Development Steel Platform 1981 44 $24,097 -0.16 Poor allowance for decommissioning when new unit installed 

70 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENTS G2040 Site Development Wood Stairs 1981 44 $20,081 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

71 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENTS G2040 Site Development Wood Sign 1998 27 $2,008 0.50 Fair treatment in long term

72 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall G SITEWORK G30 SITE MECHANICAL UTILITIES G3010 Water Supply Well 2011 14 $40,162 0.45 Fair treatment in long term

73 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Projector Lights 2006 19 $2,008 0.25 Fair treatment required in medium term

74 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting LED Light Fixture 2016 9 $502 0.55 Good treatment in long term

75 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Incandescent Light Fixture 2002 23 $502 -0.10 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

76 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Light Standard - LED Fixture 2018 7 $6,024 0.64 Good treatment in long term

77 CombermereCC / C.O. Hall G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Light Standards - Wood 1988 37 $28,113 0.64 Good treatment in long term

78 Adrian Museum A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1010 Standard Foundations Adrian Museum - Wall Foundation - Stone 1850 175 $82,441 -0.17 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

79 Adrian Museum B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor Construction Adrian Museum - Floor Decks & Slabs - Wood Frame 1850 175 $25,585 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

80 Adrian Museum B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction Adrian Museum - Columns and Beams - Wood Beams 1850 175 $142,140 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

81 Adrian Museum B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction Adrian Museum - Roof Decks & Slabs - Wood Deck 1850 175 $38,911 0.60 Good treatment in long term

82 Adrian Museum B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Adrian Museum - Wood 1850 175 $171,989 -0.14 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

83 Adrian Museum B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Adrian Museum - Wood Siding 1850 175 $7,391 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

84 Adrian Museum B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Adrian Museum - Wood Soffit 1850 175 $4,833 0.69 Good treatment in long term

85 Adrian Museum B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Exterior Windows Adrian Museum - Windows - Wood 1966 59 $17,057 0.74 Good treatment in long term

86 Adrian Museum B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Adrian Museum - Wood Doors 1991 34 $9,950 0.79 Good treatment in long term

87 Adrian Museum B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Adrian Museum - Wood Doors 1991 34 $2,132 0.84 Good treatment in long term

88 Adrian Museum B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Adrian Museum - Roofing - Metal Roof 1988 37 $54,724 0.68 Good treatment in long term

89 Adrian Museum B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Adrian Museum - Gutters and Downspouts 1988 37 $3,525 0.64 Good treatment in long term

90 Adrian Museum C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Adrian Museum - Countertop 1994 31 $2,843 0.35 Fair treatment required in medium term

91 Adrian Museum C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Adrian Museum - Cabinetry 1966 59 $1,706 0.70 Good treatment in long term

92 Adrian Museum C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Adrian Museum - Wood Flooring 1966 59 $6,140 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

93 Adrian Museum C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Adrian Museum - Wood Ceiling 1966 59 $6,140 0.65 Good treatment in long term

94 Adrian Museum D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3050 Terminal and Package Units Adrian Museum - Unit AC 2013 12 $2,559 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

95 Adrian Museum D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4030 Fire Protection Specialties Adrian Museum - Fire Extinguishing Devices 2004 21 $711 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

96 Adrian Museum D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution Adrian Museum - Electrical Distribution - Panels and Switches 2006 19 $5,686 0.60 Good treatment in long term

97 Adrian Museum D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Adrian Museum - Electrical Distribution - Branch Wiring 1966 59 $2,843 0.15 Fair treatment required in medium term

98 Adrian Museum D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Adrian Museum - Lighting - Fluorescent 2002 23 $2,487 -0.04 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

99 Adrian Museum D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Adrian Museum - Lighting - LED 2019 6 $355 0.53 Good treatment in long term

100 Adrian Museum D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Adrian Museum - Lighting - Pot lights 2008 17 $853 0.48 Fair treatment in long term

101 Adrian Museum D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communications and Security Adrian Museum - CCTV 2014 11 $2,843 0.80 Good treatment in long term

102 Adrian Museum D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Adrian Museum - Emergency Lighting and Power - Exit Lighting 2021 4 $1,421 -0.30 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022, asset in very poor cpmdotopm



103 Adrian Museum G SITEWORK G10 SITE PREPARATION G1020 Site Demolition and Relocations Adrian Museum - Building Relocation 2021 4 $284,280 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

104 Adrian Museum G SITEWORK G10 SITE PREPARATION G1030 Site Earthwork Adrian Museum - Grading 2021 4 $10,661 -0.30 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022, asset in very poor cpmdotopm

105 Adrian Museum G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Adrian Museum - Concrete Steps 1966 59 $9,239 -0.10 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

106 Adrian Museum G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Adrian Museum - Guardrails - Wood 1992 33 $3,554 -0.29 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022, asset in very poor cpmdotopm

107 Adrian Museum G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Adrian Museum - Wood Steps 1966 59 $5,686 -0.22 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022, asset in very poor cpmdotopm

108 Adrian Museum G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Adrian Museum - Wood Deck and Steps 1998 27 $10,661 0.74 Good treatment in long term

109 Adrian Museum G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Adrian Museum - Exterior Furnishings - Wood Sign 2008 17 $5,117 0.69 Good treatment in long term

110 Adrian Museum G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Adrian Museum - Exterior Furnishings 2008 17 $2,843 0.65 Good treatment in long term

111 Combermere GoldenYears A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1010 Standard Foundations Concrete Block Foundation Walls 1960 65 $142,140 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

112 Combermere GoldenYears A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1010 Standard Foundations Wood Foundation Walls 1988 37 $96,655 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

113 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor  Construction Wood Structure Framing - Ground Floor 1960 65 $63,963 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

114 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction Wood Structural Frame - Roof 1960 65 $63,963 0.59 Good treatment in long term

115 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction Roof Deck 1960 65 $85,284 0.54 Good treatment in long term

116 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction Column 1960 65 $2,132 0.49 Fair treatment in long term

117 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Metal Cladding 1998 27 $135,033 0.54 Good treatment in long term

118 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Aluminum Soffit Panel 1988 37 $7,676 0.63 Good treatment in long term

119 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Windows Windows - Vinyl 1988 37 $4,975 0.64 Good treatment in long term

120 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Windows Windows - Wood 1988 37 $35,535 0.59 Good treatment in long term

121 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Exterior Doors and Frames - Steel 1988 37 $2,132 0.70 Good treatment in long term

122 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Exterior Doors and Frames - Wood 1988 37 $4,264 0.74 Good treatment in long term

123 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Roofing - Metal Sloped 1988 37 $102,341 0.79 Good treatment in long term

124 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Gutters and Downspouts 1988 37 $4,477 0.82 Good treatment in long term

125 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1010 Partitions Interior Guardrails & Screens 2011 14 $1,535 0.67 Good treatment in long term

126 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Interior Doors 1988 37 $8,528 0.62 Good treatment in long term

127 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Wood Countertop 1999 26 $5,330 0.07 Fair treatment required in medium term

128 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Wood Cabinets 1999 26 $9,950 0.02 Fair treatment required in medium term

129 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2010 Stair Construction Interior Stairs - Wood 1988 37 $7,107 -0.14 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

130 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2020 Stair Finishes Interior Stairs - Carpet 2006 19 $2,132 -0.02 Poor treatment required in medium term

131 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Wood Panel 1988 37 $31,982 0.70 Good treatment in long term

132 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Carpet - Main Floor 2006 19 $12,281 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

133 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Carpet - Basement 2006 19 $10,234 -0.10 Poor treatment required in medium term

134 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Laminate 2016 9 $13,326 0.60 Good treatment in long term

135 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Vinyl Flooring 2004 21 $1,066 -0.05 Poor treatment required in medium term

136 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Gypsum Board Ceilings 2021 4 $1,421 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

137 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Acoustic Ceiling Tiles 1988 37 $11,513 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

138 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Toilet 2006 19 $1,421 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

139 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Sink 1999 26 $1,421 0.05 Fair treatment required in medium term

140 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Stainless Steel Sink 1999 26 $2,843 0.11 Fair treatment required in medium term

141 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Well Water 2001 24 $4,264 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

142 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Sump Pump 2006 19 $2,132 0.14 Fair treatment required in medium term

143 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems Hot Water Tank 2008 17 $4,264 0.54 Good treatment in long term

144 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems Baseboard Unit Heaters 1998 27 $11,727 0.53 Good treatment in long term

145 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3030 Cooling Generating Systems A/C Unit 1994 31 $1,421 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

146 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Exhaust Systems Exhaust Fans - Exterior 1993 32 $4,264 0.20 Fair treatment required in medium term

147 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Exhaust Systems Exhaust Fan - Washroom 1994 31 $426 0.22 Fair treatment required in medium term

148 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3080 Other Special Mechanical Systems Central Vacuum 1999 26 $4,264 0.29 Fair treatment required in medium term

149 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4030 Fire Extinguishing Devices Fire Extinguisher 2020 5 $1,066 0.49 Fair treatment in long term

150 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D4090 Other Fire Protection Systems Smoke and CO Detectors 2014 11 $1,066 0.34 Fair treatment required in medium term

151 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution Electrical Panel 1988 37 $14,925 0.84 Good treatment in long term

152 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Lighting - T12 and Incandescent 2002 23 $5,970 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

153 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Exit Lighting 2001 24 $569 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

154 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Emergency Lighting 2001 24 $426 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

155 Combermere GoldenYears E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE10 EQUIPMENT E1090 Other Equipment Kitchen Equipment 2008 17 $4,264 0.15 Fair treatment required in medium term

156 Combermere GoldenYears G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Concrete Pad 1991 34 $1,137 0.80 Good treatment in long term

157 Combermere GoldenYears G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Ramp 1988 37 $85,284 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

158 Combermere GoldenYears G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Exterior Stairs - Wood 1994 31 $1,421 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

159 Combermere GoldenYears G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Exterior Stairs - Concrete 2008 17 $7,107 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

160 Combermere GoldenYears G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Exterior Light Fixtures 2002 23 $1,066 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

161 Combermere Outdoor Rink A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1030 Slab on Grade Standard Slab on Grade 2011 14 $23,453 0.75 Good treatment in long term

162 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor and Wall Construction Concrete Block Walls 2001 24 $53,303 0.70 Good treatment in long term

163 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction Roof Structure 2001 24 $156,354 0.72 Good treatment in long term

164 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Metal Cladding 2001 24 $119,398 0.58 Good treatment in long term

165 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Aluminum Soffit 2011 14 $12,793 0.53 Good treatment in long term

166 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Exterior Windows Windows - Aluminum 2001 24 $6,396 0.10 Fair treatment required in medium term

167 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Exterior Doors - Metal Clad 2011 14 $6,396 0.50 Good treatment in long term

168 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Overhead Doors - Zamboni Room 2011 14 $4,975 0.55 Good treatment in long term



169 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Overhead Doors - Utility Room 2011 14 $3,554 0.64 Good treatment in long term

170 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Metal Roof - Older 2001 24 $46,196 0.66 Good treatment in long term

171 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Metal Roof - Newer 2011 14 $31,982 0.61 Good treatment in long term

172 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Gutters and Downspouts 2021 4 $4,264 -0.03 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

173 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Interior Wood Doors 2011 14 $8,528 0.69 Good treatment in long term

174 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Interior Steel Door 2011 14 $4,264 0.74 Good treatment in long term

175 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Interior Metal Clad Door 2001 24 $2,132 0.80 Good treatment in long term

176 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Interior Roll-Up Door 2001 24 $2,132 0.84 Good treatment in long term

177 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Countertops 1999 26 $4,833 0.04 Fair treatment required in medium term

178 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Wood Cabinets 1999 26 $2,985 -0.01 Poor treatment required in medium term

179 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Wood Benches 2011 14 $6,396 0.69 Good treatment in long term

180 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Wood Benches 2011 14 $2,985 0.64 Good treatment in long term

181 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Plywood Walls 2001 24 $14,925 0.69 Good treatment in long term

182 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Gypsum Board Walls 2001 24 $28,570 0.64 Good treatment in long term

183 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Rubber Floor 2016 9 $3,554 0.59 Good treatment in long term

184 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Laminate Flooring 2016 9 $1,919 0.54 Good treatment in long term

185 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Plywood Ceilings 2001 24 $8,315 0.49 Fair treatment in long term

186 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Gypsum Board Ceilings 2001 24 $5,970 0.80 Good treatment in long term

187 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Toilets 2011 14 $2,843 0.74 Good treatment in long term

188 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Sinks 2004 21 $2,843 -0.06 Poor treatment required in medium term

189 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Stainless-Steel Sink 2004 21 $4,264 -0.03 Poor treatment required in medium term

190 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2050 Other Plumbing Systems Water Filtration System 2006 19 $4,264 0.02 Fair treatment required in medium term

191 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2050 Other Plumbing Systems Electric Hot Water Tank 2011 14 $2,843 0.67 Good treatment in long term

192 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2050 Other Plumbing Systems Electric Hot Water Tanks 2011 14 $5,686 0.62 Good treatment in long term

193 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems Unit Heaters 2011 14 $2,132 -0.14 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

194 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems Baseboard Electric Heater 2001 24 $1,421 0.57 Good treatment in long term

195 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems Propane Fired Furnace 2015 10 $7,107 0.53 Good treatment in long term

196 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Exhaust Ventilation Systems Exhaust Fans - Washroom 1992 33 $853 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

197 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Exhaust Ventilation Systems Exhaust Fan - Zamboni Room 2021 4 $4,264 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

198 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4030 Fire Protection Specialties Fire Extinguishers 2004 21 $711 0.05 Fair treatment required in medium term

199 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D4090 Other Fire Protection Systems Smoke/Carbon Monoxide Detector 2006 19 $1,279 0.10 Fair treatment required in medium term

200 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution Main Switch and Electrical Equipment 2011 14 $7,818 0.45 Fair treatment in long term

201 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Lighting - T8/T12 Fluorescent 2006 19 $6,254 0.15 Fair treatment required in medium term

202 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Exit Sign 2011 14 $711 0.20 Fair treatment required in medium term

203 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Emergency Lighting with Exit 2011 14 $1,066 0.25 Fair treatment required in medium term

204 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Emergency Lighting 2011 14 $1,421 0.55 Good treatment in long term

205 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Defibrillator 2018 7 $3,554 0.65 Good treatment in long term

206 Combermere Outdoor Rink E Equipment and FurnishingsE10 EQUIPMENT E1090 Other Equipment Kitchen Equipment 2009 16 $4,264 0.35 Fair treatment required in medium term

207 Combermere Outdoor Rink E Equipment and FurnishingsE10 EQUIPMENT E1090 Other Equipment Zamboni 2011 14 $85,284 0.64 Good treatment in long term

208 Combermere Outdoor Rink G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2020 Asphalt Paving and Surfacing Asphalt Pavement 2006 19 $2,843 0.09 Fair treatment required in medium term

209 Combermere Outdoor Rink G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Concrete Pad 2021 4 $2,843 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

210 Combermere Outdoor Rink G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Plywood Dasherboard 2001 24 $58,277 0.10 Fair treatment required in medium term

211 Combermere Outdoor Rink G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Chain Link Fence 2001 24 $29,139 0.60 Good treatment in long term

212 Combermere Outdoor Rink G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Ice Rink - Asphalt 2001 24 $40,083 0.02 Fair treatment required in medium term

213 Combermere Outdoor Rink G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Exterior Light - LED 2019 6 $1,421 0.69 Good treatment in long term

214 Combermere Outdoor Rink G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Exterior Lights - Projects 2006 19 $1,990 -0.01 Poor treatment required in medium term

215 Combermere Outdoor Rink G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Exterior Lights - HID 2006 19 $17,057 -0.06 Poor treatment required in medium term

216 Combermere Outdoor Rink G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Exterior Light Standard - Wood 2001 24 $45,485 0.74 Good treatment in long term

217 Library A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1010 Standard Foundations Library - Block Wall 1985 40 $7,107 -0.01 Poor treatment required in medium term

218 Library A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1010 Column Foundations & Pile Caps Library - Column Foundations 1989 36 $39,799 0.78 Good treatment in long term

219 Library A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1030 Slab on Grade Library - Standard Slab on Grade 2011 14 $67,517 0.84 Good treatment in long term

220 Library B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction Library - Metal Sloped Roof 1989 36 $134,322 0.70 Good treatment in long term

221 Library B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Library - Brick Veneer Wall 1989 36 $186,132 0.65 Good treatment in long term

222 Library B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Library - Vinyl Cladding 1989 36 $13,816 0.70 Good treatment in long term

223 Library B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Library - Aluminum Soffit Panel 1989 36 $9,523 0.65 Good treatment in long term

224 Library B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Library - Windows - Vinyl 1985 40 $7,931 0.05 Fair treatment required in medium term

225 Library B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Library - Windows - Vinyl - West 2018 7 $5,373 0.60 Good treatment in long term

226 Library B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Library - Windows - Wood 1989 36 $4,349 0.55 Good treatment in long term

227 Library B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors and Frames Library - Exterior Doors and Frames - Steel 1999 26 $14,925 0.10 Fair treatment required in medium term

228 Library B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3018 Gutters and Downspouts Library - Gutters and Downspouts - Metal 1989 36 $3,554 0.57 Good treatment in long term

229 Library B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3018 Gutters and Downspouts Library - Gutters and Downspouts - PVC 1989 36 $2,487 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

230 Library C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1010 Partitions Library - Concrete Block Wall 1989 36 $127,926 0.83 Good treatment in long term

231 Library C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Library - Interior Doors - Fire rated Steel 2013 12 $3,554 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

232 Library C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Library - Interior Doors - Wood 1999 26 $7,462 0.80 Good treatment in long term

233 Library C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Library - Lockers - Wood 2018 7 $2,132 0.75 Good treatment in long term

234 Library C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Library - Lockers - Metal 2011 14 $5,117 0.70 Good treatment in long term

235 Library C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Library - Raised Access Flooring 1989 36 $1,421 0.66 Good treatment in long term

236 Library C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2020 Stair construction Library - Wood Stairs 1967 58 $2,843 -0.10 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

237 Library C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2030 Stair Finishes Library - Carpet Tread 2006 19 $5,686 0.23 Fair treatment required in medium term



238 Library C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Library - Gypsum Board Walls 1989 36 $14,214 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

239 Library C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Library - Vinyl Panel Walls 2011 14 $1,706 0.59 Good treatment in long term

240 Library C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Library - Carpet Flooring 2011 14 $7,249 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

241 Library C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Library - Carpet Flooring 2011 14 $47,759 0.19 Fair treatment required in medium term

242 Library C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Library - Vinyl Sheet Flooring 2003 22 $2,559 0.54 Good treatment in long term

243 Library C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Library - Vinyl Composite Tile 1997 28 $597 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022, asset in very poor cpmdotopm

244 Library C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Library - Gypsum Plaster Ceiling Finish 2011 14 $27,007 0.49 Fair treatment in long term

245 Library C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Library - Fiberboard + gypsum 1967 58 $57,993 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

246 Library D SERVICES D10 CONVEYING D1010 Elevators and Lifts Library - Lift 2011 14 $63,963 0.54 Good treatment in long term

247 Library D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Library - Plumbing Fixtures 2006 19 $7,107 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

248 Library D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2020 Domestic Water Distribution Library - Domestic Water Distribution 2020 5 $1,421 0.63 Good treatment in long term

249 Library D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2020 Domestic Water Distribution Library - Hot Water Tank 2015 10 $2,843 0.64 Good treatment in long term

250 Library D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems Propane 2016 9 $8,528 0.59 Good treatment in long term

251 Library D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems Furnace 2006 19 $4,975 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

252 Library D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems Library - Air Conditioning 1991 34 $2,132 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

253 Library D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems Library - Exhaust Fan - Barrier Free Washroom 1991 34 $426 0.69 Good treatment in long term

254 Library D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems Library - Exhaust Fan - Older washroom 1991 34 $426 -0.14 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022, asset in very poor cpmdotopm

255 Library D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3050 Terminal and Package Units Library - Baseboard heater 1994 31 $5,330 0.22 Fair treatment required in medium term

256 Library D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3050 Terminal and Package Units Library - Baseboard heater 2011 14 $1,066 0.72 Good treatment in long term

257 Library D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3050 Terminal and Package Units Library - Baseboard heater 2016 9 $1,066 0.77 Good treatment in long term

258 Library D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3050 Terminal and Package Units Library - Baseboard heater 1991 34 $3,198 -0.14 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

259 Library D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3050 Terminal and Package Units Library - Forced Air Heater 1967 58 $711 -0.14 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022, asset in very poor cpmdotopm

260 Library D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4030 FIRE PROTECTION SPECIALTIES Library - Fire Protection 1989 36 $5,686 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022 (does it need a fire separation?)

261 Library D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4030 FIRE PROTECTION SPECIALTIES Fire Extinguisher 2016 9 $1,066 0.30 Fair treatment required in medium term

262 Library D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution Library - Electrical Distribution - Panels and Switches 1989 36 $1,066 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

263 Library D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Interior Luminaries Library - Lighting - T8 Fluorescent 2016 9 $6,929 0.30 Fair treatment required in medium term

264 Library D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Interior Luminaries Library - Lighting - T12 2011 14 $13,397 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

265 Library D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Interior Luminaries Library - Lighting - Compact Fluorescent Lamp requiring age 2016 9 $12,793 0.10 Fair treatment required in medium term

266 Library D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Interior Luminaries Library - Lighting - Incandescent 2001 24 $3,411 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

267 Library D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communications and Security Library - CCTV 2018 7 $7,107 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

268 Library D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communications and Security Library - Heat Detector 2013 12 $4,264 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

269 Library D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communications and Security Library - Security System 2016 9 $4,975 0.10 Fair treatment required in medium term

270 Library D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Library - Exit/Emergency Combo Lighting 2011 14 $2,132 0.06 Fair treatment required in medium term

271 Library D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Library - Exit Lighting - Basement 2011 14 $3,198 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

272 Library D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Library - Standalone Emergency  Lighting 2011 14 $1,421 -0.01 Poor treatment required in medium term

273 Library E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE10 EQUIPMENT E1010 Commercial Equipment Library - Vacuum Cleaner 2011 14 $2,132 -0.11 Poor treatment required in medium term

274 Library E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE10 EQUIPMENT E1010 Commercial Equipment Library- Kitchen Appliances 2011 14 $1,421 0.83 Good treatment in long term

275 Library E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE20 FURNISHINGS E2010 Fixed Furnishings Library - Cabinetry and Countertops 2003 22 $50,744 0.00 Poor treatment required in medium term

276 Library E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE20 FURNISHINGS E2010 Fixed Furnishings Library - Countertop 2014 11 $21,321 0.70 Good treatment in long term

277 Library G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2010 Roadways Library - Signage 2019 6 $2,132 0.62 Good treatment in long term

278 Library G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2020 Parking Lots Library - Concrete Curbs 1989 36 $2,843 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

279 Library G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Library - Concrete Ramp 1989 36 $76,800 1.00 Good $63k on accessibility ramp in 2024

280 Library G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Library -  guardrails 1989 36 $4,577 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

281 Library G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Asphalt Paving and Surfacing Library - Asphalt Paving and Surfacing 2008 17 $43,779 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

282 Library G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Library - Concrete Walkway 1982 43 $12,139 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

283 Library G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Library - Front steps 1988 37 $9,950 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

284 Library G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Bike Rack 1981 44 $2,559 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

285 Library G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Library - Projector Lights 2004 21 $1,492 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

286 Municipal Office A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1010 Standard Foundations Municipal Office - Foundation and Footings 1959 66 $440,634 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

287 Municipal Office A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1030 Slab on Grade Municipal Office - Standard Slab on Grade 1959 66 $238,795 0.54 Good treatment in long term

288 Municipal Office B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor Construction Municipal Office - Floor Decks & Slabs - Wood Frame 1959 66 $238,795 0.48 Fair treatment in long term

289 Municipal Office B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction Municipal Office - Canopies 2001 24 $3,554 0.54 Good treatment in long term

290 Municipal Office B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction Municipal Office - Roof Decks & Slabs - Wood Deck 1959 66 $413,094 0.64 Good treatment in long term

291 Municipal Office B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B2010 Exterior Walls Municipal Office - Brick Walls 1959 66 $34,114 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

292 Municipal Office B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Municipal Office - Concrete Blocks 1959 66 $117,266 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

293 Municipal Office B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Municipal Office - Vinyl Siding 2001 24 $17,768 0.65 Good treatment in long term

294 Municipal Office B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Municipal Office - Aluminum Soffit 2001 24 $20,610 0.60 Good treatment in long term

295 Municipal Office B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Exterior Windows Municipal Office - Windows - Vinyl 2011 14 $70,359 0.70 Good treatment in long term

296 Municipal Office B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Exterior Windows Municipal Office - Windows - Vinyl 2020 5 $10,394 0.75 Good treatment in long term

297 Municipal Office B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Exterior Windows Municipal Office - Windows - Aluminum 1996 29 $21,588 0.80 Good treatment in long term

298 Municipal Office B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Exterior Windows Municipal Office - Windows - Sills 1959 66 $17,990 -0.04 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

299 Municipal Office B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Exterior Windows Municipal Office - Windows - Caulking 2001 24 $7,995 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

300 Municipal Office B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Municipal Office - Glazed Entrances 1996 29 $28,428 0.83 Good treatment in long term

301 Municipal Office B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Municipal Office - Roofing - Asphalt Shingles 2015 10 $66,095 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

302 Municipal Office B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Municipal Office - Gutters and Downspouts 2001 24 $6,156 0.70 Good treatment in long term

303 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1010 Partitions Municipal Office - Interior Guardrails & Screens 2001 24 $1,777 0.65 Good treatment in long term



304 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1010 Partitions Municipal Office - Interior Guardrails & Screens 2001 24 $11,442 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

305 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1010 Partitions Municipal Office - Interior Windows 2011 14 $533 0.71 Good treatment in long term

306 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Municipal Office - Metal Clad Door 2011 14 $4,442 0.66 Good treatment in long term

307 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Municipal Office - Wood Doors 2001 24 $33,314 -0.03 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022 - wshat else really needs ot be done besiude the washroom door?

308 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Municipal Office -Wood Closet Doors 1981 44 $4,442 0.34 Fair treatment required in medium term

309 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Municipal Office - Interior Doors 2021 4 $5,330 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

310 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Municipal Office - Roll Up Doors 2016 9 $10,661 0.60 Good treatment in long term

311 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Municipal Office - Cabinets 2006 19 $17,768 0.54 Good treatment in long term

312 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Municipal Office - Cabinets 2006 19 $35,535 0.14 Fair treatment required in medium term

313 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Municipal Office - Countertop 2006 19 $25,941 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

314 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2010 Interior Stair Construction Municipal Office - Stairs - Wood 1959 66 $17,768 0.49 Fair treatment in long term

315 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2010 Interior Stair Construction Municipal Office - Stairs - Wood 2001 24 $17,768 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022 (small repair maybe?)

316 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2020 Stair Finishes Municipal Office - Stair Finish - Carpet 1991 34 $4,442 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022 (replace with stair treads)

317 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2020 Stair Finishes Municipal Office - Stair Finish - Ceramic Tiles 2001 24 $4,531 0.09 Fair treatment required in medium term

318 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Municipal Office - Gypsum Board Walls 2001 24 $26,651 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

319 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Municipal Office - Wood Paneling 1959 66 $9,417 0.04 Fair treatment required in medium term

320 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Municipal Office - Ceramic Flooring 2001 24 $126,682 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

321 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Municipal Office - Carpet Flooring 2011 14 $45,947 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

322 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Municipal Office - Acoustic Ceiling Tiles 2011 14 $61,049 0.79 Good treatment in long term

323 Municipal Office C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Municipal Office - Gypsum Board Ceilings 2021 4 $8,884 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

324 Municipal Office D SERVICES D10 Conveying D1010 Elevators and Lifts Municipal Office - Wheelchair Lift 2001 24 $79,954 0.72 Good treatment in long term

325 Municipal Office D SERVICES D10 Conveying D1010 Elevators and Lifts Municipal Office - Wheelchair Lift - Cabinet Modernization 2001 24 $35,535 0.67 Good treatment in long term

326 Municipal Office D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Municipal Office - Plumbing Fixtures 1991 34 $15,991 -0.03 Poor treatment required in medium term

327 Municipal Office D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2020 Domestic Water Distribution Municipal Office - Domestic Water Equipment 2011 14 $6,219 0.62 Good treatment in long term

328 Municipal Office D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2020 Domestic Water Distribution Municipal Office - Domestic Hot Water Tank 2016 9 $3,554 -0.14 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

329 Municipal Office D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems Municipal Office - Furnaces 1994 31 $23,098 -0.14 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

330 Municipal Office D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems Municipal Office - Ductwork 1959 66 $26,651 -0.14 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

331 Municipal Office D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3030 Cooling Generating Systems Municipal Office - Condenser 1994 31 $15,102 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

332 Municipal Office D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems Municipal Office - Exhaust Fans 1991 34 $3,731 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

333 Municipal Office D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3050 Terminal and Package Units Municipal Office - Baseboard Heaters 2001 24 $11,993 0.55 Good treatment in long term

334 Municipal Office D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4030 Fire Protection Specialties Municipal Office - Fire Extinguishing Devices 2013 12 $7,285 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

335 Municipal Office D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution Municipal Office - Electrical Distribution - Panels and Switches 1994 31 $27,540 -0.16 Poor electrical is fine

336 Municipal Office D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution Municipal Office - Electrical Distribution - Panels and Switches 2001 24 $888 0.50 Fair treatment in long term

337 Municipal Office D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Municipal Office - Lighting - Fluorescent 2001 24 $48,505 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

338 Municipal Office D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Municipal Office - Lighting - T8 Fluorescent 2011 14 $2,487 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

339 Municipal Office D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Municipal Office - Lighting - Incandescent 2001 24 $1,244 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

340 Municipal Office D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communications and Security Municipal Office - Security System 2011 14 $4,442 -0.05 Poor treatment required in medium term

341 Municipal Office D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communications and Security Municipal Office - CCTV 2018 7 $6,219 0.51 Good treatment in long term

342 Municipal Office D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communications and Security Municipal Office - PA System 2013 12 $6,219 0.00 Fair treatment required in medium term

343 Municipal Office D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Municipal Office - Emergency Lighting and Power - Exit Lighting 2018 7 $5,330 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

344 Municipal Office D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Municipal Office - Emergency Lighting and Power - Emergency Generator2004 21 $26,651 0.49 Fair treatment in long term

345 Municipal Office D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Municipal Office - Emergency Lighting and Power - Transfer Switch 2004 21 $8,884 0.62 Good treatment in long term

346 Municipal Office D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Special Systems & Devices Municipal Office - Special Systems & Devices 2019 6 $4,442 0.65 Good treatment in long term

347 Municipal Office E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE10 EQUIPMENT E1010 Commercial Equipment Municipal Office - Security and Vault Equipment 1959 66 $62,186 0.60 Good treatment in long term

348 Municipal Office E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE10 EQUIPMENT E1090 Other Equipment Municipal Office - Food Service Equipment - Kitchen 2001 24 $14,836 0.37 Fair appliances are OK for now

349 Municipal Office G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2020 Parking Lots Municipal Office - Asphalt Paving and Surfacing 2001 24 $233,820 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

350 Municipal Office G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Municipal Office - Concrete Pad 2001 24 $13,859 0.69 Good treatment in long term

351 Municipal Office G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Municipal Office - Guardrails & Barriers 2001 24 $888 0.74 Good treatment in long term

352 Municipal Office G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Municipal Office - Exterior Furnishings - Wood Bench 2001 24 $1,777 0.04 Fair treatment required in medium term

353 Municipal Office G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Municipal Office - Flagpoles 2001 24 $6,219 0.79 Good treatment in long term

354 Municipal Office G SITEWORK G30 SITE MECHANICAL UTILITIES G3060 Fuel Distribution Municipal Office - Liquid Fuel Storage Tanks - Oil 2012 13 $3,554 0.83 Good treatment in long term

355 Municipal Office G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G3060 Fuel Distribution Municipal Office - Liquid Fuel Storage Tanks - Diesel 2012 13 $3,554 0.69 Good treatment in long term

356 Municipal Office G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Municipal Office - Exterior Lighting Fixtures 2001 24 $1,866 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

357 North Firehall A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1010 Standard Foundations North Firehall - Foundation and Footings 1988 37 $193,310 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

358 North Firehall A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1030 Slab on Grade North Firehall - Standard Slab on Grade 1988 37 $152,801 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

359 North Firehall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor Construction North Firehall - Floor Decks & Slabs - Wood Frame 1988 37 $23,453 0.65 Good treatment in long term

360 North Firehall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction North Firehall - Roof Decks & Slabs - Metal Deck 1988 37 $152,801 0.70 Good treatment in long term

361 North Firehall B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls North Firehall - Exterior Concrete Blocks 1988 37 $15,351 0.65 Good treatment in long term

362 North Firehall B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls North Firehall - Metal Cladding 1988 37 $167,157 0.60 Good treatment in long term

363 North Firehall B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls North Firehall - Aluminum Soffit Panel 1988 37 $569 0.55 Good treatment in long term

364 North Firehall B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Exterior Windows North Firehall - Windows - Aluminum 1988 37 $13,432 -0.04 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

365 North Firehall B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors North Firehall - Glazed Entrances 1988 37 $7,107 0.08 Fair treatment required in medium term

366 North Firehall B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors North Firehall - Exterior Doors and Frames - Steel 1988 37 $10,661 0.13 Fair treatment required in medium term

367 North Firehall B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors North Firehall - Overhead Door - Plexiglass 2016 9 $51,170 0.50 Good treatment in long term

368 North Firehall B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings North Firehall - Roofing - Modified Bitumen 2020 5 $183,361 0.85 Good treatment in long term

369 North Firehall B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings North Firehall - Gutters and Downspouts 1988 37 $7,107 0.80 Good treatment in long term

370 North Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1010 Partitions North Firehall - Interior Guardrails & Screens 1988 37 $7,818 0.75 Good treatment in long term



371 North Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors North Firehall - Interior Doors 2011 14 $711 0.71 Good treatment in long term

372 North Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors North Firehall - Interior Doors 1988 37 $8,884 0.21 Fair treatment required in medium term

373 North Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors North Firehall - Interior Doors 1988 37 $2,132 0.33 Fair treatment required in medium term

374 North Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings North Firehall - Countertop 1988 37 $1,421 0.29 Fair treatment required in medium term

375 North Firehall C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2010 Interior Stair Construction North Firehall - Stairs - Wood 1988 37 $14,214 0.64 Good treatment in long term

376 North Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes North Firehall - Concrete Block Walls 1988 37 $28,428 0.60 Good treatment in long term

377 North Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes North Firehall - Gypsum Board Walls 1988 37 $35,535 0.54 Good treatment in long term

378 North Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes North Firehall - Plywood Walls 1988 37 $1,237 0.49 Fair treatment in long term

379 North Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes North Firehall - Plywood Flooring 1988 37 $4,776 0.54 Good treatment in long term

380 North Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes North Firehall - VCT Resilient Flooring 1988 37 $10,234 0.34 Fair treatment required in medium term

381 North Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes North Firehall - Carpet Flooring 1988 37 $2,502 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

382 North Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes North Firehall - Stucco Ceiling 1988 37 $9,211 0.63 Good treatment in long term

383 North Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes North Firehall - Gypsum Board Ceilings 1988 37 $56,287 0.64 Good treatment in long term

384 North Firehall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures North Firehall - Plumbing Fixtures 1988 37 $9,239 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

385 North Firehall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2020 Domestic Water Distribution North Firehall - Domestic Water Equipment 2020 5 $2,843 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

386 North Firehall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2020 Domestic Water Distribution North Firehall - Domestic Hot Water Tank 2011 14 $2,132 0.59 Good treatment in long term

387 North Firehall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2090 Other Plumbing Systems North Firehall - Compressed Air Systems 2016 9 $14,214 0.70 Good treatment in long term

388 North Firehall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2090 Other Plumbing Systems North Firehall - Filling Station 2016 9 $28,428 0.74 Good treatment in long term

389 North Firehall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems North Firehall - Exhaust Fan - Propeller Fan 1988 37 $3,554 0.79 Good treatment in long term

390 North Firehall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems North Firehall - Exhaust Fans 1988 37 $1,279 -0.14 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

391 North Firehall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems North Firehall - Ventilation Fans 2001 24 $7,107 0.82 Good treatment in long term

392 North Firehall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3050 Terminal and Package Units North Firehall - Suspended Radiant Unit Heaters 2020 5 $23,453 0.67 Good treatment in long term

393 North Firehall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3050 Terminal and Package Units North Firehall - Suspended Electric Unit Heaters 2011 14 $27,007 0.62 Good treatment in long term

394 North Firehall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3050 Terminal and Package Units North Firehall - Wall-Mounted Electric Unit Heaters 1988 37 $1,066 0.12 Fair treatment required in medium term

395 North Firehall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3050 Terminal and Package Units North Firehall - Baseboard Heaters 1988 37 $5,330 0.07 Fair treatment required in medium term

396 North Firehall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3060 Controls and Instrumentation North Firehall - Exterior Lighting Controls 1988 37 $2,843 0.03 Fair treatment required in medium term

397 North Firehall D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4030 Fire Protection Specialties North Firehall - Fire Extinguishing Devices 2021 4 $2,843 0.70 Good treatment in long term

398 North Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution North Firehall - Main Switch 1988 37 $12,793 0.60 Good treatment in long term

399 North Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution North Firehall - Electrical Distribution - Panels and Switches 1988 37 $29,849 0.55 Good treatment in long term

400 North Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution North Firehall - Electrical Distribution - Panels and Switches 1988 37 $8,528 0.50 Fair treatment in long term

401 North Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring North Firehall - Lighting - T12 Fluorescent 1988 37 $21,321 -0.05 Poor treatment required in medium term

402 North Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring North Firehall - Lighting - T8 Fluorescent 2011 14 $569 -0.10 Poor treatment required in medium term

403 North Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring North Firehall - Lighting - Incandescent 1988 37 $284 -0.05 Poor treatment required in medium term

404 North Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communications and Security North Firehall - Telecommunication Systems 2001 24 $21,321 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

405 North Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Generator 2021 4 $32,692 0.90 Good New in 2021

406 North Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems North Firehall - Emergency Lighting and Power - Exit Lighting 1988 37 $2,132 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

407 North Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems North Firehall - Emergency Lighting and Power - Exit Lighting 1988 37 $426 -0.10 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

408 North Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems North Firehall - Emergency Lighting and Power - Emergency Lighting 1988 37 $213 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

409 North Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems North Firehall - Emergency Lighting and Power - Strobe Lights 2020 5 $426 0.49 Fair treatment in long term

410 North Firehall E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE10 EQUIPMENT E1090 Other Equipment North Firehall - Food Service Equipment - Kitchen 1988 37 $2,132 -0.01 Poor treatment required in medium term

411 North Firehall G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2020 Parking Lots North Firehall - Asphalt Paving and Surfacing 2001 24 $72,136 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

412 North Firehall G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving North Firehall - Concrete Sidewalk 1988 37 $9,950 0.10 Fair treatment required in medium term

413 North Firehall G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development North Firehall - Steel Bollards 2020 5 $11,371 0.80 Good treatment in long term

414 North Firehall G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting North Firehall - Exterior Lighting Fixtures - LED 2020 5 $5,117 0.72 Good treatment in long term

415 North Firehall G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting North Firehall - Exterior Light Fixtures - Soffit 1988 37 $569 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

416 North Firehall G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4030 Site Communication and Security North Firehall - Towers, Poles and Stands 2011 14 $28,428 0.69 Good treatment in long term

417 North Firehall G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4030 Site Communication and Security North Firehall - Towers, Poles and Stands 1988 37 $21,321 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

418 PW Garage1 A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1010 Standard Foundations Wall Foundations - North and South 1985 40 $520,232 0.64 Good treatment in long term

419 PW Garage1 A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1030 Slab on Grade Standard Slab on Grade with embedded heating cable 1985 40 $98,787 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

420 PW Garage1 A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1030 Slab on Grade Standard Slab on Grade 1985 40 $241,638 0.58 Good treatment in long term

421 PW Garage1 B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor and Wall Construction Mezzanine Floor - Wood 2007 18 $7,107 0.54 Good treatment in long term

422 PW Garage1 B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor and Wall Construction Block wall 1994 31 $29,139 0.50 Fair treatment in long term

423 PW Garage1 B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction Steel Structure - Roof Deck 1985 40 $241,958 0.55 Good treatment in long term

424 PW Garage1 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Metal Cladding 2007 18 $41,363 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

425 PW Garage1 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Split face block 1985 40 $47,759 0.64 Good treatment in long term

426 PW Garage1 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Regular Block - North 1985 40 $43,495 0.90 Good Fixed in 2021

427 PW Garage1 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Regular Block - South 2007 18 $92,391 0.65 Good treatment in long term

428 PW Garage1 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Exterior Windows Windows - Vinyl 1996 29 $7,676 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

429 PW Garage1 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Exterior Windows Windows - Vinyl 2007 18 $1,706 0.60 Good treatment in long term

430 PW Garage1 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Exterior Windows Windows - Aluminum  2007 18 $9,211 0.77 Good treatment in long term

431 PW Garage1 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Exterior Doors and Frames - Steel 1994 31 $7,107 0.13 Fair treatment required in medium term

432 PW Garage1 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Exterior Doors - Steel South Bay 2007 18 $10,661 0.18 Fair treatment required in medium term

433 PW Garage1 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Overhead Doors 2007 18 $89,548 0.75 Good treatment in long term

434 PW Garage1 B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Roof Construction - External - South 2017 8 $171,847 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

435 PW Garage1 B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Roof Construction - External - North 2020 5 $118,886 0.80 Good treatment in long term

436 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1010 Partitions Interior Windows - Wood 1985 40 $2,559 0.85 Good treatment in long term

437 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1010 Partitions Interior Windows - Wood 2007 18 $1,279 0.71 Good treatment in long term

438 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Door Interior Doors - Wood 1989 36 $2,843 0.26 Fair treatment required in medium term

439 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Door Interior Doors - Steel 2007 18 $2,132 0.38 Fair treatment required in medium term

440 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Door Interior Doors - Steel 2007 18 $1,421 0.34 Fair treatment required in medium term

441 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Door Interior Doors 1994 31 $1,421 0.14 Fair treatment required in medium term

442 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Door Interior Doors 1985 40 $3,554 0.10 Fair treatment required in medium term

443 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Lockers 1994 31 $3,411 0.04 Fair treatment required in medium term



444 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2010 Stair Construction Straight Stairs - Wood - north 1994 31 $2,843 0.64 Good treatment in long term

445 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2010 Stair Construction Straight Stairs - Wood - south 1992 33 $5,686 0.69 Good treatment in long term

446 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Plywood Walls 1985 40 $35,444 0.64 Good treatment in long term

447 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Wood Barrier Wall 1985 40 $1,535 0.59 Good treatment in long term

448 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Gypsum Board Walls 1994 31 $4,605 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

449 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Metal Panel Walls 2007 18 $56,884 0.54 Good treatment in long term

450 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Plywood Flooring 2001 24 $2,814 0.49 Fair treatment in long term

451 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Resilient Flooring - Tile 1994 31 $3,070 -0.01 Poor treatment required in medium term

452 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Ceiling Tiles 1994 31 $8,244 0.84 Good treatment in long term

453 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Gypsum Plaster Ceiling Finish 1994 31 $5,083 0.80 Good treatment in long term

454 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Laundry Equipment 2007 18 $1,350 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

455 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Eyewash - Shower Station 2006 19 $3,554 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

456 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Plumbing Fixtures 1994 31 $1,421 -0.14 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

457 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Plumbing Fixtures 2007 18 $1,421 0.72 Good treatment in long term

458 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Plumbing Fixtures 2007 18 $4,264 0.67 Good treatment in long term

459 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Plumbing Fixtures 2007 18 $1,421 0.62 Good treatment in long term

460 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2020 Domestic Water Distribution Electric Hot Water Tank 2018 7 $3,554 0.57 Good treatment in long term

461 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2020 Domestic Water Distribution Water Meter 2020 5 $4,975 0.52 Good treatment in long term

462 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems Heating Boiler 2006 19 $14,214 0.48 Fair treatment in long term

463 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3030 Cooling Generating Systems Air Conditioning unit 2007 18 $3,554 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

464 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems Exhaust Fan - Propeller 2007 18 $5,686 0.50 Fair treatment in long term

465 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems Exhaust Fan 1992 33 $426 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

466 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems Ventilation Fan 1985 40 $4,264 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

467 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems Supply Fan 2007 18 $10,661 0.59 Good treatment in long term

468 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems Ceiling Fans 2007 18 $5,686 -0.10 Poor treatment required in medium term

469 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems Heating Pumps 2018 7 $3,198 0.60 Good treatment in long term

470 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3050 Terminal and Package Units Electric Unit Heaters 1994 31 $1,421 -0.05 Poor treatment required in medium term

471 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3060 Controls and Instrumentation Compressed Air Systems 1997 28 $4,264 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

472 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4030 Fire Protection Specialties Extinguishers 2018 7 $2,487 0.06 Fair treatment required in medium term

473 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4090 Other Fire Protection Systems Heat Detector 2013 12 $2,559 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

474 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4090 Other Fire Protection Systems Chemical Storage 1985 40 $8,528 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

475 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution Main Switch + Electrical Panel 1985 40 $12,793 0.04 Fair treatment required in medium term

476 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution Electrical Panel 2007 18 $4,264 0.58 Good treatment in long term

477 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution Electrical Panel 2007 18 $14,214 0.70 Good treatment in long term

478 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Lighting - Fluorescent 1985 40 $7,960 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

479 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Lighting - Fluorescent 1985 40 $2,274 -0.14 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

480 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Lighting - Fluorescent 1985 40 $1,137 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

481 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Lighting - T8 LED 2007 18 $9,666 0.14 Fair treatment required in medium term

482 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communications and Security Security System 2018 7 $4,264 0.74 Good treatment in long term

483 PW Garage1 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Exit Lighting 1999 26 $426 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

484 PW Garage1 E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE1010 Commercial Equipment E1090 Other Equipment Kitchen Equipment 2012 13 $3,554 0.19 Fair treatment required in medium term

485 PW Garage1 E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE20 FURNISHINGS E2010 Fixed Furnishings Cabinetry 2007 18 $8,813 0.78 Good treatment in long term

486 PW Garage1 G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2020 Parking Lots Asphalt Paving and Surfacing 2007 18 $43,331 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

487 PW Garage1 G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2020 Parking Lots Steel Bollards 2007 18 $19,900 0.85 Good treatment in long term

488 PW Garage1 G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Exterior Doors - Concrete Pads 2007 18 $8,528 0.70 Good treatment in long term

489 PW Garage1 G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Exterior Lights - HPS 2002 23 $4,975 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

490 PW Garage1 G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Lighting 2006 19 $355 0.25 Fair treatment required in medium term

491 PW Garage1 G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Exterior Lighting Timer 2007 18 $711 0.30 Fair treatment required in medium term

492 PW Garage 2 A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1010 Standard Foundations Wall Foundations 1991 34 $181,229 0.65 Good treatment in long term

493 PW Garage 2 A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1010 Standard Foundations Column Foundations - Brick 1991 34 $8,528 0.70 Good treatment in long term

494 PW Garage 2 A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1030 Slab on Grade Standard Slab on Grade 1991 34 $195,443 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

495 PW Garage 2 B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor and Wall Construction Concrete Block Wall 1991 34 $98,432 0.72 Good treatment in long term

496 PW Garage 2 B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor and Wall Construction Exposed Concrete Floor 1991 34 $17,270 0.58 Good treatment in long term

497 PW Garage 2 B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction Structural Frame 1991 34 $390,885 0.53 Good treatment in long term

498 PW Garage 2 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Metal Cladding - older 1991 34 $227,424 0.50 Good treatment in long term

499 PW Garage 2 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Metal Cladding - newer 2011 14 $383,778 0.80 Good treatment in long term

500 PW Garage 2 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Brick Veneer 1991 34 $83,010 0.75 Good treatment in long term

501 PW Garage 2 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Brick Chimney 2009 16 $4,264 0.70 Good treatment in long term

502 PW Garage 2 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Aluminum Soffit Panel 2001 24 $31,271 0.66 Good treatment in long term

503 PW Garage 2 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Exterior Windows Aluminum Windows / Wood Frame 2001 24 $6,908 0.36 Fair treatment required in medium term

504 PW Garage 2 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Exterior Doors and Frames 2006 19 $14,214 -0.03 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

505 PW Garage 2 B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Overhead Doors 2019 6 $53,303 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

506 PW Garage 2 B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Sloped Metal 2001 24 $388,042 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022 on metal roof, $11k on slt shed roof in 2023

507 PW Garage 2 B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Gutters and Downspouts 2001 24 $9,381 0.15 Fair treatment required in medium term

508 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1010 Partitions Steel Cubicles 2011 14 $2,843 0.59 Good treatment in long term

509 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Interior Doors - Steel 1991 34 $12,082 0.09 Fair treatment required in medium term

510 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Interior Doors - Steel - newer 2011 14 $2,132 0.04 Fair treatment required in medium term

511 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Interior Doors - Wood 1996 29 $8,528 -0.01 Poor treatment required in medium term

512 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Interior Doors - Wood - newer 2016 9 $1,421 -0.06 Poor treatment required in medium term

513 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Galvanized Steel Countertop 2003 22 $17,057 0.54 Good treatment in long term

514 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings MDF Countertop and Wood Cabinets 2003 22 $9,950 0.49 Fair treatment in long term

515 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Plywood Walls 1991 34 $853 0.54 Good treatment in long term

516 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Gypsum Board Walls 1991 34 $36,956 0.63 Good treatment in long term



517 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Metal Panel Walls 1991 34 $71,639 0.64 Good treatment in long term

518 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Epoxy Coated Concrete Floor 1991 34 $995 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

519 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Vinyl Composite Tile (VCT) 1997 28 $9,950 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

520 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Gypsum Plaster Ceiling Finish Gypsum Plaster Ceiling Finish 1991 34 $18,478 0.59 Good treatment in long term

521 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Special Ceiling Finishes Insulated Roof Panels 1991 34 $195,443 0.67 Good treatment in long term

522 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D10 CONVEYING D1030 Other Conveying Systems Overhead Cranes 2012 13 $35,535 0.72 Good treatment in long term

523 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Plumbing Fixtures 2003 22 $7,107 -0.03 Poor treatment required in medium term

524 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Stainless Steel Sink 2013 12 $4,975 0.77 Good treatment in long term

525 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Eyewash - Shower Station 2006 19 $3,554 -0.14 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

526 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2020 Domestic Water Distribution Water Meter - Well Water 2018 7 $2,132 0.82 Good treatment in long term

527 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems Hot Water Tank - Electric 1993 32 $2,843 0.03 Fair treatment required in medium term

528 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems Furnace 2012 13 $10,661 0.70 Good treatment in long term

529 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems Baseboard Electric Unit Heaters 2001 24 $6,396 0.05 Fair treatment required in medium term

530 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Exhaust Ventilation Systems Ducting 2011 14 $17,057 0.60 Good treatment in long term

531 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Exhaust Ventilation Systems Ceiling Fans 1996 29 $5,330 0.10 Fair treatment required in medium term

532 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Exhaust Ventilation Systems Exhaust Fan - Garage Bays 2001 24 $10,661 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

533 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Exhaust Ventilation Systems Exhaust Fans 1994 31 $426 0.15 Fair treatment required in medium term

534 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Exhaust Ventilation Systems Exhaust Fans 1996 29 $426 0.20 Fair treatment required in medium term

535 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Exhaust Ventilation Systems Exhaust Fan - Locker Room 1994 31 $426 0.25 Fair treatment required in medium term

536 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3060 Controls and Instrumentation Air Compressor 2010 15 $3,980 0.70 Good treatment in long term

537 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4030  Fire Protection Specialties Fire Extinguishers 2013 12 $1,777 0.66 Good treatment in long term

538 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4090 Other Fire Protection Systems Carbon-Monoxide/Heat/Smoke Detectors 2004 21 $12,793 0.35 Fair treatment required in medium term

539 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution Electrical Panel 1991 34 $10,661 0.59 Good treatment in long term

540 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 - Lighting and Branch Wiring Exit Sign 2001 24 $1,066 -0.17 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

541 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 - Lighting and Branch Wiring Lighting - Fluorescent 2023 2 $16,204 0.97 Good New LED Exterior Lights in 2023 $10k

542 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 - Lighting and Branch Wiring Lighting - Compact Fluorescent Light 2001 24 $711 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

543 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 - Lighting and Branch Wiring Lighting - Incandescent 2001 24 $1,421 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

544 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 - Lighting and Branch Wiring Lighting - T8 2006 19 $5,117 0.12 Fair treatment required in medium term

545 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communications and Security Security System 2018 7 $4,975 0.54 Good treatment in long term

546 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communications and Security Security System - newer 2016 9 $6,396 0.49 Fair treatment in long term

547 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communications and Security Security Cameras 2015 10 $8,528 0.09 Fair treatment required in medium term

548 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communications and Security Security Cameras - newer 2019 6 $4,264 0.64 Good treatment in long term

549 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 - Other Electrical Systems Emergency  Lighting 2001 24 $2,985 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

550 PW Garage 2 E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE10 EQUIPMENT E1090 Other Equipment Kitchen Equipment 2013 12 $6,396 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

551 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2010 Roadways Wood Sign 2006 19 $1,421 0.04 Fair treatment required in medium term

552 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2020 Parking Lots Asphalt Paving and Surfacing 2007 18 $142,780 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

553 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2020 Parking Lots Steel Bollards 2006 19 $14,214 0.60 Good treatment in long term

554 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Concrete Walkway 1991 34 $5,686 0.70 Good treatment in long term

555 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Concrete Apron 1991 34 $31,271 0.75 Good treatment in long term

556 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Concrete Pad 1991 34 $5,117 0.80 Good treatment in long term

557 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Steel Gate 1984 41 $3,554 0.00 Poor treatment required in medium term

558 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Chain Link Fence 2006 19 $24,875 0.85 Good treatment in long term

559 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK G30 SITE MECHANICAL UTILITIES G3060 Fuel Distribution Oil Tank 2014 11 $1,421 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

560 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting High Pressure Sodium Lights 2004 21 $4,477 0.02 Fair treatment required in medium term

561 Railway Museum A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1010 Standard Foundations Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Wall Foundation - Concrete Block1960 65 $179,096 -0.13 Poor one brick to repair

562 Railway Museum A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1010 Standard Foundations Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Column Foundations - Steel1960 65 $14,214 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

563 Railway Museum A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1030 Slab on Grade Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Standard Slab on Grade 1960 65 $36,779 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

564 Railway Museum B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor Construction Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Floor Decks & Slabs - Wood Frame1894 131 $88,269 0.40 Fair leak has been repaired

565 Railway Museum B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor Construction Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Columns and Beams - Wood Beams1894 131 $35,535 0.70 Good treatment in long term

566 Railway Museum B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor Construction Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Floor Decks & Slabs - Wood Frame2012 13 $41,931 0.65 Good treatment in long term

567 Railway Museum B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Roof Decks & Slabs - Wood Deck1894 131 $71,070 0.71 Good treatment in long term

568 Railway Museum B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Wood Siding 2023 2 $139,013 0.98 Good $136 on new sidin in 2023

569 Railway Museum B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Wood Shakes 1894 131 $17,057 0.73 Good treatment in long term

570 Railway Museum B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Wood Soffit 2023 2 $35,393 0.97 Good $136 on new sidin in 2023

571 Railway Museum B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Wood Soffit 2023 2 $17,057 0.97 Good $136 on new sidin in 2023

572 Railway Museum B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2020 Exterior Windows Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Windows - Vinyl 1994 31 $75,334 -0.11 Poor 1 window needs to be refurbished

573 Railway Museum B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Wood Doors 1994 31 $8,528 0.54 Good treatment in long term

574 Railway Museum B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Wood Doors 1960 65 $10,661 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

575 Railway Museum B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Shingles 2012 13 $53,303 0.49 Fair treatment in long term

576 Railway Museum B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Flashings and Trim - Fascia1960 65 $14,214 0.84 Good treatment in long term

577 Railway Museum B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Gutters and Downspouts 2012 13 $3,198 0.79 Good treatment in long term

578 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1010 Partitions Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Interior Guardrails & Screens1960 65 $3,554 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

579 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1010 Partitions Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Interior Guardrails & Screens1960 65 $8,528 0.74 Good treatment in long term

580 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Wood Doors 2012 13 $2,843 0.69 Good treatment in long term

581 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Wood Doors 1960 65 $7,107 0.64 Good treatment in long term

582 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Wood Doors 2011 14 $1,421 0.59 Good treatment in long term

583 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Countertop 2010 15 $4,548 0.55 Good treatment in long term



584 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Countertop 1960 65 $6,823 0.49 Fair treatment in long term

585 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Benches 1960 65 $17,625 0.54 Good treatment in long term

586 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2010 Interior Stair Construction Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Stairs - Wood 2012 13 $4,264 0.61 Good treatment in long term

587 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2010 Interior Stair Construction Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Stairs - Wood 1894 131 $21,321 -0.14 Poor sshoudl eb straighted ou after the structural beam work

588 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2020 Stair Finishes Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Stair Finish - Carpet 2002 23 $2,132 0.37 Fair carpet is oK

589 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Gypsum Board Walls 1994 31 $30,915 0.62 Good treatment in long term

590 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Wood Walls 1960 65 $17,412 0.57 Good treatment in long term

591 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Plywood Flooring 2012 13 $725 0.67 Good treatment in long term

592 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Vinyl Flooring 1994 31 $597 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

593 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Vinyl Flooring 2012 13 $853 0.75 Good treatment in long term

594 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Laminate Flooring 2012 13 $26,864 0.75 Good treatment in long term

595 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Wood Flooring 2012 13 $31,271 0.80 Good treatment in long term

596 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Wood Ceiling 2006 19 $20,042 0.65 Good treatment in long term

597 Railway Museum C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Gypsum Board Ceilings 1994 31 $26,793 0.60 Good treatment in long term

598 Railway Museum D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Plumbing Fixtures 2006 19 $7,107 -0.05 Poor treatment required in medium term

599 Railway Museum D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Eyewash Station 2016 9 $1,066 0.65 Good treatment in long term

600 Railway Museum D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2020 Domestic Water Distribution Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Domestic Water Piping 2006 19 $3,554 0.60 Good treatment in long term

601 Railway Museum D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2020 Domestic Water Distribution Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Domestic Hot Water Tank 2010 15 $2,132 0.60 Good treatment in long term

602 Railway Museum D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2030 Sanitary Waste Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Piping 1960 65 $4,264 0.56 Good treatment in long term

603 Railway Museum D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Furnaces 2012 13 $8,528 0.50 Good treatment in long term

604 Railway Museum D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3030 Cooling Generating Systems Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Condenser 2013 12 $7,107 0.79 Good treatment in long term

605 Railway Museum D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Exhaust Fans 2012 13 $995 -0.17 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

606 Railway Museum D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Ceiling Fans 2012 13 $1,421 0.73 Good treatment in long term

607 Railway Museum D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4030 Fire Protection Specialties Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Fire Extinguishing Devices 2020 5 $1,066 0.70 Good treatment in long term

608 Railway Museum D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4030 Fire Protection Specialties Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Fire Extinguishing Devices 2011 14 $2,132 0.05 Fair treatment required in medium term

609 Railway Museum D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Electrical Distribution - Panels and Switches2012 13 $5,686 0.62 Good treatment in long term

610 Railway Museum D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Lighting 2004 21 $4,833 0.09 Fair treatment required in medium term

611 Railway Museum D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Lighting - Incandescent 2004 21 $2,345 0.14 Fair treatment required in medium term

612 Railway Museum D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communications and Security Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Security System 2012 13 $2,132 0.19 Fair treatment required in medium term

613 Railway Museum D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Emergency Lighting and Power - Exit Lighting2012 13 $2,132 0.24 Fair treatment required in medium term

614 Railway Museum D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Emergency Lighting and Power - Emergency Lighting2012 13 $1,066 0.29 Fair treatment required in medium term

615 Railway Museum D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Special Systems & Devices Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Special Systems & Devices 2018 7 $3,554 0.58 Good treatment in long term

616 Railway Museum G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Asphalt Walkway 2011 14 $2,843 0.54 Good treatment in long term

617 Railway Museum G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Ramp 1996 29 $38,400 1.00 Good $32k on accessibiliy ramp in 2024

618 Railway Museum G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Wood Deck & Steps 2001 24 $2,132 0.50 Fair treatment in long term

619 Railway Museum G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Exterior Furnishings - Wood Sign2011 14 $2,132 0.55 Good treatment in long term

620 Railway Museum G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Exterior Furnishings - Wood Sign2016 9 $2,132 0.64 Good treatment in long term

621 Railway Museum G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Exterior Furnishings - Wood Bench2005 20 $1,421 -0.05 Poor treatment required in medium term

622 Railway Museum G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2050 - Landscaping - General Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Irrigation Systems 2016 9 $4,975 0.65 Good treatment in long term

623 Railway Museum G SITEWORK G30 SITE MECHANICAL UTILITIES G3060 Fuel Distribution Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Liquid Fuel Storage Tanks - Propane2006 19 $2,843 0.60 Good treatment in long term

624 Railway Museum G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Railway Station Museum and Visitor Centre - Exterior Lighting Fixtures 2018 7 $426 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

625 South Firehall A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1010 Standard Foundations South Firehall - Foundation and Footings 1972 53 $190,468 -0.04 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

626 South Firehall A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1030 Slab on Grade South Firehall - Standard Slab on Grade 1972 53 $231,972 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

627 South Firehall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction South Firehall - Steel Structure 1972 53 $497,490 0.68 Good treatment in long term

628 South Firehall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction South Firehall - Canopy - Wood 2002 23 $4,264 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

629 South Firehall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction South Firehall - Canopy - Steel 1996 29 $2,843 0.75 Good treatment in long term

630 South Firehall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B2010 Exterior Walls South Firehall -  Metal Cladding 2001 24 $94,665 0.80 Good treatment in long term

631 South Firehall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B2010 Exterior Walls South Firehall - Aluminum Soffit Panel 2001 24 $24,306 0.85 Good treatment in long term

632 South Firehall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B2010 Exterior Walls South Firehall - Concrete Block Walls 1972 53 $44,774 0.71 Good treatment in long term

633 South Firehall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B2020 Exterior Windows South Firehall -  Windows and Frames - Steel 2001 24 $15,635 0.66 Good treatment in long term

634 South Firehall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B2020 Exterior Windows South Firehall -  Windows and Frames - Steel 1994 31 $10,234 0.08 Fair treatment required in medium term

635 South Firehall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B2030 Exterior Doors South Firehall - Exterior Doors - Steel 1972 53 $5,686 0.04 Fair treatment required in medium term

636 South Firehall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B2030 Exterior Doors South Firehall - Overhead Door - Metal Insulated 1998 27 $10,661 0.69 Good treatment in long term

637 South Firehall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B2030 Exterior Doors South Firehall - Overhead Door - Metal Insulated 1998 27 $8,528 0.65 Good treatment in long term

638 South Firehall B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B2030 Exterior Doors South Firehall - Overhead Door - Metal Insulated 2011 14 $8,528 0.59 Good treatment in long term

639 South Firehall B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings South Firehall - Roofing - Metal 2006 19 $15,351 0.09 Fair treatment required in medium term

640 South Firehall B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings South Firehall - Roofing - Metal 2006 19 $92,107 0.14 Fair treatment required in medium term

641 South Firehall B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings South Firehall - Roofing - Shingles 2002 23 $30,382 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

642 South Firehall B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings South Firehall - Gutters and Downspouts 2021 4 $3,554 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

643 South Firehall B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings South Firehall - Fascia Wood 2006 19 $4,975 0.54 Good treatment in long term

644 South Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1010 Partitions South Firehall - Interior Guardrails and Screens 2016 9 $11,542 0.49 Fair treatment in long term

645 South Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors South Firehall - Interior Doors 2015 10 $4,264 0.84 Good treatment in long term

646 South Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors South Firehall - Interior Doors 2018 7 $2,843 0.79 Good treatment in long term

647 South Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors South Firehall - Interior Doors 2015 10 $3,554 0.74 Good treatment in long term

648 South Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1020 Interior Doors South Firehall - Interior Doors 2015 10 $3,554 0.20 Fair treatment required in medium term

649 South Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings South Firehall - Laminated Cabinet - Wood 1997 28 $6,823 -0.12 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

650 South Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings South Firehall - Laminated Cabinet - Wood 1997 28 $3,411 0.69 Good treatment in long term

651 South Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings South Firehall - Laminated Cabinet - Wood 1997 28 $3,411 0.22 Fair treatment required in medium term

652 South Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings South Firehall - Countertop - Wood 2003 22 $3,554 0.62 Good treatment in long term

653 South Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings South Firehall - Countertop - Wood 2003 22 $3,554 0.27 Fair treatment required in medium term

654 South Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings South Firehall - Countertop - Wood 2011 14 $711 0.57 Good treatment in long term

655 South Firehall C INTERIORS C10 INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION C1030 Fittings South Firehall - Metal Locker 2019 6 $1,066 0.52 Good treatment in long term

656 South Firehall C INTERIORS C20 STAIRS C2010 Interior Stair Construction South Firehall - Stairs - Wood 1998 27 $4,264 0.47 Fair treatment in long term



657 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes South Firehall - Metal Panel Walls 2011 14 $79,144 0.52 Good treatment in long term

658 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes South Firehall - Metal Panel Walls 1974 51 $21,961 0.33 Fair treatment required in medium term

659 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes South Firehall - Concrete Walls 1974 51 $5,686 0.64 Good treatment in long term

660 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes South Firehall - Plywood Walls 1991 34 $18,905 0.60 Good treatment in long term

661 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes South Firehall - Gypsum Board Walls 2001 24 $20,610 0.55 Good treatment in long term

662 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes South Firehall - Ceramic Tile Walls 1994 31 $3,482 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

663 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes South Firehall - Pine Plank Walls 1998 27 $55,435 0.65 Good treatment in long term

664 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes South Firehall - Carpet Flooring 1994 31 $18,421 -0.10 Poor treatment required in medium term

665 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes South Firehall - VCT Resilient Flooring 1972 53 $3,625 -0.16 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

666 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes South Firehall - VCT Resilient Flooring 1972 53 $10,661 -0.05 Poor treatment required in medium term

667 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes South Firehall - Plywood Flooring 2016 9 $10,767 0.75 Good treatment in long term

668 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3020 Floor Finishes South Firehall - Linoleum Flooring 2016 9 $8,102 0.81 Good treatment in long term

669 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes South Firehall - Gypsum Board Ceiling 1993 32 $23,880 0.85 Good treatment in long term

670 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes South Firehall - Gypsum Board Ceiling 2001 24 $426 0.69 Good treatment in long term

671 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes South Firehall - Plywood Ceiling 1991 34 $1,812 0.59 Good treatment in long term

672 South Firehall C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3030 Ceiling Finishes South Firehall - CT Ceiling 2001 24 $5,344 0.68 Good treatment in long term

673 South Firehall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures South Firehall - Plumbing Fixtures 1997 28 $2,843 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

674 South Firehall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures South Firehall - Plumbing Fixtures 1997 28 $4,264 0.05 Fair treatment required in medium term

675 South Firehall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2010 Plumbing Fixtures South Firehall - Plumbing Fixtures 1994 31 $2,132 0.07 Fair treatment required in medium term

676 South Firehall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2020 Domestic Water Distribution South Firehall - Domestic Water Equipment 2018 7 $3,554 0.64 Good treatment in long term

677 South Firehall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2020 Domestic Water Distribution South Firehall - Domestic Hot Water Tank 2004 21 $2,843 0.14 Fair treatment required in medium term

678 South Firehall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2090 Other Plumbing Systems South Firehall - Compressed Air Systems 2016 9 $2,843 0.59 Good treatment in long term

679 South Firehall D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D3040 Distribution Systems South Firehall - Air Louver 2018 7 $8,528 0.54 Good treatment in long term

680 South Firehall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems South Firehall - Exhaust Fan - Propeller Fan 1998 27 $4,264 0.19 Fair treatment required in medium term

681 South Firehall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems South Firehall - Exhaust Fans 2021 4 $711 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

682 South Firehall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems South Firehall - Air Condition Condenser 1994 31 $2,132 0.24 Fair treatment required in medium term

683 South Firehall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3050 Terminal and Package Units South Firehall - Suspended Radiant Unit Heaters 2006 19 $21,321 0.50 Fair treatment in long term

684 South Firehall D SERVICES D30 HVAC D3050 Terminal and Package Units South Firehall - Wall-Mounted Electric Unit Heaters 1999 26 $1,066 0.30 Fair treatment required in medium term

685 South Firehall D SERVICES D40 FIRE PROTECTION D4030 Fire Protection Specialties South Firehall - Fire Extinguishing Devices 2011 14 $3,554 0.80 Good treatment in long term

686 South Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution South Firehall -  Electrical Distribution - Panels and Switches 1998 27 $5,686 0.75 Good treatment in long term

687 South Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution South Firehall -  Electrical Distribution - Panels and Switches 1972 53 $7,107 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

688 South Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring South Firehall - Lighting - T8, T12 Fluorescent 2004 21 $12,082 0.35 Fair treatment required in medium term

689 South Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring South Firehall - Lighting - Incandescent 1988 37 $1,066 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

690 South Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communication System South Firehall - Security Systems 1972 53 $4,975 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

691 South Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communication System South Firehall - PA Systems 2016 9 $4,264 0.77 Good treatment in long term

692 South Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5030 Communication System South Firehall - Telecommunication Systems 2008 17 $21,321 0.13 Fair treatment required in medium term

693 South Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems South Firehall - Emergency Lighting and Power - Exit Lighting 2021 4 $1,990 -0.13 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

694 South Firehall D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5090 Other Electrical Systems South Firehall - Emergency Lighting and Power - Exit Lighting 2002 23 $1,421 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

695 South Firehall E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE10 EQUIPMENT E1090 Other Equipment South Firehall - Food Service Equipment - Kitchen 2007 18 $1,350 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

696 South Firehall E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE10 EQUIPMENT E1090 Other Equipment South Firehall - Food Service Equipment - Kitchen 2009 16 $4,975 0.20 Fair treatment required in medium term

697 South Firehall E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGSE10 EQUIPMENT E1090 Other Equipment South Firehall - Food Service Equipment - Kitchen 2007 18 $2,132 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

698 South Firehall G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2010 Asphalt Paving South Firehall - Asphalt Paving and Surfacing 1972 53 $41,846 -0.10 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

699 South Firehall G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2010 Asphalt Paving South Firehall - Asphalt Paving and Surfacing 1972 53 $2,843 -0.10 Poor Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

700 South Firehall G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development South Firehall - Concrete Apron 1972 53 $6,823 0.23 Fair treatment required in medium term

701 South Firehall G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development South Firehall - Wood Sign 1994 31 $4,264 0.19 Fair treatment required in medium term

702 South Firehall G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting South Firehall - Exterior Lighting Fixtures - LED 2016 9 $1,990 0.64 Good treatment in long term

703 South Firehall G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting South Firehall - Incandescent Projector 2016 9 $497 -0.11 Poor Treatment Requried in 2022

704 Wooden Water Tower A SUBSTRUCTURE A10 FOUNDATIONS A1030 Slab on Grade Wooden Water Tower - Standard Slab on Grade 1943 82 $25,585 -0.12 Poor $200k on wooden supports structural work planned in 2026

705 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor Construction Wooden Water Tower - Floor Decks & Slabs - Wood Frame 1894 131 $88,127 0.59 Good treatment in long term

706 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1010 Floor Construction Wooden Water Tower - Columns and Beams - Wood Beams 1894 131 $213,210 -0.12 Poor $200k on wooden supports structural work planned in 2026

707 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL B10 SUPERSTRUCTURE B1020 Roof Construction Wooden Water Tower - Roof Decks & Slabs - Wood Deck 1894 131 $80,664 0.54 Good treatment in long term

708 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Wooden Water Tower - Wood Siding 1894 131 $135,175 0.49 Fair treatment in long term

709 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Wooden Water Tower - Wood Siding 1894 131 $56,856 0.25 Fair Treatment Requried in 2022

710 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2010 Exterior Walls Wooden Water Tower - Wood Soffit 1894 131 $16,346 0.54 Good treatment in long term

711 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL B20 EXTERIOR VERTICAL ENCLOSURES B2030 Exterior Doors Wooden Water Tower - Wood Doors 1894 131 $3,554 0.63 Good treatment in long term

712 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL B30 EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL ENCLOSURES B3010 Roof Coverings Wooden Water Tower - Shingles 2019 6 $48,399 0.64 Good treatment in long term

713 Wooden Water Tower C INTERIORS C30 INTERIOR FINISHES C3010 Wall Finishes Wooden Water Tower - Wood Walls 1894 131 $19,615 0.20 Fair Treatment Requried in 2021 or 2022

714 Wooden Water Tower D SERVICES D20 PLUMBING D2020 Domestic Water Distribution Wooden Water Tower - Piping 1894 131 $6,396 0.60 Good treatment in long term

715 Wooden Water Tower D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5010 Electrical Service and Distribution Wooden Water Tower - Electrical Distribution - Panels and Switches 2016 9 $3,554 0.69 Good treatment in long term

716 Wooden Water Tower D SERVICES D50 ELECTRICAL D5020 Lighting and Branch Wiring Wooden Water Tower - Lighting - LED 2011 14 $213 0.74 Good treatment in long term

717 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2030 Pedestrian Paving Wooden Water Tower - Asphalt Walkway 2011 14 $1,421 0.15 Fair Treatment Requried in 2022

718 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Wooden Water Tower - Fencing & Gates 2012 13 $8,528 0.77 Good treatment in long term

719 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2040 Site Development Wooden Water Tower - Ladder 1943 82 $12,793 0.82 Good treatment in long term

720 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2050 - Landscaping - General Wooden Water Tower - Irrigation Systems 2019 6 $1,137 0.67 Good treatment in long term

721 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK G20 SITE IMPROVEMENT G2050 - Landscaping - General Wooden Water Tower - Irrigation Systems 2019 6 $4,975 0.62 Good treatment in long term

722 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK G30 SITE MECHANICAL UTILITIES G3010 Water Supply Wooden Water Tower - Piping 1894 131 $10,661 0.67 Good treatment in long term

723 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Wooden Water Tower - Exterior Lighting Fixtures 2019 6 $711 0.63 Good treatment in long term

724 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK G40 SITE ELECTRICAL UTILITIES G4020 Site Lighting Wooden Water Tower - Exterior Lighting Fixtures 2002 23 $284 0.05 Fair Treatment Requried in 2022

725 Combermere Wharf Gazebo all all all 2020 5 $39,799 0.98 Good new in 2020

726 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreA Substructure A10 Foundations A1010 Standard Foundation 1984 41 $1,200,000 0.19 Fair refurb in medium term

727 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreA Substructure A10 Foundations A1020 Special Foundation 1984 41 $60,000 0.19 Fair refurb in medium term

728 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreA Substructure A10 Basement Construction A1030 Slab on Grade arena slab 1984 41 $2,224,800 0.93 Good $1.9M slab replacement in 2022

729 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreA Substructure A20 Superstructure A2020 Basement Walls 1984 41 $600,000 0.19 Fair refurb in medium term



730 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreB Shell B10 Superstructure B1010 Floor Construction 1984 41 $600,000 0.19 Fair refurb in medium term

731 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreB Shell B10 Exterior Enclosure B1020 Roof Construction 1984 41 $600,000 0.21 Fair refurb in medium term

732 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreB Shell B20 Exterior Enclosure B2010 Exterior Walls 1984 41 $1,680,000 0.20 Fair refurb in medium term

733 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreB Shell B20 Exterior Enclosure B2020 Exterior Windows 1984 41 $480,000 0.22 Fair refurb in medium term

734 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreB Shell B20 Roofing B2030 Exterior Doors 1984 41 $120,000 0.20 Fair refurb in medium term

735 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreB Shell B30 Roofing B3010 Roof Coverings 1984 41 $600,000 0.20 Fair refurb in medium term

736 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreB Shell B30 Interior Construction B3020 Roof Openings 1984 41 $120,000 0.40 Fair refurb in medium term

737 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreC Interiors C10 Interior Construction C1010 Partitions 1984 41 $240,000 0.19 Fair refurb in medium term

738 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreC Interiors C10 Interior Construction C1020 Interior Doors 1984 41 $120,000 0.20 Fair refurb in medium term

739 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreC Interiors C10 Stairs C1030 Fittings 1984 41 $240,000 0.21 Fair refurb in medium term

740 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreC Interiors C20 Stairs C2010 Stair Construction 1984 41 $240,000 0.40 Fair refurb in medium term

741 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreC Interiors C20 Interior Finishes C2020 Stair Finishes 1984 41 $240,000 0.22 Fair refurb in medium term

742 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreC Interiors C30  Interior Finishes C3010 Wall Finishes 1984 41 $240,000 0.23 Fair refurb in medium term

743 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreC Interiors C30 Interior Finishes C3020 Floor Finishes 1984 41 $240,000 0.24 Fair refurb in medium term

744 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreC Interiors C30 Conveying C3030 Ceiling Finishes 1984 41 $240,000 0.24 Fair refurb in medium term

745 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D10 Conveying D1010 Elevators & Lifts 1984 41 $360,000 0.25 Fair refurb in medium term

746 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D10 Conveying D1020 Escalators & Moving Walks 1984 41 $120,000 0.26 Fair refurb in medium term

747 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D10 Plumbing D1090 Other Conveying Systems 1984 41 $60,000 0.19 Fair refurb in medium term

748 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D20 Plumbing D2010 Plumbing Fixtures 1984 41 $120,000 -1.00 Poor $40k on accessible washroom planned for 2026

749 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D20 Plumbing D2020 Domestic Water Distribution 1984 41 $120,000 0.21 Fair refurb in medium term

750 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D20 Plumbing D2030 Sanitary Waste 1984 41 $240,000 0.40 Fair refurb in medium term

751 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D20 Plumbing D2040 Rain Water Drainage 1984 41 $240,000 0.21 Fair refurb in medium term

752 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D20 Plumbing D2090 Other Plumbing Systems slab piping 1984 41 $600,000 0.92 Good $1.9M slab replacement in 2022

753 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D30 HVAC D3010 Energy Supply 1984 41 $360,000 0.23 Fair refurb in medium term

754 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D30 HVAC D3020 Heat Generating Systems 1984 41 $360,000 0.24 Fair refurb in medium term

755 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D30 HVAC D3030 Cooling Generating Systems 2021 4 $360,000 1.00 Good $94k on rooftop A/C and ductowrk in 2024

756 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D30 HVAC D3040 Distribution Systems 1984 41 $60,000 0.26 Fair refurb in medium term

757 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D30 HVAC D3050 Terminal & Package Units 1984 41 $120,000 0.21 Fair refurb in medium term

758 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D30 HVAC D3060 Controls and Instrumentation 1984 41 $120,000 0.41 Fair refurb in medium term

759 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D30 HVAC D3070 refrigeration plant (ice plant) 1984 41 $156,964 1.00 Good $25k on Ammonia bucket and valve assembly in 2024

760 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D30 HVAC D3090 Other HVAC Systems & Equipment 1984 41 $146,651 0.72 Good $92k on dehumidification systerms in 2021

761 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D40  Fire Protection D4010 Sprinklers 1984 41 $240,000 0.23 Fair refurb in medium term

762 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D40 Fire Protection D4020 Standpipes 1984 41 $120,000 0.24 Fair refurb in medium term

763 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D40 Fire Protection D4030 Fire Protection Specialties 1984 41 $120,000 0.25 Fair refurb in medium term

764 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D40 Electrical D5090 Other Electrical Systems 1984 41 $120,000 0.26 Fair refurb in medium term

765 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D50  Electrical D5010 Electrical Service & Distribution 1984 41 $240,000 0.27 Fair refurb in medium term

766 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D50 Electrical D5020 Lighting & Branch Wiring 1984 41 $600,000 0.27 Fair refurb in medium term

767 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D50 Electrical D5030 Communication & Security 1984 41 $240,000 0.28 Fair refurb in medium term

768 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreD Services D50 Equipment D5090 Other Electrical Systems 1984 41 $240,000 0.28 Fair refurb in medium term

769 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreE Equipment and FurnishingsE10 Equipment E1010 Commercial Equipment 1984 41 $120,000 0.26 Fair refurb in medium term

770 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreE Equipment and FurnishingsE10 Equipment E1020 Institutional Equipment 1984 41 $120,000 0.29 Fair refurb in medium term

771 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreE Equipment and FurnishingsE10 Equipment E1030 Vehicular Equipment 1984 41 $120,000 0.29 Fair refurb in medium term

772 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreE Equipment and FurnishingsE10 Furnishings E1090 Other Equipment 1984 41 $120,000 0.30 Fair refurb in medium term

773 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreE Equipment and FurnishingsE20 Furnishings E2010 Fixed Furnishings 1984 41 $240,000 0.31 Fair refurb in medium term

774 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreE Equipment and FurnishingsE20 Furnishings E2020 Movable Furnishings 1984 41 $240,000 0.31 Fair refurb in medium term

775 Paul J. Yakabuski Community CentreF Site F Site Parking Lot 1984 41 $300,000 -1.00 Poor Parking lot planned for 2026 for $250k



Fleet and Equipment 13 $8,888,291

Index Asset ID Category Department Description Location Construction Year Age 2025 Replacement Cost 2025 Performance
2025 Performance 

Category
Performance Score Rationale

               1  EQ006  Vehicles  Waste Disposal  1990 Blue Ford Garbage Cab Ovr  Bark Lake Landfill 1998 27 $1 -1.00 Poor planned for disposal in 2025
               2  EQ011  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  1996 Red Ford Tandem  Yard 2 1996 29 $1 -1.00 Poor planned for disposal in 2026
               3  EQ014  Vehicles  Waste Disposal  1990 John Deere Loader  Yard 2 2004 21 $93,279 0.45 Fair still being used - good running condition for its purpose
               4  EQ018  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  '"'Mor Bark 8"" chipper'"'  Yard 2 1986 39 $43,327 0.65 Good  good condition - regular operating mtce done
               5  EQ027  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  Gardner Denver Compressor  Yard 1 1990 35 $40,679 0.65 Good good condition - regular operating maintenance
               6  EQ039  Vehicles  Waste Disposal  1988 Caterpillar Compactor  Bark Lake Landfill 2002 0.45 $129,018 Fair 2016 Final Drive replacement  - unit to be replaced 2026/27 
               7  EQ041  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2002 Ford F250 Diesel  Yard 1 2002 23 $73,332 0.45 Fair

               8  EQ089  Vehicles  Waste Disposal  2003 International Dump  Bark Lake Landfill 2002 23 $315,077 0.84 Good At Bark Lake Landfill - not road legal
               9  EQ044  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  1996 John Deere 650E Bulldozer  Yard 1 2004 21 $87,772 0.16 Fair

             10  EQ045  Vehicles  PARKS/RECREATION  2004 Landscape Trailer  Yard 1 2004 21 $5,923 1.00 Good Major overhaul in 2025
             11  EQ046  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2006 International Tandem  Bark Lake Landfill 2005 20 $286,886 -0.10 Poor moving to Bark Lake for use in 2025 - not road legal
             12  EQ047  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2006 John Deere Loader  Yard 1 2006 19 $210,049 0.40 Fair $27k on used differential Assembly in 2024
             13  EQ048  Vehicles  Waste Disposal  2006 Freightliner Compactor  Yard 1 2006 19 $340,836 -0.10 Poor at Bark Lake not road legal 
             14  EQ053  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2007 Volvo Motor Grader  Yard 1 2007 18 $332,359 0.71 Good $65 k in 2023 to repair
             15  EQ055  Vehicles  PARKS/RECREATION  Poulan riding Lawnmower  Yard 1 2007 18 $5,923 0.28 Fair

             16  EQ057  Vehicles  PROTECTION SERVICES  2007 International Pumper  North Fire Hall  2007 18 $424,563 0.60 Good In good shape, holding until 2037
             17  EQ059  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  Ford Truck 4 x 4  Office 2007 18 $45,855 0.05 Fair

             18  EQ060  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  Landini Tractor &  Attachments  Yard 2 2007 18 $70,955 0.28 Fair

             19  EQ061  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  Sterling Plow Truck  Yard 1 2008 17 $271,256 0.02 Fair

             20  EQ062  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2008 Ford F150 4x4 Red  Yard 1 2008 17 $1 -1.00 Poor planned for disposal in 2025
             21  EQ063  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2008 Ford F150 4x4 Red  Yard 1 2008 17 $1 -1.00 Poor planned for disposal in 2025
             22  EQ064  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2000 Ford 4x2 Regular Cab145  Yard 1 2000 25 $30,358 0.25 Fair

             23  EQ065  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  Boom Lift  Yard 1 2009 16 $21,254 0.06 Fair

             24  EQ066  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  John Deere Backhoe  Yard 2 2009 16 $100,199 0.35 Fair $28k in 2023 to repair
             25  EQ067  Vehicles  Waste Disposal  2009 Peterbuilt Organic Truck  Yard 1 2009 16 $370,980 0.15 Fair

             26  EQ069  Vehicles  PROTECTION SERVICES  2007 Chev Cube Van  North Fire Hall  2007 18 $250,000 -1.00 Poor To be replaced in 2026
             27  EQ070  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2012 International Tandem Red  Yard 1 2011 14 $285,166 0.44 Fair

             28  EQ072  Vehicles  Waste Disposal  2013 International 7400 Garbage Truck  Yard 1 2012 13 $237,948 0.40 Fair

             29  EQ073  Vehicles  PROTECTION SERVICES  2012 International Pumper Red  South Fire Hall 2012 13 $410,327 0.48 Fair Planned for replacement in 2042
             30  EQ074  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2013 International DSL Single-Axle Plow Truck  Yard 1 2013 12 $296,452 0.22 Fair

             31  EQ076  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2015 International 7600 Deluxe Tandem Truck Red  Yard1 2014 11 $270,154 0.26 Fair

             32  EQ078  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2017 Ford F250 Red w/Plow and Sander   Yard1 2016 9 $61,582 0.45 Fair

             33  EQ079  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2017 JD Loader 544K-II + AMI Snow Plow Valve  Yard1 2017 8 $257,295 0.68 Good

             34  EQ080  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2018 Freightliner w/Viking Plow 2018 7 $304,735 0.72 Good

             35  EQ081  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2018 Ford F150 Red SN 1FTEW1E51JKF45614 2018 7 $50,027 0.60 Good

             36  EQ082  Vehicles  PROTECTION SERVICES  2017 Tanker  North Fire Hall  2018 7 $320,804 0.72 Good

             37  EQ083  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2018 Ford Escape 2019 6 $33,150 0.70 Good

             38  MAC10  Machinery & Equipment  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  Plastic Water Tank for Tandem Truck  Yard 1 2009 16 $22,716 0.36 Fair

             39  MAC71  Machinery & Equipment  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  Towmaster Tag-a-long Trailer  Yard 1 2011 14 $40,623 0.44 Fair

             40  MAC72  Machinery & Equipment  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  Compactor attachment for Volvo Grader #EQ053  Yard 1 2012 13 $35,685 0.48 Fair

             41  MAC74  Machinery & Equipment  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  Snow Wing for Backhoe EQ066  Yard 1 2014 11 $23,579 0.56 Good

             42  MAC75  Machinery & Equipment  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  Wacker RD12 1Ton Roller  Yard 1 2013 12 $21,184 0.52 Good

             43  MAC76  Machinery & Equipment  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  Thompson Steamer w/ 100' hose  Yard 1 2018 7 $19,762 0.72 Good

             44  MAC37  Vehicles  PARKS/RECREATION  Olympia Ice Resurfacer  PYJCC 2021 4 $24,875 0.84 Good Bought used in 2021
             45  MAC87  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  5 Ton Dump Trailer  Yard 2 2020 5 $12,437 0.84 Good Bought new in 2020
             46  TBD 1  Vehicles  PARKS/RECREATION  PJYCC Floor Scrubber 2021 4 $11,253 0.84 Good Bought new in 2021
             47  EQ086  Vehicles  PARKS/RECREATION  Lubota side-by-side 2020 5 $26,059 0.84 Good Bought new in 2020
             48  EQ032  Vehicles  PROTECTION SERVICES  2020 Freightliner/ Metalfab Pumper  North Fire Hall  2021 4 $428,437 0.91 Good Bought new in 2021
             49  EQ090  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2022 Ford F250 Red  Yard 1 2022 3 $71,896 0.85 Good Bought new in 2021
             50  EQ091  Vehicles  GENERAL GOVT  2022 Ford Escape  Municipal Office 2022 3 $38,732 0.85 Good Bought new in 2022
             51  EQ092  Vehicles  PROTECTION SERVICES  2020 Ford F150 XL Supercrew  Municipal Office 2020 5 $62,312 0.85 Good Bought new in 2022

             52  EQ093  Vehicles  environmental services 

 2004 Kenworth T800 14.9L L6 Diesel - Off Road ONLY - 

COMPACTOR ONLY  Bark Lake Landfill 2004 21 $26,729 0.71 Good Bought used in 2022
             53  EQ094  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2022 Dodge RAM 4x4  Municipal Office 2022 3 $63,699 0.85 Good Bought new in 2022

             54  MAC2102  Machinery & Equipment  PARKS/RECREATION  Floor Scrubber  PJYCC 2021 4 $11,330 0.85 Good Bought new in 2021

             55  MAC2180  Machinery & Equipment  GENERAL GOVT  20kw Generator  85 Bay Street 2021 4 $23,690 0.91 Good Bought new in 2021

             56  MAC2103  Machinery & Equipment  PROTECTION SERVICES  Generator  North Hall 2021 4 $37,080 0.91 Good Bought new in 2021

             57  MAC2262  Machinery & Equipment  PROTECTION SERVICES 

 Generator - C.O. Hall and South Hall  Shared - Emergency 

Mgmt  South Fire Hall 2022 3 $37,080 0.91 Good Bought new in 2022

             58  MAC2301  Machinery & Equipment  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 

 New Trackless MT7 74HP Sidewalk Plow, Sander, 

Snowblower  Yard 1 2023 2 $200,850 0.96 Good Bought new in 2023

             59  MAC2401  Machinery & Equipment  PARKS/RECREATION  Kubota Zero Turn Lawn Mower 2024 1 $21,000 1.00 Good Bought new in 2024

             60  EQ100  Vehicles  PROTECTION SERVICES  2000 TopKick 3000 Imp Gallon Refurbished Tanker Truck 2024 1 $97,138 1.00 Good Bought new in 2024
             61  EQ098  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  2023 RAM 1500 Classic Half Ton Truck Grey 2024 1 $53,067 1.00 Good Bought new in 2024
             62  EQ099  Vehicles  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  Toromont Grader 2024 1 $452,832 1.00 Good Bought new in 2024
             63  IT2  IT Hardware  General Government  Postage Meter 2008 17 $9,666 0.30 Fair

             64  IT3  IT Hardware  General Government  Server 2011 14 $22,505 0.25 Fair

             65  IT4  IT Hardware  General Government  Copier/Printer 2010 15 $11,959 0.65 Good Moved to North Fire Hall in 2025, still in good condition
             66  IT6  IT Hardware  General Government  Telephone 2019 6 $10,476 0.40 Fair

             67  IT9  IT Software  General Government  Financial 2021 4 $48,328 0.60 Good $42k on new financial software in 2020/2021
             68  W2  Equipment  Waste Disposal  Large Containers - 32 units  All 2014 11 $72,491 0.53 Good

             69  W3  Equipment  Waste Disposal  Steel Cover Plates - 6 units  All 2016 9 $72,491 0.86 Good $28k on covers at Bark Lake in 2021
             70  W4  Site  Waste Disposal  Hwy 60  Wilno Site 1995 30 $51,227 0.75 Good regular maintenance keeps them in good condition
             71  W5  Site  Waste Disposal  Radcliffe Site 2000 25 $51,227 0.65 Good regular maintenance keeps them in good condition
             72  W6  Site  Waste Disposal  17961 Hwy 60  Bark Lake Site 2000 25 $51,227 0.45 Fair



             73  W7  Site  Waste Disposal  Wilowski Drive-Paugh Lk  Paugh lake Site 1980 45 $51,227 0.65 Good Rehabilitated, only monitoring now
             74  Fire-1  Equipment  PROTECTION SERVICES  Extracation Equipment  South Hall 2011 14 $60,410 0.75 Good Services in 2024, good condiiton rarely used
             75  Fire-2  Equipment  PROTECTION SERVICES  Extracation Equipment  North Hall 2023 2 $60,410 0.93 Good $29k on new extracation equipment in 2023
             76  Fire-3  Equipment  PROTECTION SERVICES  Communication Equipment  South Hall 2020 5 $4,229 0.85 Good

             77  Fire-4  Equipment  PROTECTION SERVICES  Communication Equipment  North Hall 2020 5 $4,229 0.75 Good

             78  Fire-5  Equipment  PROTECTION SERVICES  Turnout (Bunker) Gear  South Hall 2022 3 $80,000 -1.00 Poor Beginning replacement in 2025/2026/2027 split between north and south halls - $160,000 value
             79  Fire-6  Equipment  PROTECTION SERVICES  Turnout (Bunker) Gear  North Hall 2017 8 $80,000 -1.00 Poor Beginning replacement in 2025/2026/2027 split between north and south halls - $160,000 value
             80  Fire-7  Equipment  PROTECTION SERVICES  Uniform  South Hall 2016 9 $8,457 0.10 Fair

             81  Fire-8  Equipment  PROTECTION SERVICES  Uniform  North Hall 2016 9 $8,457 0.10 Fair

             82  Fire-9  Equipment  PROTECTION SERVICES  Oxygen tanks  North Hall 2018 7 $9,146 0.65 Good Tested every 5 yrs - all in GOOD cond
             83  Fire-10  Equipment  PROTECTION SERVICES  Oxygen tanks  South Hall 2019 6 $15,558 0.75 Good Tested every 5 yrs - all in GOOD cond
             84  Fire-11  Equipment  PROTECTION SERVICES  Dry Hydrant  TBD 2024 1 $16,000 1.00 Good Newly installed in 2024
             85  Fire-12  Equipment  PROTECTION SERVICES  Forest Fire Gear  Both Halls 2024 1 $47,000 1.00 Good Newly purchased in 2024
             86  Fire-13  Equipment  PROTECTION SERVICES  SCBA  Both Halls 2010 15 $100,000 -1.00 Poor $100k planned in 2027 for new SCBA gear



Parks 16 $1,132,487

Index Description Location Construction Year Age 2025 Replacement Cost 2025 Performance
2025 Performance 

Category
Performance Score Rationale

1 Playground Equipment Mill St., Combermere 2024 1 $72,000 0.25 Fair Minor improvements in 2023 and 2024. 
2 Boat Launch & Wharf Lake KamineskegIsland Lane 1997 28 $135,076 0.90 Good $24k upgrade in 2022
3 Public Boat Launch 39249 Combermere Rd 1998 27 $135,076 0.78 Good paved parking lot in 2020 for $20k
4 Life Size Stuatue-Zurakowski parkOpeongo Line 2006 19 $24,164 0.25 Fair

5 1.4 scale model Avro Arrow Opeongo Line 2006 19 $96,655 0.90 Good $15k on new paint in 2023
6 Park Grounds and Lot Old Barry's Bay Rd (crooked slide park) 2006 19 $11,845 0.28 0.45

7 Playground Equipment Lakeshore Park (Lions Park) 2008 1 $144,000 1.00 Good Playground Replaced in 2024 for $144k 
8 Tennis Court Lakeshore Park (Lions Park) 2017 8 $177,675 -1.00 Poor $80k to replace court in 2027
9 Ballfield - Lighting & Bleachers PJYCC - Murray Memorial Park 1984 41 $135,076 -0.10 Poor $20K planned update for 2025/2026/2027 total upgrade $60K

10 Rink Lighting Farmer Rd - CO Rink 1984 41 $35,535 -1.00 Poor Planned for renewal in 2026
11 Changeroom Wadsworth Beach 2021 4 $9,476 0.75 Good new in 2021
12 Dock Fingers 39249 Combermere Rd 2023 2 $58,710 0.94 Good new in 2023 for $57k
13 Retaining Wall Lakeshore Park (Lions Park) 2023 2 $41,200 0.95 Good retaining wall and draining improvements in 2023 for $34k
14 Composite Accessible Picnic tablesVarious 2024 1 $56,000 1.00 Good New in 2024 for $55k



Transportation 18 $1,312,305

Index Asset Descriptor 1 - Description Asset Descriptor 2 - Type Quantity Construction Year Age 2025 Replacement Cost
2025 

Performance

2025 Performance 

Category
Performance Score Rationale

1 Paved Walking Trail Omanique Beach-Lakeshore Drive 270 2008 17 $27,006 0.60 Good

2 Paugh Lake Boat Launch/Public Beach DocksPaugh Lake/ Lakeshore Drive/ Mayflower Beach 1 2009 16 $20,728 0.51 Good

3 Madawaska Valley Entrance Signs - Welcome 1 2015 10 $19,684 0.60 Good

4 Sidewalks Throughout Municipality 1,954 1985 40 $231,451 0.45 Fair Sidewalks are regularly maintained with $5-$7k annual and are in fair condition
5 Sidewalks Paugh Lake Rd - 750ft from Kelly to Philip Streets 155 2012 13 $18,776 0.73 Good

6 Sidewalks Inglis, Connecting Link, Bay St, Kelly St, CR62 202 2013 12 $24,395 0.45 Fair

7 Sidewalks Dunn St and Stafford St 335 2014 11 $40,508 0.75 Good

8 Sidewalks Peter Street & Peter Street North 313 2015 10 $37,825 0.75 Good

9 Streetlights 358 1986 39 $747,848 0.60 Good Converted to LED in 2016
10 Public Parking Lot #1 1 2002 23 $25,911 0.50 Fair

11 Public Parking Lot #2 1 2002 23 $25,911 0.48 Fair

12 Public Parking Lot #3 1 2007 18 $25,911 0.30 Fair

13 Digital Sign - LED Arena Rd 1 2022 3 $46,350 0.91 Good New in 2022 for $43k
14 Boat launch on Lakewoods Drive 1 2024 1 $20,000 1.00 Good New in 2024 for $20k



Water Treatment and Storage 32 $9,221,887

Index Asset Asset Description Location Description
Installation 

Date

Installation 

Year
Age

2025 

Replacement 

Cost

2025 

Performance

2025 

Performance 

Category

Performance Score Rationale

1 0000140107 VALVE BACKFLOW RPP 86 LANE ST. BARRYS BAY ON K0J-1B0 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.25 Fair

2 0000140108 VALVE BACKFLOW RPP 86 LANE ST. BARRYS BAY ON K0J-1B0 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.2 Fair

3 0000140109 VALVE BACKFLOW RPP 86 LANE ST. BARRYS BAY ON K0J-1B0 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.15 Fair

4 0000108419 ANALYZER CHLORINE PORTABLE 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process 2/1/08 2008 17 $6,285 0.45 Fair

5 0000107739 HYDRANT BBSR M#-100 Siberia Road V#-4649 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.25 Fair

6 0000107740 HYDRANT BB02 M#-100 Siberia Road V#-4087 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $0 0.35

7 0000107741 HYDRANT BB03 M#-100 Siberia Road V#-4088 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

8 0000107742 HYDRANT BB04 M#-100 Siberia Road V#-4089 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.28 Fair

9 0000107743 HYDRANT BB05 M#-100 Siberia Road V#-4090 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.65 Good

10 0000107744 HYDRANT BB06 M#-100 Siberia Road V#-4092 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.28 Fair

11 0000107745 HYDRANT BB07 M#-70 Dunn Street V#-4093 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.55 Good

12 0000107746 HYDRANT BB08 M#-70 Dunn Street V#-4095 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.31 Fair

13 0000107747 HYDRANT BB09 M#-70 Dunn Street V#-4096 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.45 Fair

14 0000107748 HYDRANT BB10 M#-70 Dunn Street V#-4097 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.55 Good

15 0000107749 HYDRANT BB11 M#-70 Dunn Street V#-4099 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

16 0000107750 HYDRANT BB12 M#-102 St Francis Memorial Drive V#-4101 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

17 0000107751 HYDRANT BB13 M#-64 Casey Street V#-4103 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.65 Good

18 0000107752 HYDRANT BB14 M#-64 Casey Street V#-4104 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

19 0000107753 HYDRANT BB15 M#-64 Casey Street V#-4105 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.65 Good

20 0000107754 HYDRANT BB16 M#-64 Casey Street V#-4106 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.55 Good

21 0000107755 HYDRANT BB17 M#-60 Biernackie V#-4107 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.45 Fair

22 0000107756 HYDRANT BB18 M#-60 Biernackie V#-4108 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.25 Fair

23 0000107757 HYDRANT BB19 M#-67 Covaleskie V#-4109 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.2 Fair

24 0000107758 HYDRANT BB20 M#-96 Queen Street V#-4110 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.15 Fair

25 0000107759 HYDRANT BB21 M#-107 Wilno Street V#-4111 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.45 Fair

26 0000107760 HYDRANT BB22 M#-107 Wilno Street V#-4112 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.25 Fair

27 0000107761 HYDRANT BB23 M#-107 Wilno Street V#-4113 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.35 Fair

28 0000107762 HYDRANT BB24 M#-107 Wilno Street V#-4114 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

29 0000107763 HYDRANT BB25 M#-88 Needham Street V#-4115 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.28 Fair

30 0000107764 HYDRANT BB26 M#-88 Needham Street V#-4116 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.65 Good

31 0000107765 HYDRANT BB27 M#-88 Needham Street V#-4117 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.28 Fair

32 0000107766 HYDRANT BB28 M#-68 Dawson Street V#-4118 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.55 Good

33 0000107767 HYDRANT BB29 M#-68 Dawson Street V#-4119 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.31 Fair

34 0000107768 HYDRANT BB30 M#- Ingles Street V#-Yes 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.45 Fair

35 0000107769 HYDRANT BB31 M#-73 Ingles Street V#-4122 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.55 Good

36 0000107770 HYDRANT BB32 M#-73 Ingles Street V#-4123 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

37 0000107771 HYDRANT BB33 M#-85 Martin V#-4124 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

38 0000107772 HYDRANT BB34 M#-66 Conway V#-4125 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.65 Good

39 0000107773 HYDRANT BB35 M#-59 Bay Street V#-4126 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

40 0000107774 HYDRANT BB36 M#-59 Bay Street V#-4129 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.65 Good

41 0000107775 HYDRANT BB37 M#-59 Bay Street V#-4130 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.55 Good

42 0000107776 HYDRANT BB38 M#-103 Stafford Street V#-4131 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.45 Fair

43 0000107777 HYDRANT BB39 M#-103 Stafford Street V#-4354 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.25 Fair

44 0000107778 HYDRANT BB40 M#-103 Stafford Street V#-4355 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.2 Fair

45 0000107779 HYDRANT BB41 M#-103 Stafford Street V#-4381 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.15 Fair

46 0000107780 HYDRANT BB42 M#-81 Lakeshore Drive V#-4382 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.45 Fair

47 0000107781 HYDRANT BB43 M#-81 Lakeshore Drive V#-4383 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.25 Fair

48 0000107782 HYDRANT BB44 M#-81 Lakeshore Drive V#-4406 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.35 Fair

49 0000107783 HYDRANT BB45 M#-76 John Street (Hwy 62) V#-4414 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

50 0000107784 HYDRANT BB46 M#-76 John Street (Hwy 62) V#-4419 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.28 Fair

51 0000107785 HYDRANT BB47 M#-76 John Street (Hwy 62) V#-4424 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.65 Good

52 0000107786 HYDRANT BB48 M#-194 Billings Street V#-4436 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.28 Fair

53 0000107787 HYDRANT BB49 M#-91 Opeongo Square V#-4610 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.55 Good

54 0000107788 HYDRANT BB50 M#-90 Opeongo Line (Hwy 60) V#-4477 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.31 Fair

55 0000107789 HYDRANT BB51 M#-90 Opeongo Line (Hwy 60) V#-4515 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.45 Fair

56 0000107790 HYDRANT BB52 M#-90 Opeongo Line (Hwy 60) V#-4516 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.55 Good

57 0000107791 HYDRANT BB53 M#-90 Opeongo Line (Hwy 60) V#-4604 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

58 0000107792 HYDRANT BB54 M#-90 Opeongo Line (Hwy 60) V#-4605 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

59 0000107793 HYDRANT BB55 M#-90 Opeongo Line (Hwy 60) V#-4606 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.65 Good

60 0000107794 HYDRANT BB56 M#-90 Opeongo Line (Hwy 60) V#-4607 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

61 0000107795 HYDRANT BB57 M#-90 Opeongo Line (Hwy 60) V#-4608 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.65 Good

62 0000107796 HYDRANT BB58 M#-90 Opeongo Line (Hwy 60) V#-4609 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.55 Good

63 0000107797 HYDRANT BB59 M#-58 Arena Road V#-4610 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.45 Fair

64 0000107798 HYDRANT BB60 M#-89 Old Barry's Bay Road V#-4611 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.25 Fair

65 0000107799 HYDRANT BB61 M#-89 Old Barry's Bay Road V#-4612 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.2 Fair

66 0000107800 HYDRANT BB62 M#-89 Old Barry's Bay Road V#-4613 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.15 Fair

67 0000107801 HYDRANT BB63 M#-106 Williams Street V#-4614 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.45 Fair

68 0000107802 HYDRANT BB64 M#-99 Sherwood Drive V#-4615 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.25 Fair

69 0000107803 HYDRANT BB65 M#-98 Sandhill Drive V#-4616 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.35 Fair



70 0000107804 HYDRANT BB66 M#-98 Sandhill Drive V#-4617 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

71 0000107805 HYDRANT BB67 M#-98 Sandhill Drive V#-4618 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.28 Fair

72 0000107806 HYDRANT BB68 M#-95 Pinecrest Ave V#-4619 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.65 Good

73 0000107807 HYDRANT BB69 M#-101 Sprucedale Street V#-4611 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/91 1991 34 $9,994 0.28 Fair

74 0000107808 HYDRANT BB70 M#-101 Sprucedale Street V#-4621 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/91 1991 34 $9,994 0.55 Good

75 0000107809 HYDRANT BB71 M#-75 Jackpine Street V#-4622 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.31 Fair

76 0000107810 HYDRANT BB72 M#-108 Yanth Cres V#-4623 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/91 1991 34 $9,994 0.45 Fair

77 0000107811 HYDRANT BB73 M#-108 Yanth Cres V#-4624 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/91 1991 34 $9,994 0.55 Good

78 0000107812 HYDRANT BB95 M#-82 Lakeview Parkway V#-4646 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/91 1991 34 $9,994 0.3 Fair

79 0000107813 HYDRANT BB75 M#-79 Kelly Street V#-4626 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

80 0000107814 HYDRANT BB76 M#-79 Kelly Street V#-4627 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.65 Good

81 0000107815 HYDRANT BB77 M#-79 Kelly Street V#-4628 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

82 0000107816 HYDRANT BB78 M#-69 Drohan Street V#-4629 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.65 Good

83 0000107817 HYDRANT BB79 M#-69 Drohan Street V#-4630 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.55 Good

84 0000107818 HYDRANT BB80 M#-92 Paugh Lake Road V#-4631 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.45 Fair

85 0000107819 HYDRANT BB81 M#-92 Paugh Lake Road V#-4632 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.25 Fair

86 0000107820 HYDRANT BB82 M#-92 Paugh Lake Road V#-4633 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.2 Fair

87 0000107821 HYDRANT BB83 M#-92 Paugh Lake Road V#-4634 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.15 Fair

88 0000107822 HYDRANT BB85 M#-97 Rock Lane V#-4636 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.45 Fair

89 0000107823 HYDRANT BB84 M#-87 Murray Street V#-4635 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.25 Fair

90 0000107824 HYDRANT BB86 M#-83 Lane Street V#-4637 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.35 Fair

91 0000107825 HYDRANT BB87 M#-83 Lane Street V#-4638 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

92 0000107826 HYDRANT BB88 M#-93 Peter Street V#-4639 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.28 Fair

93 0000107827 HYDRANT BB89 M#-93 Peter Street V#-4640 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.65 Good

94 0000107828 HYDRANT BB90 M#-93 Peter Street V#-4641 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.28 Fair

95 0000107829 HYDRANT BB91 M#-71 Frank Street V#-4642 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.55 Good

96 0000107830 HYDRANT BB92 M#-94 Philip Ave V#-4643 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.31 Fair

97 0000107831 HYDRANT BB93 M#-101 Sprucedale Street V#-4644 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/91 1991 34 $9,994 0.45 Fair

98 0000107832 HYDRANT BB94 M#-101 Sprucedale Street V#-4645 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/91 1991 34 $9,994 0.55 Good

99 0000108385 HYDRANT BB00 M#-102 St Francis Memorial Drive V#-4084 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

100 0000108386 HYDRANT BB01 M#-104 Trader Lane V#-4085 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.3 Fair

101 0000108387 HYDRANT BB74 M#-103 Stafford Street V#-4625 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/74 1974 51 $9,994 0.65 Good

102 0000108388 HYDRANT BB96 M#-82 Lakeview Parkway V#-4647 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 1/1/91 1991 34 $9,994 0.3 Fair

103 0000108653 HYDRANT BB97 M#-82 Lakeview Parkway V#-4648 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WD, Process, Hydrants 2005 20 $9,994 0.65 Good

104 0000107990 FAN EXHAUST CHLORINE RM 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air 

Conditioning
2005 20 $2,560 0.55 Good

105 0000111645 HEATER CHLORINE RM 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air 

Conditioning
2005 20 $3,057 0.45 Fair

106 0000111650 HEATER CHLORINE RM 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air 

Conditioning
2005 20 $3,057 0.85 Good

107 0000112942 HEATER PUMP RM 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air 

Conditioning
2005 20 $3,057 0.2 Fair

108 0000112961 HEATER PUMP RM 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air 

Conditioning
2005 20 $3,057 0.1 Fair

109 0000140045 FILTER SAND 01 MULTI MEDIA 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air 

Conditioning

6/1/05 2005 20 $500,000 0.4 Fair

110 0000140062 FILTER SAND 02 MULTI MEDIA 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air 

Conditioning

6/1/05 2005 20 $500,000 0.3 Fair

111 0000140069 FILTER SAND 03 MULTI MEDIA 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air 

Conditioning

6/1/05 2005 20 $500,000 0.85 Good

112 0000140121 BLOWER POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT AIR SCOUR 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air 

Conditioning
2005 20 $17,980 0.2 Fair

113 0000140122 DEHUMIDIFIER CIMCO TOROMONT 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air 

Conditioning

1/8/08 2008 17 $6,832 0.1 Fair

114 0000140057 ENGINE DIESEL GENSET STDBY PWR PLANT 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Power Generation 2005 20 $65,809 0.45 Fair

115 0000140058 GENERATOR ELECTRIC STDBY POWER PLANT 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Power Generation 2005 20 $57,093 0.35 Fair

116 0000140059 PANEL CONTROL GENERATOR 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Power Generation 2005 20 $10,000 0.25 Fair

117 0000140163 TANK STORAGE FUEL DIESEL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Power Generation 7/7/10 2005 20 $10,000 0.2 Fair

118 0000191456 UPS BATTERY BANK 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Power Generation 2005 20 $1,723 0.15 Fair

119 0000107999 ANALYZER GAS TRI-DETECTOR SPARE 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Safety Equipment 6/1/94 1994 31 $6,285 0.45 Fair

120 0000108421 ANALYZER PH PORTABLE 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Safety Equipment 2/6/08 2008 17 $6,285 0.25 Fair

121 0000140110 SAFETY SCBA APPARATUS/TANK 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Safety Equipment 2005 20 $1,113 0.35 Fair

122 0000191551 LIGHTING EMERGENCY 115 60 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility, Safety Equipment 2005 20 $2,000 0.3 Fair

123 0000111659 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE RESERV CHAMBER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process 2005 20 $9,462 0.28 Fair

124 0000140195 ANALYZER STANDARDS CALIBRATION 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process 2005 20 $6,285 0.65 Good

125 0000111647 SCALE CL2 CYLINDERS 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Disinfection 2005 20 $3,560 0.28 Fair

126 0000111653 MIXER CHEM CL2 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Disinfection 2005 20 $7,331 0.55 Good

127 0000191436 ANALYZER CHLORINE TREATED H20 SPARE 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Disinfection 1/2/03 2003 22 $6,285 0.31 Fair

128 0000191540 ANALYZER CHLORINE FREE DIST 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Disinfection 2005 20 $6,285 0.45 Fair

129 0000191548 ANALYZER COLORIMETER-SPEC 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Disinfection 2005 20 $6,285 0.55 Good

130 0000191668 ANALYZER CHLORINE 01 GAS DETECTOR 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Disinfection 3/1/05 2005 20 $6,285 0.3 Fair

131 0000112976 SCREEN RAW WATER FILTER WELL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 2005 20 $131,276 0.3 Fair

132 0000112986 ANALYZER TURBIDITY FILTER 2 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 2005 20 $6,285 0.65 Good

133 0000140002 METER FLOW FILTER 01 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 1/16/06 2006 19 $6,907 0.3 Fair

134 0000140003 METER FLOW FILTER 02 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 1/16/06 2006 19 $6,907 0.65 Good

135 0000140004 METER FLOW BACKWASH FLOW 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 1/16/06 2006 19 $6,907 0.55 Good

136 0000140005 METER FLOW FILTER 03 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 1/16/06 2006 19 $6,907 0.45 Fair

137 0000140035 VALVE BUTTERFLY 01 INLET MANUAL FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.4 Fair

138 0000140036 VALVE BUTTERFLY 02 INLET MANUAL FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.55 Good

139 0000140037 VALVE BUTTERFLY 03 INLET MANUAL FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.85 Good

140 0000140038 ANALYZER TURBIDITY FILTER 3 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/1/05 2005 20 $6,285 0.4 Fair

141 0000140043 VALVE BUTTERFLY 01 INLET WTH ACTUATOR FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.35 Fair

142 0000140044 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 01 FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.9 Good



143 0000140046 VALVE BUTTERFLY 01 OUTLET MANUAL FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.9 Good

144 0000140047 VALVE BUTTERFLY 01 EFFLUENT FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.85 Good

145 0000140051 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC SPARE 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.2 Fair

146 0000140052 VALVE BUTTERFLY SPARE 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.1 Fair

147 0000140054 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 01 EFFLUENT MODULATING FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.4 Fair

148 0000140055 VALVE BUTTERFLY 01 EFFLUENT MODULATING FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.3 Fair

149 0000140061 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 02 INLET FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.35 Fair

150 0000140063 VALVE BUTTERFLY 02 OUTLET MANUAL FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.25 Fair

151 0000140064 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 02 EFFLUENT FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.45 Fair

152 0000140065 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC SPARE 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.4 Fair

153 0000140067 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 02 EFFLUENT MODULATING FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.3 Fair

154 0000140068 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 03 INLET FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/1/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.15 Fair

155 0000140070 VALVE BUTTERFLY 03 OUTLET MANUAL FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.565 Good

156 0000140071 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 03 EFFLUENT FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.9 Good

157 0000140072 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC SPARE 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.8 Good

158 0000140074 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 03 EFFLUENT MODULATING FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.1 Fair

159 0000140075 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 01 BACKWASH INLET FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/1/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.4 Fair

160 0000140076 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 03 BACKWASH INLET FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 2/1/06 2006 19 $5,390 0.4 Fair

161 0000140077 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 02 BACKWASH INLET FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.5 Fair

162 0000140078 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 01 WASTE FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/1/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.65 Good

163 0000140079 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 02 WASTE FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/1/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.65 Good

164 0000140080 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 03 WASTE FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/1/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.6 Good

165 0000140081 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 01 AIR SCOUR FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/1/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.2 Fair

166 0000140082 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 02 AIR SCOUR FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/16/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.35 Fair

167 0000140083 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 03 FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/1/05 2005 20 $5,390 0.25 Fair

168 0000140093 PUMP CENT 02 BACKWASH 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/1/05 2005 20 $14,767 0.2 Fair

169 0000140094 MOTOR AC 02 PUMP BACKWASH 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/1/05 2005 20 $6,021 0.15 Fair

170 0000140095 PUMP CENT 01 BACKWASH 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/1/05 2005 20 $14,767 0.45 Fair

171 0000140096 MOTOR AC 01 PUMP BACKWASH 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 6/1/05 2005 20 $6,021 0.35 Fair

172 0000191169 ANALYZER TURBIDITY 01 FILTER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Filtration 2005 20 $6,285 0.35 Fair

173 0000112992 TANK PROCESS FLOCCULATION 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Floculation 2005 20 $186,358 0.3 Fair

174 0000140025 MIXER INLINE 01 FLOCK 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Floculation 2005 20 $7,331 0.28 Fair

175 0000140028 MIXER INLINE 02 FLOCK 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Floculation 2005 20 $7,331 0.65 Good

176 0000140030 VALVE GATE 02 INLET FLOC TANK 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Floculation 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.28 Fair

177 0000140031 VALVE GATE 01 INLET FLOC TANK 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Floculation 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.55 Good

178 0000140032 TANK PROCESS 01 FLOCCULATION 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Floculation 2005 20 $186,358 0.31 Fair

179 0000140033 TANK PROCESS 02 FLOCCULATION 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Floculation 6/16/05 2005 20 $186,358 0.45 Fair

180 0000140034 TANK PROCESS FLOCCULATION SPLITTER BOX 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Floculation 2005 20 $50,000 0.55 Good

181 0000140039 ANALYZER TURBIDITY TREATED WATER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Floculation 9/9/05 2005 20 $10,000 0.3 Fair

182 0000140040 ANALYZER CHLORINE FREE 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Floculation 6/1/05 2005 20 $10,000 0.3 Fair

183 0000191426 ANALYZER TURBIDITY TREATED WATER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Floculation 1/7/03 2003 22 $10,000 0.65 Good

184 0000112946 VALVE GATE 01 ISOLATION HLP 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Highlift 2005 20 $2,720 0.55 Good

185 0000112947 VALVE CHECK 01 HLP 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Highlift 2005 20 $2,720 0.45 Fair

186 0000112948 VALVE GATE 01 DISCHARGE HLP 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Highlift 2005 20 $2,720 0.4 Fair

187 0000112951 VALVE GATE 02 ISOLATION HLP 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Highlift 2005 20 $2,720 0.55 Good

188 0000112952 VALVE CHECK 02 HLP 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Highlift 2005 20 $2,720 0.85 Good

189 0000140087 PUMP CENT 01 HL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Highlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $50,000 0.15 Fair

190 0000140088 MOTOR AC 01 PUMP HL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Highlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $6,021 0.25 Fair

191 0000140089 PUMP CENT 02 HL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Highlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $50,000 0.9 Good

192 0000140090 MOTOR AC 02 PUMP HL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Highlift 6/1/06 2006 19 $10,000 0.9 Good

193 0000140091 PUMP CENT 03 HL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Highlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $50,000 0.85 Good

194 0000140092 MOTOR AC 03 PUMP HL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Highlift 6/1/06 2006 19 $6,021 0.2 Fair

195 0000140234 DRIVE VFD HIGH LIFT 2 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Highlift 12/1/15 2015 10 $7,798 0.1 Fair

196 0000140235 DRIVE VFD HIGH LIFT 3 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Highlift 2005 20 $7,798 0.4 Fair

197 0000140238 DRIVE VFD HIGH LIFT 1 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Highlift 11/1/15 2015 10 $7,798 0.3 Fair

198 0000140001 METER FLOW RAW WATER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Intake 1/16/06 2006 19 $6,907 0.35 Fair

199 0000140019 VALVE GATE RAW WATER INLET TO METER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Intake 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.25 Fair

200 0000140022 VALVE GATE RAW WATER OUTLET TO METER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Intake 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.45 Fair

201 0000140023 VALVE GATE RAW FLOW BYPASS 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Intake 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.4 Fair

202 0000112941 PANEL ALARM/DIALER BARRY'S BAY WTP 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Laboratory 2005 20 $9,254 0.15 Fair

203 0000140113 ANALYZER TURBIDITY BENCH 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Laboratory 2/1/08 2008 17 $6,285 0.25 Fair

204 0000112968 MOTOR AC 02 PUMP LL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Lowlift 2005 20 $6,021 0.9 Good

205 0000140007 PUMP CENT 01 LL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Lowlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $14,767 0.8 Good

206 0000140008 PUMP CENT 02 LL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Lowlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $14,767 0.1 Fair

207 0000140009 PUMP CENT 03 LL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Lowlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $14,767 0.4 Fair

208 0000140010 MOTOR AC 01 PUMP LL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Lowlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $6,021 0.4 Fair

209 0000140011 MOTOR AC 02 PUMP LL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Lowlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $6,021 0.5 Fair

210 0000140012 MOTOR AC 03 PUMP LL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Lowlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $6,021 0.35 Fair

211 0000140013 VALVE CHECK 01 PUMP LL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Lowlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.65 Good

212 0000140014 VALVE GATE 01 PUMP LL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Lowlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.55 Good

213 0000140015 VALVE CHECK 02 PUMP LL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Lowlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.9 Good

214 0000140016 VALVE GATE 02 PUMP LL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Lowlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.9 Good

215 0000140017 VALVE CHECK 03 PUMP LL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Lowlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.85 Good



216 0000140018 VALVE GATE 03 PUMP LL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Lowlift 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.2 Fair

217 0000140024 VALVE GATE 01 MIXER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.1 Fair

218 0000140026 VALVE GATE 01 MIXER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.4 Fair

219 0000140027 VALVE GATE 02 MIXER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.3 Fair

220 0000140029 VALVE GATE 02 MIXER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed 6/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.85 Good

221 0000108422 VALVE INJECTOR ALUM 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed,

 Coagulant

1/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.2 Fair

222 0000140115 PUMP DIAPHRAGM ALUM-RAW 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed,

 Coagulant

2005 20 $4,773 0.1 Fair

223 0000140116 PANEL CONTROL METCON ALUM PUMP 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed,

 Coagulant

6/1/05 2005 20 $9,254 0.2 Fair

224 0000140117 TANK PROCESS CHEMICAL ALUM 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed,

 Coagulant

3/11/06 2006 19 $300,000 0.35 Fair

225 0000140118 VALVE INJECTOR ALUM RAW HEADER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed,

 Coagulant

1/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.25 Fair

226 0000140119 PUMP CENT ALUM TRANSFER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed,

 Coagulant

3/12/08 2008 17 $14,767 0.2 Fair

227 0000140240 PUMP DIAPHRAGM ALP1 ALUM 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed,

 Coagulant

8/22/15 2015 10 $4,773 0.15 Fair

228 0000111651 MIXER CHEM SODA ASH (DAY TANK) 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed,

 PH Adjusting

2005 20 $7,331 0.45 Fair

229 0000111652 MIXER CHEM SODA ASH (LARGE) 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed,

 PH Adjusting

2005 20 $7,331 0.65 Good

230 0000140100 PUMP DIAPHRAGM TREATED SODA ASH 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed,

 PH Adjusting

3/7/08 2008 17 $4,773 0.35 Fair

231 0000140101 PUMP DIAPHRAGM SODA ASH - BKUP 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed,

 PH Adjusting

3/7/08 2008 17 $4,773 0.3 Fair

232 0000140105 VALVE INJECTOR PRE SODA ASH RAW HEADER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed,

 PH Adjusting

1/1/05 2005 20 $2,720 0.28 Fair

233 0000140120 PUMP CENT SODA ASH TRANSFER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Mixing/Chemical Feed,

 PH Adjusting

3/12/08 2008 17 $14,767 0.65 Good

234 0000080436 METER LEVEL CLEAR WELL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Storage 2005 20 $4,964 0.28 Fair

235 0000111657 VALVE BUTTERFLY RESERV ISOLATION 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Storage 2005 20 $2,720 0.55 Good

236 0000111660 VALVE BUTTERFLY RESERV DRAIN 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Storage 2005 20 $2,720 0.31 Fair

237 0000111726 TANK STORAGE STAND PIPE 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Storage 2005 20 $3,000,000 0.65 Good $12k on ladder modifications in 2024

238 0000112962 VALVE GATE DRAIN CLEAR WELL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Storage 2005 20 $2,720 0.55 Good

239 0000112975 VALVE GATE ISOLATION WATER WELL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Storage 2005 20 $2,720 0.3 Fair

240 0000112983 TANK STORAGE CLEAR WELL 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Storage 1/1/72 1972 53 $500,000 0.3 Fair

241 0000140006 METER FLOW TREATED WATER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Storage 1/16/06 2006 19 $6,907 0.65 Good

242 0000191308 PANEL OUTPOST 5 TRADER LANE BARRY'S BAY 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Storage 1/1/01 2001 24 $9,254 0.3 Fair

243 0000111643 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE WASTE WATER 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Wastewater Handling 2005 20 $9,462 0.65 Good

244 0000112959 VALVE GATE WASTE WATER LINE 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Wastewater Handling 2005 20 $2,720 0.55 Good

245 0000112960 VALVE CHECK SLUDGE SUMP PUMP 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Process, Wastewater Handling 2005 20 $2,720 0.45 Fair

246 TBD1 Building 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility 6/1/05 2005 20 $1,000,000 0.35 Fair Requires $80k roof replacement in short term

247 TBD2 Site 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility 6/1/05 2005 20 $100,000 0.3 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date

248 TBD3 Piping 5972, Barrys Bay DWS WT, Facility 6/1/05 2005 20 $100,000 0.65 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date



Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 16 $11,413,156

Index Asset Asset Description Location Description
Installation 

Year
Age 2025 Replacement Cost 2025 Performance

2025 Performance 

Category
Performance Score Rationale

1 0000111705 TANK STORAGE WET WELL 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $500,000 0.2 Fair

2 0000111706 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 01 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $20,000 -1 Poor $22k on SPS pumps in 2026

3 0000111707 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 02 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $20,000 0.05 Fair $16k on SPS pumps in 2027

4 0000111708 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 03 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $20,000 0.2 Fair

5 0000111709 PANEL CONTROL 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $10,000 0.15 Fair

6 0000111710 PANEL TRANSFER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $0 0.45

7 0000111711 PANEL CONTROL PUMPS 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $10,000 0.25 Fair

8 0000111712 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 01 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $10,000 0.35 Fair

9 0000111713 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 02 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $10,000 0.3 Fair

10 0000111714 TANK STORAGE WET WELL 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $500,000 0.28 Fair

11 0000111718 PANEL TRANSFER CONTROL 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $10,000 0.65 Good

12 0000111720 TANK STORAGE WET WELL 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $500,000 0.28 Fair

13 0000111721 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 01 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $10,000 0.55 Good

14 0000111722 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 02 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $10,000 0.31 Fair

15 0000111723 PANEL CONTROL PUMPS 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $10,000 0.45 Fair

16 0000111724 PANEL TRANSFER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $10,000 0.55 Good

17 0000140151 VALVE BACKFLOW RPZ LAKESHORE DR. BARRY'S BAY ON K0J-

1B0

5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $2,720 0.3 Fair

18 0000140152 VALVE BACKFLOW RPZ LAKESHORE DR. BARRY'S BAY ON K0J-

1B0

5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $2,720 0.3 Fair

19 0000140153 VALVE BACKFLOW RPZ LAKESHORE DR. BARRY'S BAY ON K0J-

1B0

5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $2,720 0.65 Good

20 0000140154 VALVE BACKFLOW RPZ LAKESHORE DR. BARRY'S BAY ON K0J-

1B0

5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $2,720 0.3 Fair

21 0000140155 VALVE BACKFLOW RPZ LAKESHORE DR. BARRY'S BAY ON K0J-

1B0

5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $2,720 0.65 Good

22 0000140156 VALVE BACKFLOW RPZ LAKESHORE DR. BARRY'S BAY ON K0J-

1B0

5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $2,720 0.55 Good

23 0000140220 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE JMP-1 Jet Motive Pump 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $10,000 0.45 Fair

24 0000140223 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE Anoxic AP2 Aspirator pump 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $10,000 0.4 Fair

25 0000140224 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE WSOP#1 Sludge 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $10,000 0.55 Good

26 0000140225 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE WSOP#2 Sludge 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $10,000 0.85 Good

27 0000140236 SAMPLER RAW SEWAGE SAMPLER-5979 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2011 14 $1,000 0.4 Fair

28 0000140237 GEAR DRIVE 1 AUGER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2010 15 $13,025 0.35 Fair

29 0000191305 PANEL OUTPOST 5 LAKESHORE DR BARRY'S BAY 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2001 24 $9,254 0.9 Good

30 0000191307 PANEL OUTPOST 5 OPEONGO ST BARRY'S BAY 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2001 24 $9,254 0.9 Good

31 0000191454 VALVE BACKFLOW RPP 35 BAY ST. BARRYS BAY ON K0J-1B0 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WC 2003 22 $2,720 0.85 Good

32 0000140147 COMPRESSOR AIR 1 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW 2011 14 $9,095 0.2 Fair

33 0000140148 COMPRESSOR AIR 2 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW 2011 14 $9,095 0.1 Fair

34 0000191539 TOOLS MICROWAVE OVEN - LAB 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW 2011 14 $2,566 0.4 Fair

35 0000191631 TOOLS LOCATOR - METAL 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW 2004 21 $2,566 0.3 Fair

36 0000108392 SAFETY SCBA APPARATUS/TANK 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility 2010 15 $1,113 0.35 Fair

37 0000111662 HEATER WORKSHOP 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air Conditi

oning

2010 15 $3,057 0.25 Fair

38 0000111663 HEATER WORKSHOP 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air Conditi

oning

2010 15 $3,057 0.45 Fair

39 0000111678 HEATER CHEM RM 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air Conditi

oning

2010 15 $3,057 0.4 Fair

40 0000111681 HEATER CHEM RM 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air Conditi

oning

2010 15 $3,057 0.3 Fair

41 0000111704 HEATER OLD CLORINE RM 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air Conditi

oning

2010 15 $3,057 0.15 Fair

42 0000111719 HEATER KELLY ST SPS 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Heating Ventilation Air Conditi

oning

2010 15 $3,057 0.15 Fair

43 0000111668 GENERATOR ELECTRIC STNBY POWER STATION 2 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Power Generation 2010 15 $57,093 0.9 Good

44 0000111669 ENGINE DIESEL GENSET STDBY PWR STATION 2 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Power Generation 2010 15 $65,809 0.8 Good

45 0000111717 BATTERY-CHARGER GENSET 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Power Generation 2010 15 $2,524 0.1 Fair

46 0000140161 TANK STORAGE FUEL DIESEL 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Power Generation 2010 15 $10,000 0.4 Fair

47 0000140162 TANK STORAGE FUEL DIESEL PLANT 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Power Generation 2010 15 $10,000 0.4 Fair

48 0000140179 GENERATOR ELECTRIC 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Power Generation 2010 15 $57,093 0.5 Fair

49 0000140180 ENGINE DIESEL BACKUP GENERATOR 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Power Generation 2010 15 $100,000 0.55 Good

50 0000191537 UPS BATTERY BANK 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Power Generation 2010 15 $1,723 0.2 Fair

51 0000191545 UPS BATTERY BANK 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Power Generation 2010 15 $1,723 0.35 Fair

52 0000108415 FAN VENTILATION FOR CONFINED SPACE ENTRY 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Safety Equipment 2010 15 $2,560 0.25 Fair

53 0000108416 FAN VENTILATION FOR CONFINED SPACE ENTRY 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Safety Equipment 2010 15 $2,560 0.2 Fair

54 0000108417 FAN VENTILATION FOR CONFINED SPACE ENTRY 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Safety Equipment 2010 15 $2,560 0.15 Fair

55 0000108426 SAFETY SPILL KIT LARGE 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Safety Equipment 2008 17 $1,113 0.45 Fair

56 0000140129 SAFETY SELF RETRACTING LIFE LINE FALCON 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Safety Equipment 2010 15 $3,000 0.65 Good

57 0000108412 LIFTING DEVICE DAVID ARM 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Vehicles/Cranes/Hoists/Elevato

rs/Fork Lifts/Tow Motors

2006 19 $5,000 0.35 Fair

58 0000108413 LIFTING DEVICE CHAIN HOIST 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Vehicles/Cranes/Hoists/Elevato

rs/Fork Lifts/Tow Motors

2006 19 $5,000 0.3 Fair

59 0000108414 LIFTING DEVICE FALL ARREST 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Vehicles/Cranes/Hoists/Elevato

rs/Fork Lifts/Tow Motors

2006 19 $5,000 0.28 Fair

60 0000108429 LIFTING DEVICE VULCAN 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Vehicles/Cranes/Hoists/Elevato

rs/Fork Lifts/Tow Motors

2009 16 $5,000 0.65 Good

61 0000111661 LIFTING DEVICE ELECTRIC HOIST 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Vehicles/Cranes/Hoists/Elevato

rs/Fork Lifts/Tow Motors

2010 15 $5,000 0.28 Fair

62 0000191485 LIFTING DEVICE HOIST 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility, Vehicles/Cranes/Hoists/Elevato

rs/Fork Lifts/Tow Motors

2003 22 $5,000 0.55 Good

63 0000140222 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE Anoxic AP2 Aspirator pump 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process 2010 15 $10,000 0.31 Fair

64 0000140149 UV LIGHT 1 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Disinfection 2011 14 $300,000 0.45 Fair

65 0000140150 UV LIGHT 2 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Disinfection 2011 14 $300,000 0.55 Good

66 0000140186 METER FLOW FIT-111 RAW 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Headworks 2010 15 $8,000 0.3 Fair

67 0000140187 METER FLOW FIT-112 SEPTAGE 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Headworks 2010 15 $8,000 0.3 Fair

68 0000140231 GRINDER COMMINUTOR 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Headworks 2012 13 $10,000 0.45 Fair

69 0000140232 MOTOR GRINDER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Headworks 2010 15 $6,021 0.3 Fair

70 0000140233 MOTOR 1 GRIT AUGER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Headworks 2010 15 $6,021 0.65 Good

71 0000191538 SCALE WEIGH 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Analytical Laboratory 2010 15 $3,560 0.55 Good

72 0000111686 PANEL ALARM/DIALER WWTP 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Process Control & Monitoring 2010 15 $9,254 0.45 Fair

73 0000140216 SAMPLER COMPOSITE DECANT 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Process Control & Monitoring 2010 15 $6,630 0.4 Fair

74 0000191304 PANEL CONTROL OUTPOST 5 CONTROL BLDG 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Process Control & Monitoring 1991 34 $9,254 0.55 Good

75 0000191306 PANEL OUTPOST 5 PETER ST BARRY'S BAY 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Process Control & Monitoring 1974 51 $9,254 0.85 Good

76 0000140142 BLOWER 1 AIR 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Primary Treatment 2011 14 $17,980 0.4 Fair

77 0000140143 BLOWER 2 AIR 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Primary Treatment 2011 14 $17,980 0.75 Good

78 0000140144 BLOWER 3 AIR 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Primary Treatment 2011 14 $17,980 0.9 Good

79 0000140174 MOTOR AC 01 BLOWER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Primary Treatment 2012 13 $6,021 0.9 Good

80 0000140175 MOTOR AC 02 BLOWER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Primary Treatment 2012 13 $6,021 0.85 Good

81 0000140176 MOTOR AC 03 BLOWER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Primary Treatment 2012 13 $6,021 0.2 Fair

82 0000140181 PUMP CMP1-SBR1 CHEMICAL 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Primary Treatment 2011 14 $5,000 0.1 Fair

83 0000140182 PUMP CMP2-SBR2 CHEMICAL 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Primary Treatment 2011 14 $5,000 0.4 Fair

84 0000140188 METER FLOW FIT-503 SUPERNATE 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Primary Treatment 2010 15 $6,907 0.3 Fair

85 0000140145 BLOWER POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT 01 DIGESTER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Sludge Treatment & Handling 2011 14 $17,980 0.35 Fair



86 0000140146 BLOWER POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT 02 DIGESTER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Sludge Treatment & Handling 2011 14 $17,980 0.25 Fair

87 0000140158 MOTOR AC 1 PUMP DIGESTED SLUDGE TRANSFER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Sludge Treatment & Handling 2010 15 $6,021 0.45 Fair

88 0000140160 MOTOR AC 2 PUMP DIGESTED SLUDGE TRANSFER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Sludge Treatment & Handling 2010 15 $6,021 0.4 Fair

89 0000140177 MOTOR AC 01 BLOWER DIGESTER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Sludge Treatment & Handling 2012 13 $6,021 0.3 Fair

90 0000140178 MOTOR AC 01 BLOWER DIGESTER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Sludge Treatment & Handling 2012 13 $6,021 0.15 Fair

91 0000140189 METER FLOW FIT-504 SLUDGE 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Sludge Treatment & Handling 2010 15 $6,907 0.45 Fair

92 0000111680 PUMP CENT CAUSTIC SODA TRANS 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Secondary Treatment 2010 15 $14,767 0.9 Good

93 0000111682 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE CHEM RM 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Secondary Treatment 2010 15 $9,462 0.8 Good

94 0000140086 TANK PROCESS CAUSTIC SODA 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Secondary Treatment 2006 19 $10,000 0.1 Fair

95 0000140221 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE JMP-2 Jet Motive Pump 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Secondary Treatment 2010 15 $10,000 0.4 Fair

96 0000111665 TANK PROCESS CHEMICAL PASS 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Tertiary Treatment 2010 15 $20,000 0.5 Fair

97 0000140157 PUMP PROG CAV DIGESTED SLUDGE TRANSFER 1 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Tertiary Treatment 2011 14 $50,000 0.55 Good

98 0000140159 PUMP PROG CAV DIGESTED SLUDGE TRANSFER 2 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Tertiary Treatment 2011 14 $50,000 0.65 Good

99 0000140166 PANEL CONTROL FILTER SAND 01 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Tertiary Treatment 2010 15 $10,000 0.25 Fair

100 0000140167 PANEL CONTROL FILTER SAND 02 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Tertiary Treatment 2010 15 $10,000 0.9 Good

101 0000140168 FILTER SAND 01 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Tertiary Treatment 2010 15 $1,000,000 -1 Poor Needs $35k in filter media in 2026

102 0000140169 FILTER SAND 02 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Tertiary Treatment 2010 15 $1,000,000 0.85 Good

103 0000140170 VALVE FILTER SAND 01 INLET 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Tertiary Treatment 2010 15 $10,000 0.2 Fair

104 0000140171 VALVE FILTER SAND 02 INLET 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Tertiary Treatment 2010 15 $10,000 0.1 Fair

105 0000140172 PUMP TEF1 TERTIARY REJECT WATER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Tertiary Treatment 2010 15 $10,000 0.4 Fair

106 0000140173 PUMP TEF2 TERTIARY REJECT WATER 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Tertiary Treatment 2010 15 $10,000 0.3 Fair

107 0000140183 PUMP CMP3 CHEMICAL TERTIARY INLET 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Tertiary Treatment 2011 14 $5,000 0.85 Good

108 0000140184 PUMP CMP4 CHEMICAL SPARE 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Tertiary Treatment 2011 14 $5,000 0.2 Fair

109 0000140185 METER LEVEL EFFLUENT 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Tertiary Treatment 2010 15 $4,964 0.3 Fair

110 TBD1 Building 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility 2011 14 $2,000,000 0.45 Fair Roof requires $50k replacement in 2024 and interior rehabilitation in 2022

111 TBD2 Site 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility 2011 14 $500,000 0.56 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date

112 TBD3 Piping 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Facility 2011 14 $200,000 -1 Poor Require new DO meter installation in short term for $25k, $12k in concrete repairs to influent channel

113 TBD4 Tank SBR 1 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Secondary Treatment 2011 14 $1,500,000 0.35 Fair SBR requires platofrm for $25k in short term and covers for $150k in medium term

114 TBD5 Tank SBR 2 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Secondary Treatment 2011 14 $1,500,000 0.55 Good  

115 TBD6 Sludge Tank 5979, Barrys Bay WWTP WW, Process, Sludge Treatment & Handling 2011 14 $500,000 0.45 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date



Water Distribution 53 11,959 $12,640,042

ID Diameter (inches) Street, From, To Year Install Age Material Length m
Unit Cost 

($/m)

2025 

Replacement 

Cost

2025 Performance
2025 Performance 

Category
Performance Score Rationale

1 6 1972 53 PVC 121.24 1020 $123,665 0.41 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
2 8 1972 53 PVC 36.61 1020 $37,342 0.23 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
3 8 1972 53 PVC 146.45 1020 $149,379 0.28 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
4 8 1972 53 PVC 85.54 1020 $87,251 0.27 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
5 8 1972 53 PVC 159.33 1020 $162,517 0.32 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
6 8 1972 53 PVC 153.51 0 $69 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
7 6 1972 53 PVC 62.09 1020 $63,332 0.32 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
8 8 1972 53 PVC 13.44 1020 $13,709 0.23 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
9 6 1972 53 PVC 215.9 1020 $220,218 0.23 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date

10 8 1972 53 PVC 109.06 1020 $111,241 0.47 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
11 8 1972 53 PVC 180.32 1020 $183,926 0.42 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
12 8 1972 53 PVC 104.29 1020 $106,376 0.37 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
13 8 1972 53 PVC 126.4 1020 $128,928 0.31 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
14 6 1972 53 PVC 72 1020 $73,440 0.28 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
15 6 1972 53 PVC 91.94 1020 $93,779 0.27 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
16 8 1972 53 PVC 71 1020 $72,420 0.32 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
17 8 1972 53 PVC 40.88 1020 $41,698 0.26 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
18 8 1972 53 PVC 187.53 1020 $191,281 0.32 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
19 6 1972 53 PVC 51.59 1020 $52,622 0.32 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
20 6 1972 53 PVC 149.91 1020 $152,908 0.26 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
21 6 1972 53 PVC 63.36 1020 $64,627 0.32 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
22 6 1972 53 PVC 44.46 1020 $45,349 0.23 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
23 6 1972 53 PVC 103.91 1020 $105,988 0.23 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
24 6 1972 53 PVC 152.91 1020 $155,968 0.46 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
25 6 1972 53 PVC 98.49 1020 $100,460 0.41 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
26 6 1972 53 PVC 59.96 1020 $61,159 0.38 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
27 8 1972 53 PVC 48.16 1020 $49,123 0.30 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
28 8 1972 53 PVC 132.95 1020 $135,609 0.41 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
29 8 1972 53 PVC 62.05 1020 $63,291 0.23 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
30 8 1972 53 PVC 60.12 1020 $61,322 0.28 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
31 8 1972 53 PVC 97.76 1020 $99,715 0.27 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
32 8 1972 53 PVC 125.53 1020 $128,041 0.32 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
33 6 1972 53 PVC 144.64 1020 $147,533 0.26 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
34 8 1972 53 PVC 144.05 1020 $146,931 0.28 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
35 8 1972 53 PVC 147.57 1020 $150,521 0.27 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
36 8 1972 53 PVC 109.46 1020 $111,649 0.32 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
37 8 1972 53 PVC 96.12 1020 $98,042 0.26 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
38 8 1972 53 PVC 95.58 1020 $97,492 0.32 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
39 8 1972 53 PVC 73.92 1020 $75,398 0.41 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
40 8 1972 53 PVC 73.65 1020 $75,123 0.28 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
41 8 1972 53 PVC 108.24 1020 $110,405 0.27 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
42 8 1972 53 PVC 149.78 1020 $152,776 0.32 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
43 8 1972 53 PVC 251.58 1020 $256,612 0.26 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
44 8 1972 53 PVC 103.88 1020 $105,958 0.15 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
45 8 1972 53 PVC 17.97 1020 $18,329 0.43 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
46 8 Bay Street from Queen to Lakeshore 1972 53 PVC 223.26 1020 $227,725 -0.01 Poor Recent Failures in area
47 8 Queen Street from Bay to Stafford 1972 53 PVC 110.26 1020 $112,465 -0.01 Poor Recent Failures in area
48 8 1972 53 PVC 1 1020 $1,020 0.20 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
49 8 1972 53 PVC 200.99 1020 $205,010 0.15 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
50 8 1972 53 PVC 115.08 1020 $117,382 0.20 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
51 8 1972 53 PVC 192.28 1020 $196,126 0.25 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
52 8 1972 53 PVC 323.22 1020 $329,684 0.30 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
53 8 1972 53 PVC 257.97 1020 $263,129 0.41 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
54 8 1972 53 PVC 107.25 1020 $109,395 0.15 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
55 6 1972 53 PVC 182.11 1020 $185,752 0.20 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
56 8 Casey Street from Biernacki to Siberia 1972 53 PVC 553.6 1020 $564,672 0.65 Good New Curbstops in 2024
57 8 1972 53 PVC 96.34 1020 $98,267 0.30 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
58 6 1972 53 PVC 152.43 1020 $155,479 0.47 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
59 8 1972 53 PVC 104.95 1020 $107,049 0.15 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
60 6 1972 53 PVC 76.45 1020 $77,979 0.20 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
61 8 1972 53 PVC 93.94 1020 $95,819 0.25 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
62 6 1972 53 PVC 38.3 1020 $39,066 0.30 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
63 8 1972 53 PVC 79.32 1020 $80,906 0.11 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
64 8 1972 53 PVC 213.29 1020 $217,556 0.41 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
65 8 1972 53 PVC 102.07 1020 $104,111 0.41 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
66 8 Queen St from Dunn to Bay 1972 53 PVC 112.29 1020 $114,536 -0.01 Poor Recent Failures in area
67 8 Dunn from Wilno to Queen 1972 53 PVC 28.73 1020 $29,305 -0.01 Poor Recent Failures in area
68 8 1972 53 PVC 132.07 1020 $134,711 0.25 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
69 8 1972 53 PVC 173.39 1020 $176,858 0.32 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
70 8 1972 53 PVC 102.73 1020 $104,785 0.25 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
71 8 Bay Street from Needham to Queen 1972 53 PVC 138.63 1020 $141,403 -0.01 Poor Recent Failures in area
72 8 Dunn Street from Needham to Wilno 1972 53 PVC 109.07 1020 $111,251 0.28 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
73 8 1972 53 PVC 135.3 1020 $138,006 0.41 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
74 6 1972 53 PVC 103.77 1020 $105,845 0.23 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
75 6 1972 53 PVC 112.85 1020 $115,107 0.28 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
76 6 1972 53 PVC 63.19 1020 $64,454 0.27 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
77 8 1972 53 PVC 337.13 1020 $343,873 0.32 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
78 8 1972 53 PVC 147.87 1020 $150,827 0.26 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
79 8 1972 53 PVC 116.37 1020 $118,697 0.32 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
80 8 1972 53 PVC 104.87 1020 $106,967 0.23 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
81 8 1972 53 PVC 284.59 1020 $290,282 0.43 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
82 8 1972 53 PVC 162.8 1020 $166,056 0.15 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
83 6 William Street from Old barrys Bay Road to End 1972 53 PVC 105.21 1020 $107,314 0.65 Good New Curbstops in 2024
84 8 1972 53 PVC 102.96 1020 $105,019 0.25 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date



85 8 1972 53 PVC 68.69 1020 $70,064 0.30 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
86 8 1972 53 PVC 190.98 1020 $194,800 0.37 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
87 6 1972 53 PVC 154.3 1020 $157,386 0.15 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
88 6 1972 53 PVC 112.24 1020 $114,485 0.20 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
89 6 1972 53 PVC 70.26 1020 $71,665 0.25 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
90 6 1972 53 PVC 61.62 1020 $62,852 0.30 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
91 8 1972 53 PVC 389.02 1020 $396,800 0.35 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
92 8 1972 53 PVC 135.36 1020 $138,067 0.37 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
93 8 1972 53 PVC 32.2 1020 $32,844 0.27 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
94 8 1972 53 PVC 95.5 1020 $97,410 0.32 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
95 6 1972 53 PVC 105.91 1020 $108,028 0.33 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
96 10 1972 53 PVC 345 1020 $351,900 -0.02 Poor Asset in poor performance, part of ongoing grant submission (main 250 mm supply line leaving plant)
97 4 1972 53 PVC 345 714 $246,330 -0.02 Poor Asset in poor performance, part of ongoing grant submission (filter waste line the pumps to gravity sewer)



Wastewater Collection 53 13,401 $14,741,386

ID Year Age Length (m)
 Unit Cost 

($/m) 
2025 Replacement Cost 2025 Performance

2025 Performance 

Category
2025 Performance Category

1 1972 53 121 1,100           $133,430 0.94 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
2 1972 53 76 1,100           $83,578 0.89 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
3 1972 53 71 1,100           $78,144 0.84 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
4 1972 53 15 1,100           $16,445 0.79 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
5 1972 53 91 1,100           $99,715 0.73 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
6 1972 53 112 1,100           $123,563 0.69 0.45 Fit for purpose, original to installation date
7 1972 53 101 1,100           $110,649 0.64 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
8 1972 53 50 1,100           $54,516 0.58 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
9 1972 53 67 1,100           $74,107 0.54 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date

10 1972 53 73 1,100           $80,498 0.49 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
11 1972 53 63 1,100           $69,311 0.44 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
12 1972 53 69 1,100           $75,955 0.39 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
13 1972 53 49 1,100           $54,417 0.34 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
14 1972 53 102 1,100           $112,486 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
15 1972 53 58 1,100           $63,767 0.94 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
16 1972 53 33 1,100           $36,751 0.89 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
17 1972 53 64 1,100           $70,587 0.84 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
18 1972 53 83 1,100           $91,289 0.79 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
19 1972 53 34 1,100           $37,477 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
20 1972 53 40 1,100           $44,308 0.69 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
21 1972 53 88 1,100           $96,349 0.64 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
22 1972 53 96 1,100           $105,886 0.59 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
23 1972 53 90 1,100           $99,374 0.54 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
24 1972 53 44 1,100           $48,224 0.49 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
25 1972 53 115 1,100           $127,006 0.44 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
26 1972 53 68 1,100           $75,141 0.39 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
27 1972 53 81 1,100           $89,012 0.33 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
28 1972 53 89 1,100           $97,372 0.84 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
29 1972 53 80 1,100           $88,363 0.94 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
30 1972 53 79 1,100           $86,669 0.88 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
31 1972 53 105 1,100           $115,324 0.83 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
32 1972 53 67 1,100           $74,030 0.79 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
33 1972 53 6 1,100           $6,160 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
34 1972 53 34 1,100           $36,883 0.69 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
35 1972 53 20 1,100           $22,198 0.64 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
36 1972 53 80 1,100           $87,890 0.59 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
37 1972 53 89 1,100           $98,120 0.54 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
38 1972 53 55 1,100           $60,830 0.49 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
39 1972 53 44 1,100           $48,906 0.44 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
40 1972 53 1 1,100           $1,100 0.39 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
41 1972 53 43 1,100           $47,212 0.34 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
42 1972 53 49 1,100           $53,845 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
43 1972 53 109 1,100           $119,482 0.94 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
44 1972 53 60 1,100           $65,802 0.89 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
45 1972 53 116 1,100           $127,204 0.84 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
46 1972 53 88 1,100           $96,789 0.79 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
47 1972 53 18 1,100           $19,833 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
48 1972 53 19 1,100           $21,087 0.68 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
49 1972 53 91 1,100           $99,605 0.64 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
50 1972 53 107 1,100           $117,931 0.59 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
51 1972 53 107 1,100           $117,579 0.54 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date



52 1972 53 61 1,100           $66,759 0.49 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
53 1972 53 91 1,100           $99,616 0.44 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
54 1972 53 102 1,100           $111,815 0.39 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
55 1972 53 104 1,100           $114,059 0.34 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
56 1972 53 71 1,100           $78,441 0.54 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
57 1972 53 41 1,100           $45,507 0.69 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
58 1972 53 47 1,100           $51,205 0.79 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
59 1972 53 117 1,100           $128,876 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
60 1972 53 46 1,100           $50,116 0.69 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
61 1972 53 71 1,100           $78,507 0.64 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
62 1972 53 67 1,100           $73,601 0.59 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
63 1972 53 99 1,100           $108,471 0.54 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
64 1972 53 63 1,100           $68,750 0.49 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
65 1972 53 81 1,100           $89,617 0.44 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
66 1972 53 86 1,100           $94,215 0.39 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
67 1972 53 102 1,100           $112,409 0.34 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
68 1972 53 56 1,100           $62,062 0.84 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
69 1972 53 95 1,100           $104,368 0.94 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
70 1972 53 73 1,100           $80,399 0.89 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
71 1972 53 107 1,100           $118,052 0.84 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
72 1972 53 109 1,100           $120,263 0.79 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
73 1972 53 103 1,100           $112,893 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
74 1972 53 45 1,100           $49,269 0.69 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
75 1972 53 115 1,100           $126,918 0.64 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
76 1972 53 22 1,100           $24,200 0.59 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
77 1972 53 112 1,100           $123,211 0.54 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
78 1972 53 78 1,100           $85,437 0.49 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
79 1972 53 60 1,100           $66,275 0.44 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
80 1972 53 46 1,100           $50,303 0.39 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
81 1972 53 119 1,100           $130,999 0.34 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
82 1972 53 62 1,100           $68,255 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
83 1972 53 109 1,100           $120,428 0.94 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
84 1972 53 103 1,100           $113,531 0.89 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
85 1972 53 61 1,100           $67,353 0.84 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
86 1972 53 111 1,100           $122,188 0.79 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
87 1972 53 95 1,100           $104,808 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
88 1972 53 88 1,100           $96,338 0.69 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
89 1972 53 42 1,100           $45,672 0.64 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
90 1972 53 66 1,100           $72,710 0.59 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
91 1972 53 80 1,100           $88,231 0.53 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
92 1972 53 114 1,100           $125,279 0.49 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
93 1972 53 93 1,100           $102,443 0.44 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
94 1972 53 58 1,100           $63,448 0.39 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
95 1972 53 88 1,100           $97,240 0.34 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
96 1972 53 82 1,100           $89,914 0.54 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
97 1972 53 65 1,100           $71,819 0.69 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
98 1972 53 70 1,100           $77,253 0.79 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
99 1972 53 93 1,100           $102,245 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date

100 1972 53 98 1,100           $107,910 0.69 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
101 1972 53 59 1,100           $64,746 0.64 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
102 1972 53 118 1,100           $129,921 0.59 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
103 1972 53 73 1,100           $80,773 0.54 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
104 1972 53 82 1,100           $90,024 0.49 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
105 1972 53 82 1,100           $89,980 0.44 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
106 1972 53 85 1,100           $93,214 0.39 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date



107 1972 53 118 1,100           $129,646 0.34 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
108 1972 53 88 1,100           $96,415 0.84 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
109 1972 53 75 1,100           $82,489 0.94 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
110 1972 53 106 1,100           $117,084 0.89 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
111 1972 53 79 1,100           $87,087 0.84 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
112 1972 53 28 1,100           $30,712 0.79 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
113 1972 53 96 1,100           $105,787 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
114 1972 53 59 1,100           $64,713 0.69 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
115 1972 53 97 1,100           $106,854 0.64 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
116 1972 53 68 1,100           $74,470 0.58 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
117 1972 53 53 1,100           $58,267 0.54 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
118 1972 53 101 1,100           $111,166 0.49 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
119 1972 53 105 1,100           $115,148 0.44 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
120 1972 53 40 1,100           $44,440 0.39 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
121 1972 53 35 1,100           $38,445 0.34 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
122 1972 53 118 1,100           $129,261 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
123 1972 53 108 1,100           $118,844 0.94 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
124 1972 53 60 1,100           $65,659 0.89 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
125 1972 53 58 1,100           $63,921 0.84 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
126 1972 53 110 1,100           $121,110 0.79 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
127 1972 53 123 1,100           $135,135 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
128 1972 53 90 1,100           $98,769 0.69 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
129 1972 53 101 1,100           $110,803 0.64 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
130 1972 53 40 1,100           $43,494 0.59 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
131 1972 53 45 1,100           $49,665 0.54 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
132 1972 53 86 1,100           $94,457 0.49 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
133 1972 53 108 1,100           $118,327 0.44 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
134 1972 53 141 1,100           $155,243 0.39 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
135 1972 53 63 1,100           $68,915 0.34 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
136 1972 53 68 1,100           $74,789 0.54 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
137 1972 53 135 1,100           $148,731 0.69 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
138 1972 53 100 1,100           $109,835 0.79 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
139 1972 53 66 1,100           $72,765 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
140 1972 53 43 1,100           $47,113 0.69 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
141 1972 53 35 1,100           $38,797 0.64 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
142 1972 53 32 1,100           $35,233 0.59 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
143 1972 53 60 1,100           $65,879 0.54 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
144 1972 53 77 1,100           $84,865 0.49 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
145 1972 53 110 1,100           $120,835 0.44 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
146 1972 53 68 1,100           $74,998 0.39 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
147 1972 53 62 1,100           $68,178 0.34 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
148 1972 53 74 1,100           $80,894 0.84 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
149 1972 53 92 1,100           $101,233 0.94 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
150 1972 53 62 1,100           $68,365 0.88 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
151 1972 53 31 1,100           $34,452 0.84 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
152 1972 53 16 1,100           $18,051 0.79 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
153 1972 53 89 1,100           $97,658 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
154 1972 53 91 1,100           $99,572 0.69 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
155 1972 53 115 1,100           $126,126 0.64 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
156 1972 53 81 1,100           $88,572 0.59 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
157 1972 53 69 1,100           $75,581 0.54 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
158 1972 53 82 1,100           $90,101 0.49 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
159 1972 53 101 1,100           $110,550 0.44 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
160 1972 53 93 1,100           $102,179 0.39 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
161 1972 53 78 1,100           $85,833 0.34 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date



162 1972 53 47 1,100           $51,161 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
163 1972 53 85 1,100           $93,709 0.94 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
164 1972 53 93 1,100           $102,047 0.89 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
165 1972 53 49 1,100           $54,065 0.84 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
166 1972 53 130 1,100           $142,494 0.79 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
167 1972 53 62 1,100           $68,651 0.74 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
168 1972 53 49 1,100           $54,109 0.69 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
169 1972 53 95 1,100           $104,676 0.64 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
170 1972 53 68 1,100           $74,261 0.59 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
171 1972 53 116 1,100           $127,061 0.54 Good Fit for purpose, original to installation date
172 1972 53 128 1,100           $140,448 0.49 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
173 1972 53 118 1,100           $129,712 0.44 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
174 1972 53 61 1,100           $66,946 0.39 Fair Fit for purpose, original to installation date
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APPENDIX D – PLANNED PROGRAM 



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class ID Segment Name Description Cost ($) Year
Roads 1 AIRP1 Airport Road Maintenance 250,000.00 2026
Roads 38 HOPE3 Hopefield Road Maintenance 450,000.00 2026
Roads 39 INGL1 Inglis Street Maintenance 200,000.00 2026
Roads 66 NEED1 Needham Road Maintenance 75,000.00 2026
Roads 199 WRIG1 Wrigry Road Maintenance 15,000.00 2026

Roads 35 HIL1 Hildebrandt Street Maintenance 271,095.00 2027
Roads 44 KAR2 Kartuzy Road Maintenance 624,515.00 2027
Roads 85 PHIL1 Philip Street Maintenance 41,910.00 2027
Roads 88 PIO1 Pioneer Road Rehabilitation 170,229.55 2027
Roads 91 ROCK1 Rock Lane Rehabilitation 59,400.00 2027
Roads 93 SHER1 Sherwood Drive Maintenance 30,450.00 2027

Roads 72 OHIO1 Ohio Road Maintenance 1,102,523.67 2028
Roads 105 THIR1 Third Street Maintenance 28,297.50 2028

Roads 26 CYB1 Cybulski Road Maintenance 545,212.63 2029
Roads 64 MURR1 Murray Drive Maintenance 126,755.37 2029
Roads 96 SPE1A Spectacle Lake Road Maintenance 245,427.00 2029
Roads 118 YANT2 Yantha Crescent Maintenance 136,664.46 2029

Roads 9 BIERM1 Biernacki Mountain Road Maintenance 481,864.00 2030
Roads 21 CHIP1 Chippawa Road Maintenance 455,336.25 2030
Roads 60 MINT1 Mintha Road Maintenance 227,370.00 2030
Roads 136 CYB1C Cybulski Road into 661A-B Maintenance 20,540.00 2030

Roads 4 ARB2 Arbor Vitae Road Maintenance 471,642.86 2031
Roads 39 INGL1 Inglis Street Maintenance 283,105.34 2031

Roads 33 FRAN1 Fran-Stell Drive Rehabilitation 111,874.72 2032

Roads 170 OPEO1 Opeongo Road Rehabilitation 1,458,064.05 2033
Roads 194 TILL1 Tilleman Road Maintenance 140,356.77 2033

Roads 12 BLA1 Blackfish Bay Road Rehabilitation 368,765.20 2034
Roads 110 WIL3D Wilno North Road Rehabilitation 1,004,838.10 2034

Roads 13 BLE1A Bleski Road Maintenance 362,261.48 2035
Roads 34 FRAN2 Frank Street Rehabilitation 167,508.00 2035
Roads 141 DREV1 Drevnoik Road Rehabilitation 98,810.95 2035
Roads 151 KOWA1 Kowal Road Maintenance 109,886.11 2035
Roads 168 NOR1 Norlock Road Maintenance 298,143.94 2035
Roads 178 PIO2 Pioneer Road Maintenance 96,620.76 2035
Roads 183 RUBY1 Rubyville Road Maintenance 53,625.00 2035

Roads 56 MART2 Martin Street Rehabilitation 64,569.83 2036
Roads 65 MURR1 Murray Park Road Maintenance 241,640.25 2036
Roads 87 PINE1 Pine Cliff Road Rehabilitation 151,706.25 2036



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class ID Segment Name Description Cost ($) Year
Roads 119 ZILN1 Zilney Street Maintenance 234,699.49 2036

Roads 74 ONTA1 Ontario Street Rehabilitation 43,065.00 2037
Roads 154 KUIK1 Kuiack Road Maintenance 180,008.65 2037

Roads 20 CHAP1 Chapeskie Road Maintenance 150,150.00 2038

Roads 14 BORU1 Borutski Street Maintenance 76,036.12 2039
Roads 50 LANE1 Lane Street Rehabilitation 147,049.48 2039
Roads 90 RIVE1 Riverside Drive Maintenance 472,288.10 2039
Roads 142 ETM1 Etmanski Road Maintenance 130,538.26 2039
Roads 165 MEAD1 Meadowlark Road Maintenance 42,672.63 2039
Roads 177 PINE2 Pine Cliff Road Rehabilitation 74,229.07 2039

Roads 2 ANNE1 Annie Mayhew Road Maintenance 62,640.00 2040
Roads 42 JEWE1 Jewellville Road Maintenance 134,949.73 2040
Roads 45 KELL1 Kelly Street Maintenance 120,358.71 2040
Roads 69 OBBA2 Old Barry's Bay Road Rehabilitation 1,872,465.68 2040
Roads 169 OLES1 Olsheski Road Maintenance 155,317.14 2040
Roads 187 SHALL1 Shalla Street Rehabilitation 25,350.00 2040

Roads 6 BAY1 Bay Street Maintenance 89,858.83 2041
Roads 16 CASE1 Casey Road Rehabilitation 55,440.00 2041

Roads 61 MISS1 Mission Road Maintenance 71,592.45 2042
Roads 104 THER1 Theresa Trail Rehabilitation 80,112.50 2042

Roads 5 AREN1 Arena Road Maintenance 147,450.70 2043
Roads 8 BIER1 Biernacki Steet Maintenance 81,675.00 2043
Roads 18 CHAM1 Chapeski Mill Drive Maintenance 1,798,356.62 2043
Roads 29 DAWS1 Dawson Road Rehabilitation 200,166.47 2043
Roads 30 DOMB1 Dombroskie Road Maintenance 190,045.20 2043
Roads 31 DROH1 Drohan Street Maintenance 130,117.63 2043
Roads 52 LONGL1 Long Lake Road Maintenance 880,121.00 2043
Roads 58 MAT1 Matcheski Road Maintenance 451,436.06 2043
Roads 83 PETE1 Peter Street Rehabilitation 275,717.77 2043
Roads 86 PINE1 Pinecrest Avenue Maintenance 105,600.00 2043
Roads 121 ARB2A Arbor Vitae Road Rehabilitation 33,067.58 2043
Roads 143 FINC1 Finch Road Maintenance 297,711.70 2043
Roads 176 PESA1 Pecarski Road Rehabilitation 183,312.93 2043

Roads 10 BILL1 Billings Street Maintenance 47,535.46 2044
Roads 101 SUN1 Sunny Hill  Road Maintenance 453,197.50 2044
Roads 112 WILN1 Wilno Street Maintenance 134,464.78 2044
Roads 129 CHAM2 Chapeski Mill Drive Maintenance 256,750.00 2044

Roads 27 CYB2 Cybulski Road Maintenance 271,875.00 2045
Roads 47 LAKE1 Lakeview Parkway Maintenance 68,310.00 2045
Roads 54 MAHO1 Mahon Road Maintenance 64,249.07 2045



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class ID Segment Name Description Cost ($) Year
Roads 82 PERR1 Perrier Road Maintenance 553,466.78 2045
Roads 92 SAND1 Sandhill Drive Maintenance 98,604.00 2045
Roads 100 STFRA1 St. Francis Memorial Drive Maintenance 71464.20154 2045
Roads 123 BAS1 Basin Depot Road Maintenance 53300 2045
Roads 133 COUL1 Coulas Road Maintenance 125742.5 2045
Roads 162 MARS1 Martin Siding Road Maintenance 262315.0711 2045
Roads 174 PEPH1 Peplinski Homestead Road Maintenance 59499.69713 2045

Roads 32 FARM1 Farmer Road Maintenance 252582 2046
Roads 55 MAIK1 Maika Road Maintenance 10760.46956 2046
Roads 63 MULL1 Mullen Road Rehabilitation 217500 2046
Roads 77 OPEO3 Opeongo Road Maintenance 69600 2046
Roads 132 CHRM1 Chris Mullen Lane Maintenance 103277.8909 2046
Roads 134 COUN1 Country Forest Lane Rehabilitation 178341.7186 2046
Roads 157 LEHO1 Lehovitch Road Maintenance 78604.5 2046
Roads 158 LORB1 Lorbetskie Road Maintenance 72912.72467 2046
Roads 180 PRIN1 Prince Road Maintenance 52946.02501 2046
Roads 185 RUML2 Rumleski Road Maintenance 28386.04413 2046
Roads 188 SKID1 Skidder Trail Road Maintenance 33350.03972 2046
Roads 200 YAK1 Yakabuski Road Maintenance 144108.685 2046

Roads 36 HOPE1 Hopefield Road Maintenance 814672.6614 2047
Roads 108 WEG1A Weglarz Road Maintenance 83047.24863 2047
Roads 115 WILO2 Wiloski Drive Maintenance 273575.4801 2047

Roads 24 COVE1 Coveleski Street Maintenance 81180 2048
Roads 80 PAU1B1 Paugh Lake Road Maintenance 250800 2048
Roads 116 WILO3 Wiloski Drive Maintenance 124759.5044 2048
Roads 135 CRAC1 Cranberry Creek Road  Maintenance 137549.1598 2048
Roads 144 MULL2 Mullen Road Maintenance 72912.72467 2048
Roads 164 MCPH1 McPhee Bay Road Maintenance 91346.78774 2048
Roads 186 SERA1 Serran Road Rehabilitation 126337.2914 2048
Roads 196 UPPE1 Upper Rosenthal Road Maintenance 47424 2048
Roads 201 YAN1 Yandreski Road Maintenance 308331.7788 2048

Roads 15 BURC1 Burchat Street Maintenance 217966.1533 2049
Roads 41 JACK1 Jackpine Stret Maintenance 115841.2122 2049
Roads 113 WILN1 Wilno North Road Maintenance 519513.4771 2049
Roads 127 CARH1 Carson Heights Road Maintenance 70257.84242 2049
Roads 181 RITZ1 Ritza Road Maintenance 17550 2049
Roads 192 STEF1 Steffan Road Maintenance 192608.0807 2049
Roads 202 YERE1 Yeretch Road Maintenance 62010 2049

Roads 1 AIRP1 Airport Road Maintenance 250000 2050
Roads 25 CURT1 Curtiss Road Reconstruction 57275 2050
Roads 40 ISLA1 Island Lane Maintenance 163680 2050
Roads 68 OBBA1 Old Barry's Bay Road Maintenance 47042.22738 2050
Roads 89 QUEE1 Queen Street Maintenance 28746.42959 2050
Roads 103 TAM1 Tamarack Road Maintenance 164836 2050
Roads 131 CHAP704 Chapeski Mill Drive Maintenance 77486.00947 2050
Roads 138 DAML2 Dam Lake Road Maintenance 381683.0042 2050
Roads 179 PLEB1 Plebon Street Maintenance 16900 2050



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class ID Segment Name Description Cost ($) Year

Roads 7 BEAN1 Beanish Road Maintenance 54042.66095 2051
Roads 23 CONW1 Conway Street Maintenance 77220 2051
Roads 67 OAK1 Oak Street Maintenance 41479.41242 2051
Roads 79 PARC1 Parcher Road Maintenance 8559.42331 2051
Roads 84 PETE2 Peter Street North Maintenance 148461.6815 2051
Roads 109 WHIT1 White Pine Crescent Rehabilitation 177414.7866 2051
Roads 147 KEND Kedroski Road Maintenance 62868 2051
Roads 148 KOPE1 Kopernik Road Rehabilitation 400837.0007 2051
Roads 171 OPEOW1 Opeongo Road West Maintenance 119600 2051
Roads 173 PAU1B4 Paugh Lake Road Rehabilitation 24587.93321 2051



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID Facility System Description Cost ($) Year
Facilities 704 Wooden Water Tower A SUBSTRUCTURE Rehabilitation 10,000.00 2026
Facilities 706 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL Reconstruction 190,000.00 2026
Facilities 748 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 40,000.00 2026
Facilities 775 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre F Site Reconstruction 250,000.00 2026

Facilities 15 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Reconstruction 5,628.74 2027
Facilities 47 CombermereCC D SERVICES Rehabilitation 2,880.00 2027
Facilities 67 CombermereCC G SITEWORK Reconstruction 30,702.24 2027
Facilities 69 CombermereCC G SITEWORK Maintenance 1,440.00 2027
Facilities 70 CombermereCC G SITEWORK Rehabilitation 14,400.00 2027
Facilities 78 Adrian Museum A SUBSTRUCTURE Maintenance 5,040.00 2027
Facilities 79 Adrian Museum B SHELL Maintenance 5,040.00 2027
Facilities 82 Adrian Museum B SHELL Maintenance 46,800.00 2027
Facilities 102 Adrian Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,421.40 2027
Facilities 104 Adrian Museum G SITEWORK Reconstruction 10,660.50 2027
Facilities 106 Adrian Museum G SITEWORK Reconstruction 3,553.50 2027
Facilities 107 Adrian Museum G SITEWORK Reconstruction 5,685.60 2027
Facilities 111 Combermere GoldenYears A SUBSTRUCTURE Maintenance 2,880.00 2027
Facilities 112 Combermere GoldenYears A SUBSTRUCTURE Maintenance 4,320.00 2027
Facilities 129 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS Reconstruction 7,107.00 2027
Facilities 132 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS Reconstruction 12,280.90 2027
Facilities 136 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS Reconstruction 1,421.40 2027
Facilities 137 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS Reconstruction 11,513.34 2027
Facilities 138 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,421.40 2027
Facilities 153 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 568.56 2027
Facilities 193 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,132.10 2027
Facilities 197 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 4,264.20 2027
Facilities 209 Combermere Outdoor Rink G SITEWORK Reconstruction 2,842.80 2027
Facilities 229 Library B SHELL Reconstruction 2,487.45 2027
Facilities 238 Library C INTERIORS Maintenance 2,880.00 2027
Facilities 243 Library C INTERIORS Reconstruction 596.99 2027
Facilities 254 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 426.42 2027
Facilities 258 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 3,198.15 2027
Facilities 259 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 710.70 2027
Facilities 260 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 5,685.60 2027
Facilities 262 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,066.05 2027
Facilities 264 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 13,396.70 2027
Facilities 266 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 3,411.36 2027
Facilities 267 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 7,107.00 2027
Facilities 268 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 4,264.20 2027
Facilities 273 Library E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS Reconstruction 2,132.10 2027
Facilities 283 Library G SITEWORK Reconstruction 9,949.80 2027
Facilities 299 Municipal Office B SHELL Reconstruction 7,675.56 2027
Facilities 309 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Reconstruction 5,117.04 2027
Facilities 315 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Maintenance 1,440.00 2027
Facilities 318 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Maintenance 1,440.00 2027
Facilities 328 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 3,411.36 2027
Facilities 329 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 22,173.84 2027
Facilities 330 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 25,585.20 2027
Facilities 331 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 14,498.28 2027
Facilities 334 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 6,993.29 2027
Facilities 335 Municipal Office D SERVICES Maintenance 4,320.00 2027
Facilities 337 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 46,565.06 2027
Facilities 338 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,387.95 2027
Facilities 339 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,193.98 2027
Facilities 381 North Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2,501.66 2027
Facilities 385 North Firehall D SERVICES Rehabilitation 1,440.00 2027



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID Facility System Description Cost ($) Year
Facilities 390 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,279.26 2027
Facilities 404 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 21,321.00 2027
Facilities 411 North Firehall G SITEWORK Reconstruction 72,136.05 2027
Facilities 456 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,421.40 2027
Facilities 465 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 426.42 2027
Facilities 466 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 4,264.20 2027
Facilities 479 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,274.24 2027
Facilities 483 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 426.42 2027
Facilities 525 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 3,553.50 2027
Facilities 532 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 10,660.50 2027
Facilities 540 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,066.05 2027
Facilities 550 PW Garage 2 E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS Reconstruction 6,396.30 2027
Facilities 561 Railway Museum A SUBSTRUCTURE Maintenance 34,355.85 2027
Facilities 562 Railway Museum A SUBSTRUCTURE Rehabilitation 5,760.00 2027
Facilities 574 Railway Museum B SHELL Reconstruction 10,660.50 2027
Facilities 587 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Rehabilitation 13,680.00 2027
Facilities 592 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Reconstruction 596.99 2027
Facilities 605 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 994.98 2027
Facilities 626 South Firehall A SUBSTRUCTURE Maintenance 7,200.00 2027
Facilities 642 South Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 3,553.50 2027
Facilities 662 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 3,482.43 2027
Facilities 665 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 3,624.57 2027
Facilities 681 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 710.70 2027
Facilities 693 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,989.96 2027

Facilities 49 CombermereCC D SERVICES Reconstruction 34,113.60 2028
Facilities 113 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL Maintenance 21,600.00 2028
Facilities 133 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS Reconstruction 10,234.08 2028
Facilities 154 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 426.42 2028
Facilities 313 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Reconstruction 24,902.93 2028
Facilities 316 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Reconstruction 4,264.20 2028
Facilities 402 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 568.56 2028
Facilities 448 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 4,605.34 2028
Facilities 468 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 5,685.60 2028
Facilities 505 PW Garage 2 B SHELL Reconstruction 53,302.50 2028
Facilities 506 PW Garage 2 B SHELL Reconstruction 388,042.20 2028
Facilities 578 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Reconstruction 3,553.50 2028
Facilities 641 South Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 30,382.43 2028
Facilities 664 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 18,421.34 2028

Facilities 21 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Reconstruction 5,117.04 2029
Facilities 26 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Reconstruction 25,585.20 2029
Facilities 83 Adrian Museum B SHELL Reconstruction 7,391.28 2029
Facilities 94 Adrian Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,558.52 2029
Facilities 152 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 5,969.88 2029
Facilities 158 Combermere GoldenYears G SITEWORK Reconstruction 1,421.40 2029
Facilities 245 Library C INTERIORS Reconstruction 57,993.12 2029
Facilities 247 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 7,107.00 2029
Facilities 252 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,132.10 2029
Facilities 278 Library G SITEWORK Reconstruction 2,842.80 2029
Facilities 280 Library G SITEWORK Reconstruction 4,576.91 2029
Facilities 281 Library G SITEWORK Reconstruction 43,779.12 2029
Facilities 282 Library G SITEWORK Reconstruction 12,138.76 2029
Facilities 284 Library G SITEWORK Reconstruction 2,558.52 2029
Facilities 285 Library G SITEWORK Reconstruction 1,492.47 2029
Facilities 286 Municipal Office A SUBSTRUCTURE Maintenance 14,400.00 2029



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID Facility System Description Cost ($) Year
Facilities 320 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Reconstruction 102,960.00 2029
Facilities 323 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Reconstruction 7,200.00 2029
Facilities 343 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 5,117.04 2029
Facilities 349 Municipal Office G SITEWORK Rehabilitation 173,952.00 2029
Facilities 356 Municipal Office G SITEWORK Reconstruction 1,790.96 2029
Facilities 357 North Firehall A SUBSTRUCTURE Maintenance 1,440.00 2029
Facilities 358 North Firehall A SUBSTRUCTURE Maintenance 1,440.00 2029
Facilities 384 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 9,239.10 2029
Facilities 408 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 213.21 2029
Facilities 415 North Firehall G SITEWORK Reconstruction 568.56 2029
Facilities 417 North Firehall G SITEWORK Reconstruction 21,321.00 2029
Facilities 454 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,350.33 2029
Facilities 455 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 3,553.50 2029
Facilities 474 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 8,528.40 2029
Facilities 480 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,137.12 2029
Facilities 486 PW Garage1 G SITEWORK Reconstruction 43,331.38 2029
Facilities 519 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 9,949.80 2029
Facilities 549 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,984.94 2029
Facilities 649 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 6,822.72 2029

Facilities 27 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Rehabilitation 46,800.00 2030
Facilities 36 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Reconstruction 3,411.36 2030
Facilities 75 CombermereCC G SITEWORK Reconstruction 426.42 2030
Facilities 80 Adrian Museum B SHELL Maintenance 36,000.00 2030
Facilities 92 Adrian Museum C INTERIORS Reconstruction 6,140.45 2030
Facilities 95 Adrian Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 710.70 2030
Facilities 135 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS Reconstruction 1,066.05 2030
Facilities 141 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 4,264.20 2030
Facilities 145 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,421.40 2030
Facilities 157 Combermere GoldenYears G SITEWORK Reconstruction 85,284.00 2030
Facilities 159 Combermere GoldenYears G SITEWORK Reconstruction 7,107.00 2030
Facilities 160 Combermere GoldenYears G SITEWORK Reconstruction 1,066.05 2030
Facilities 196 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 852.84 2030
Facilities 240 Library C INTERIORS Reconstruction 7,249.14 2030
Facilities 271 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 3,198.15 2030
Facilities 291 Municipal Office B SHELL Rehabilitation 14,400.00 2030
Facilities 292 Municipal Office B SHELL Maintenance 10,800.00 2030
Facilities 304 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Reconstruction 10,984.58 2030
Facilities 332 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 3,024.00 2030
Facilities 401 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 21,321.00 2030
Facilities 403 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 284.28 2030
Facilities 406 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,132.10 2030
Facilities 419 PW Garage1 A SUBSTRUCTURE Reconstruction 98,787.30 2030
Facilities 424 PW Garage1 B SHELL Maintenance 5,040.00 2030
Facilities 428 PW Garage1 B SHELL Reconstruction 7,675.56 2030
Facilities 434 PW Garage1 B SHELL Maintenance 5,760.00 2030
Facilities 463 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 3,553.50 2030
Facilities 470 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,421.40 2030
Facilities 471 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 4,264.20 2030
Facilities 473 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,558.52 2030
Facilities 478 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 7,959.84 2030
Facilities 489 PW Garage1 G SITEWORK Reconstruction 4,974.90 2030
Facilities 494 PW Garage 2 A SUBSTRUCTURE Maintenance 4,320.00 2030
Facilities 518 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 994.98 2030
Facilities 542 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 710.70 2030
Facilities 543 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,421.40 2030
Facilities 552 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK Reconstruction 142,779.63 2030



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID Facility System Description Cost ($) Year
Facilities 559 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK Reconstruction 1,421.40 2030
Facilities 598 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 7,107.00 2030
Facilities 624 Railway Museum G SITEWORK Reconstruction 426.42 2030
Facilities 666 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 10,660.50 2030
Facilities 673 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,842.80 2030
Facilities 687 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 7,107.00 2030
Facilities 689 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,066.05 2030
Facilities 690 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 4,974.90 2030
Facilities 695 South Firehall E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS Reconstruction 1,350.33 2030
Facilities 697 South Firehall E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS Reconstruction 2,132.10 2030
Facilities 703 South Firehall G SITEWORK Reconstruction 497.49 2030
Facilities 724 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK Reconstruction 284.28 2030

Facilities 24 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Rehabilitation 7,200.00 2031
Facilities 33 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Reconstruction 6,000.00 2031
Facilities 103 Adrian Museum G SITEWORK Reconstruction 284,280.00 2031
Facilities 105 Adrian Museum G SITEWORK Reconstruction 9,239.10 2031
Facilities 130 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2,132.10 2031
Facilities 188 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,842.80 2031
Facilities 189 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 4,264.20 2031
Facilities 215 Combermere Outdoor Rink G SITEWORK Reconstruction 17,056.80 2031
Facilities 231 Library C INTERIORS Reconstruction 3,553.50 2031
Facilities 236 Library C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2,842.80 2031
Facilities 251 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 4,974.90 2031
Facilities 301 Municipal Office B SHELL Reconstruction 57,168.00 2031
Facilities 321 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Reconstruction 37,238.40 2031
Facilities 326 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 15,351.12 2031
Facilities 340 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 4,264.20 2031
Facilities 407 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 426.42 2031
Facilities 410 North Firehall E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS Reconstruction 2,132.10 2031
Facilities 512 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 1,421.40 2031
Facilities 523 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 7,107.00 2031
Facilities 533 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 426.42 2031
Facilities 563 Railway Museum A SUBSTRUCTURE Maintenance 2,880.00 2031
Facilities 572 Railway Museum B SHELL Reconstruction 75,334.20 2031
Facilities 621 Railway Museum G SITEWORK Reconstruction 1,421.40 2031
Facilities 628 South Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 4,264.20 2031
Facilities 694 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,421.40 2031
Facilities 698 South Firehall G SITEWORK Reconstruction 41,846.02 2031
Facilities 699 South Firehall G SITEWORK Reconstruction 2,842.80 2031

Facilities 4 CombermereCC B SHELL Maintenance 10,800.00 2032
Facilities 20 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Rehabilitation 10,800.00 2032
Facilities 32 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Reconstruction 54,000.00 2032
Facilities 46 CombermereCC D SERVICES Reconstruction 5,969.88 2032
Facilities 98 Adrian Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,487.45 2032
Facilities 127 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS Reconstruction 5,330.25 2032
Facilities 128 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS Reconstruction 9,949.80 2032
Facilities 139 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,421.40 2032
Facilities 140 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,842.80 2032
Facilities 172 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL Reconstruction 4,264.20 2032
Facilities 177 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS Reconstruction 4,832.76 2032
Facilities 178 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2,984.94 2032
Facilities 190 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 4,264.20 2032
Facilities 198 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 710.70 2032
Facilities 199 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,279.26 2032



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID Facility System Description Cost ($) Year
Facilities 201 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 6,254.16 2032
Facilities 202 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 710.70 2032
Facilities 208 Combermere Outdoor Rink G SITEWORK Reconstruction 2,842.80 2032
Facilities 210 Combermere Outdoor Rink G SITEWORK Reconstruction 59,040.00 2032
Facilities 212 Combermere Outdoor Rink G SITEWORK Reconstruction 40,083.48 2032
Facilities 214 Combermere Outdoor Rink G SITEWORK Reconstruction 1,989.96 2032
Facilities 217 Library A SUBSTRUCTURE Reconstruction 7,107.00 2032
Facilities 224 Library B SHELL Reconstruction 7,931.41 2032
Facilities 227 Library B SHELL Reconstruction 14,924.70 2032
Facilities 265 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 12,792.60 2032
Facilities 269 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 4,974.90 2032
Facilities 270 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,132.10 2032
Facilities 272 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,421.40 2032
Facilities 275 Library E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS Reconstruction 50,743.98 2032
Facilities 298 Municipal Office B SHELL Reconstruction 17,270.01 2032
Facilities 307 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Rehabilitation 24,840.00 2032
Facilities 317 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Reconstruction 4,349.48 2032
Facilities 319 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Reconstruction 7,632.00 2032
Facilities 342 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 5,969.88 2032
Facilities 352 Municipal Office G SITEWORK Reconstruction 1,705.68 2032
Facilities 364 North Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 13,432.23 2032
Facilities 365 North Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 7,107.00 2032
Facilities 394 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,066.05 2032
Facilities 395 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 5,330.25 2032
Facilities 396 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,842.80 2032
Facilities 412 North Firehall G SITEWORK Reconstruction 9,949.80 2032
Facilities 431 PW Garage1 B SHELL Reconstruction 7,107.00 2032
Facilities 442 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 3,553.50 2032
Facilities 443 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 3,411.36 2032
Facilities 451 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 3,070.22 2032
Facilities 472 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,487.45 2032
Facilities 475 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 12,792.60 2032
Facilities 504 PW Garage 2 B SHELL Reconstruction 14,214.00 2032
Facilities 509 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 12,081.90 2032
Facilities 510 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2,132.10 2032
Facilities 511 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 8,528.40 2032
Facilities 527 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,842.80 2032
Facilities 529 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 6,396.30 2032
Facilities 531 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 5,330.25 2032
Facilities 534 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 426.42 2032
Facilities 544 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 5,117.04 2032
Facilities 547 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 8,528.40 2032
Facilities 551 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK Reconstruction 1,421.40 2032
Facilities 557 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK Reconstruction 3,553.50 2032
Facilities 608 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,132.10 2032
Facilities 610 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 4,832.76 2032
Facilities 625 South Firehall A SUBSTRUCTURE Maintenance 2,160.00 2032
Facilities 635 South Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 5,685.60 2032
Facilities 639 South Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 15,351.12 2032
Facilities 674 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 4,264.20 2032
Facilities 675 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,132.10 2032
Facilities 692 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 21,321.00 2032
Facilities 717 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK Reconstruction 1,421.40 2032

Facilities 55 CombermereCC D SERVICES Rehabilitation 31,680.00 2033
Facilities 56 CombermereCC D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,558.52 2033
Facilities 58 CombermereCC D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,814.37 2033



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID Facility System Description Cost ($) Year
Facilities 63 CombermereCC D SERVICES Rehabilitation 1,440.00 2033
Facilities 73 CombermereCC G SITEWORK Reconstruction 1,705.68 2033
Facilities 97 Adrian Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,842.80 2033
Facilities 142 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,132.10 2033
Facilities 147 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 426.42 2033
Facilities 155 Combermere GoldenYears E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS Reconstruction 4,264.20 2033
Facilities 166 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL Reconstruction 6,396.30 2033
Facilities 203 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 1,066.05 2033
Facilities 241 Library C INTERIORS Reconstruction 47,759.04 2033
Facilities 255 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 5,330.25 2033
Facilities 312 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Reconstruction 34,113.60 2033
Facilities 366 North Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 10,660.50 2033
Facilities 432 PW Garage1 B SHELL Reconstruction 10,660.50 2033
Facilities 441 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 1,421.40 2033
Facilities 481 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 9,665.52 2033
Facilities 507 PW Garage 2 B SHELL Reconstruction 9,381.24 2033
Facilities 535 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 426.42 2033
Facilities 560 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK Reconstruction 4,477.41 2033
Facilities 611 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,345.31 2033
Facilities 640 South Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 92,106.72 2033
Facilities 651 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 3,411.36 2033
Facilities 677 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 2,842.80 2033
Facilities 701 South Firehall G SITEWORK Reconstruction 4,264.20 2033
Facilities 726 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre A Substructure Maintenance 13,913.49 2033
Facilities 737 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre C Interiors Maintenance 5,260.44 2033
Facilities 751 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 2,631.95 2033
Facilities 761 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 768.01 2033

Facilities 263 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 6929.325 2034
Facilities 484 PW Garage1 E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS Reconstruction 3553.5 2034
Facilities 612 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 2132.1 2034
Facilities 680 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 4264.2 2034
Facilities 713 Wooden Water Tower C INTERIORS Reconstruction 19615.32 2034
Facilities 729 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre A Substructure Maintenance 306.0922735 2034
Facilities 730 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre B Shell Maintenance 1021.016181 2034
Facilities 734 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre B Shell Maintenance 4704.264184 2034
Facilities 735 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre B Shell Maintenance 3818.658104 2034
Facilities 738 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre C Interiors Maintenance 2176.485333 2034
Facilities 739 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre C Interiors Maintenance 12112.44646 2034
Facilities 749 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 4884.846331 2034
Facilities 753 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 52347.6279 2034
Facilities 754 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 12686.43392 2034
Facilities 762 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 2463.74291 2034
Facilities 763 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 30036.43664 2034
Facilities 769 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre E Equipment and Furnishings Maintenance 28929.35993 2034

Facilities 146 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 4264.2 2035
Facilities 648 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 3553.5 2035
Facilities 653 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 3553.5 2035
Facilities 696 South Firehall E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS Reconstruction 4974.9 2035
Facilities 727 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre A Substructure Maintenance 796.655139 2035
Facilities 732 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre B Shell Maintenance 9291.005246 2035
Facilities 741 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre C Interiors Maintenance 277.2695605 2035
Facilities 742 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre C Interiors Maintenance 890.2186889 2035
Facilities 743 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre C Interiors Maintenance 11538.62316 2035
Facilities 747 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Rehabilitation 26359.74488 2035



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID Facility System Description Cost ($) Year
Facilities 756 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 4893.973382 2035
Facilities 757 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 42881.86819 2035
Facilities 768 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 29026.3224 2035
Facilities 770 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre E Equipment and Furnishings Maintenance 30036.43664 2035
Facilities 771 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre E Equipment and Furnishings Maintenance 3090.509338 2035

Facilities 372 North Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 8883.75 2036
Facilities 490 PW Garage1 G SITEWORK Reconstruction 355.35 2036
Facilities 613 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 2132.1 2036
Facilities 682 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 2132.1 2036
Facilities 709 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL Reconstruction 56856 2036
Facilities 731 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre B Shell Maintenance 776.2338607 2036
Facilities 744 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre C Interiors Maintenance 15336.46111 2036
Facilities 745 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 4926.103329 2036
Facilities 746 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 23900.05861 2036
Facilities 772 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre E Equipment and Furnishings Maintenance 2630.516997 2036
Facilities 773 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre E Equipment and Furnishings Maintenance 30348.94586 2036

Facilities 148 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 4264.2 2037
Facilities 374 North Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 1421.4 2037
Facilities 658 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 21960.63 2037
Facilities 766 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 23516.1157 2037
Facilities 767 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 23448.61305 2037
Facilities 774 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre E Equipment and Furnishings Maintenance 32511.22539 2037

Facilities 9 CombermereCC B SHELL Rehabilitation 10080 2038
Facilities 72 CombermereCC G SITEWORK Rehabilitation 28800 2038
Facilities 200 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Maintenance 720 2038
Facilities 348 Municipal Office E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS Reconstruction 14242.428 2038
Facilities 438 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2842.8 2038
Facilities 491 PW Garage1 G SITEWORK Reconstruction 710.7 2038
Facilities 588 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2132.1 2038
Facilities 614 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 1066.05 2038
Facilities 684 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 1066.05 2038
Facilities 750 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 3093.32838 2038
Facilities 764 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Reconstruction 120000 2038
Facilities 765 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Rehabilitation 126534.0639 2038

Facilities 8 CombermereCC B SHELL Rehabilitation 244800 2039
Facilities 41 CombermereCC D SERVICES Rehabilitation 1440 2039
Facilities 71 CombermereCC G SITEWORK Rehabilitation 1440 2039
Facilities 150 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 1066.05 2039
Facilities 261 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 1066.05 2039
Facilities 308 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Reconstruction 3600 2039
Facilities 336 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 720 2039
Facilities 344 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 21600 2039
Facilities 380 North Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 10234.08 2039
Facilities 400 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 8528.4 2039
Facilities 440 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 1421.4 2039
Facilities 464 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 5685.6 2039
Facilities 634 South Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 10234.08 2039

Facilities 90 Adrian Museum C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2842.8 2040



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID Facility System Description Cost ($) Year
Facilities 143 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 4264.2 2040
Facilities 688 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 12081.9 2040

Facilities 7 CombermereCC B SHELL Maintenance 19802.82097 2041
Facilities 23 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Rehabilitation 10800 2041
Facilities 60 CombermereCC D SERVICES Rehabilitation 1296 2041
Facilities 68 CombermereCC G SITEWORK Rehabilitation 2880 2041
Facilities 206 Combermere Outdoor Rink E Equipment and Furnishings Reconstruction 4264.2 2041
Facilities 333 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 9720 2041
Facilities 399 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 29849.4 2041
Facilities 538 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 12792.6 2041
Facilities 656 South Firehall C INTERIORS Maintenance 893.0618209 2041
Facilities 661 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 20610.3 2041
Facilities 671 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 1812.285 2041
Facilities 740 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre C Interiors Maintenance 11289.34566 2041

Facilities 6 CombermereCC B SHELL Maintenance 12021.95636 2042
Facilities 14 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Rehabilitation 5760 2042
Facilities 59 CombermereCC D SERVICES Reconstruction 5117.04 2042
Facilities 134 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS Reconstruction 13325.625 2042
Facilities 398 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 12792.6 2042
Facilities 461 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 4974.9 2042
Facilities 462 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 14214 2042
Facilities 467 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 10660.5 2042
Facilities 469 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 3198.15 2042
Facilities 503 PW Garage 2 B SHELL Reconstruction 6908.004 2042
Facilities 530 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 17056.8 2042
Facilities 597 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Reconstruction 26793.39 2042
Facilities 600 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 3553.5 2042
Facilities 655 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 1066.05 2042
Facilities 657 South Firehall C INTERIORS Maintenance 16528.97298 2042
Facilities 660 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 18904.62 2042

Facilities 5 CombermereCC B SHELL Maintenance 3859.899413 2043
Facilities 100 Adrian Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 852.84 2043
Facilities 288 Municipal Office B SHELL Maintenance 36710.33295 2043
Facilities 564 Railway Museum B SHELL Maintenance 14030.82348 2043
Facilities 596 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Reconstruction 20041.74 2043
Facilities 599 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 1066.05 2043
Facilities 663 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 55434.6 2043
Facilities 736 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre B Shell Maintenance 6973.090886 2043

Facilities 99 Adrian Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 355.35 2044
Facilities 144 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 11726.55 2044
Facilities 165 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL Maintenance 2449.709067 2044
Facilities 194 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 1421.4 2044
Facilities 195 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 7107 2044
Facilities 244 Library C INTERIORS Maintenance 4740.106684 2044
Facilities 314 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Reconstruction 14400 2044
Facilities 378 North Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 1236.618 2044
Facilities 460 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 3553.5 2044
Facilities 497 PW Garage 2 B SHELL Maintenance 74852.2215 2044
Facilities 575 Railway Museum B SHELL Reconstruction 53302.5 2044
Facilities 590 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Reconstruction 17412.15 2044



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID Facility System Description Cost ($) Year
Facilities 654 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 710.7 2044
Facilities 758 Paul J. Yakabuski Community Centre D Services Maintenance 26090.96725 2044

Facilities 3 CombermereCC B SHELL Maintenance 7283.499197 2045
Facilities 116 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL Maintenance 372.3659844 2045
Facilities 126 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS Reconstruction 8528.4 2045
Facilities 149 Combermere GoldenYears D SERVICES Reconstruction 1066.05 2045
Facilities 185 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS Reconstruction 8315.19 2045
Facilities 192 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 5685.6 2045
Facilities 277 Library G SITEWORK Reconstruction 2132.1 2045
Facilities 327 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 5040 2045
Facilities 393 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 27006.6 2045
Facilities 409 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 426.42 2045
Facilities 422 PW Garage1 B SHELL Maintenance 4894.353524 2045
Facilities 450 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2814.372 2045
Facilities 459 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 1421.4 2045
Facilities 514 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 9949.8 2045
Facilities 546 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 6396.3 2045
Facilities 584 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Reconstruction 6822.72 2045
Facilities 586 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Maintenance 907.0203269 2045
Facilities 589 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Reconstruction 30915.45 2045
Facilities 609 Railway Museum D SERVICES Maintenance 1090.661984 2045
Facilities 644 South Firehall C INTERIORS Maintenance 2010.592705 2045
Facilities 652 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 3553.5 2045
Facilities 683 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 21321 2045
Facilities 708 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL Maintenance 23667.23961 2045
Facilities 721 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK Reconstruction 4974.9 2045

Facilities 31 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Rehabilitation 51840 2046
Facilities 115 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL Maintenance 10800 2046
Facilities 117 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL Reconstruction 135033 2046
Facilities 164 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL Reconstruction 119397.6 2046
Facilities 242 Library C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2558.52 2046
Facilities 246 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 63963 2046
Facilities 311 Municipal Office C INTERIORS Reconstruction 14400 2046
Facilities 377 North Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 35535 2046
Facilities 379 North Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 4775.904 2046
Facilities 420 PW Garage1 A SUBSTRUCTURE Reconstruction 241638 2046
Facilities 449 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS Maintenance 9909.349762 2046
Facilities 476 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Maintenance 698.3357383 2046
Facilities 496 PW Garage 2 B SHELL Maintenance 3312.885776 2046
Facilities 513 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 17056.8 2046
Facilities 573 Railway Museum B SHELL Reconstruction 8528.4 2046
Facilities 594 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Reconstruction 26864.46 2046
Facilities 615 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 3553.5 2046
Facilities 618 Railway Museum G SITEWORK Reconstruction 2132.1 2046
Facilities 643 South Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 4974.9 2046
Facilities 707 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL Maintenance 14157.95023 2046
Facilities 710 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL Reconstruction 16346.1 2046

Facilities 38 CombermereCC D SERVICES Rehabilitation 72000 2047
Facilities 125 Combermere GoldenYears C INTERIORS Reconstruction 1535.112 2047
Facilities 167 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL Reconstruction 6396.3 2047
Facilities 184 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS Reconstruction 1918.89 2047
Facilities 191 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 2842.8 2047



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
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Facilities 287 Municipal Office A SUBSTRUCTURE Maintenance 32315.01869 2047
Facilities 289 Municipal Office B SHELL Reconstruction 2880 2047
Facilities 325 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 28800 2047
Facilities 345 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 7200 2047
Facilities 392 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 23453.1 2047
Facilities 421 PW Garage1 B SHELL Maintenance 1198.042042 2047
Facilities 423 PW Garage1 B SHELL Reconstruction 241957.815 2047
Facilities 458 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 4264.2 2047
Facilities 515 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 852.84 2047
Facilities 521 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Maintenance 41571.76498 2047
Facilities 545 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 4974.9 2047
Facilities 585 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Maintenance 3028.604725 2047
Facilities 591 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Maintenance 151.8205096 2047
Facilities 595 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Maintenance 5324.537695 2047
Facilities 603 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 8528.4 2047
Facilities 616 Railway Museum G SITEWORK Reconstruction 2842.8 2047
Facilities 679 South Firehall D SERVICES Maintenance 1345.101939 2047
Facilities 720 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK Reconstruction 1137.12 2047
Facilities 722 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK Maintenance 2232.654552 2047
Facilities 723 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK Reconstruction 710.7 2047

Facilities 10 CombermereCC B SHELL Rehabilitation 18288 2048
Facilities 30 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Rehabilitation 13392 2048
Facilities 34 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Rehabilitation 22723.2 2048
Facilities 43 CombermereCC D SERVICES Rehabilitation 1440 2048
Facilities 74 CombermereCC G SITEWORK Rehabilitation 360 2048
Facilities 114 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL Maintenance 11226.56846 2048
Facilities 183 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS Reconstruction 3553.5 2048
Facilities 204 Combermere Outdoor Rink D SERVICES Reconstruction 1421.4 2048
Facilities 226 Library B SHELL Reconstruction 4349.484 2048
Facilities 239 Library C INTERIORS Reconstruction 1705.68 2048
Facilities 256 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 1066.05 2048
Facilities 324 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 64800 2048
Facilities 341 Municipal Office D SERVICES Reconstruction 5040 2048
Facilities 363 North Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 568.56 2048
Facilities 367 North Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 51170.4 2048
Facilities 414 North Firehall G SITEWORK Reconstruction 5117.04 2048
Facilities 447 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 1535.112 2048
Facilities 457 PW Garage1 D SERVICES Reconstruction 1421.4 2048
Facilities 498 PW Garage 2 B SHELL Reconstruction 227424 2048
Facilities 508 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2842.8 2048
Facilities 522 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 35535 2048
Facilities 619 Railway Museum G SITEWORK Reconstruction 2132.1 2048
Facilities 638 South Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 8528.4 2048
Facilities 705 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL Reconstruction 88126.8 2048

Facilities 13 CombermereCC B SHELL Rehabilitation 57600 2049
Facilities 37 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Maintenance 358.6938504 2049
Facilities 57 CombermereCC D SERVICES Rehabilitation 14976 2049
Facilities 64 CombermereCC D SERVICES Reconstruction 4264.2 2049
Facilities 65 CombermereCC E EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS Reconstruction 50317.56 2049
Facilities 88 Adrian Museum B SHELL Reconstruction 54723.9 2049
Facilities 120 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL Reconstruction 35535 2049
Facilities 168 Combermere Outdoor Rink B SHELL Reconstruction 4974.9 2049
Facilities 250 Library D SERVICES Maintenance 1473.796009 2049
Facilities 386 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 2132.1 2049



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
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Facilities 520 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 18478.2 2049
Facilities 539 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 10660.5 2049
Facilities 553 PW Garage 2 G SITEWORK Reconstruction 14214 2049
Facilities 582 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Maintenance 245.6326682 2049
Facilities 627 South Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 497490 2049
Facilities 672 South Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 5344.464 2049
Facilities 678 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 2842.8 2049

Facilities 29 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Rehabilitation 37440 2050
Facilities 42 CombermereCC D SERVICES Rehabilitation 2880 2050
Facilities 52 CombermereCC D SERVICES Rehabilitation 1800 2050
Facilities 54 CombermereCC D SERVICES Reconstruction 2558.52 2050
Facilities 62 CombermereCC D SERVICES Rehabilitation 720 2050
Facilities 96 Adrian Museum D SERVICES Maintenance 931.1143178 2050
Facilities 118 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL Reconstruction 7675.56 2050
Facilities 119 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL Reconstruction 4974.9 2050
Facilities 180 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2984.94 2050
Facilities 182 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS Reconstruction 28570.14 2050
Facilities 225 Library B SHELL Maintenance 884.1253715 2050
Facilities 248 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 1421.4 2050
Facilities 249 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 2842.8 2050
Facilities 257 Library D SERVICES Reconstruction 1066.05 2050
Facilities 294 Municipal Office B SHELL Reconstruction 16704 2050
Facilities 362 North Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 167156.64 2050
Facilities 375 North Firehall C INTERIORS Maintenance 2518.367765 2050
Facilities 382 North Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 9210.672 2050
Facilities 383 North Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 56287.44 2050
Facilities 429 PW Garage1 B SHELL Reconstruction 1705.68 2050
Facilities 444 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2842.8 2050
Facilities 446 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 35444.0304 2050
Facilities 516 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 36956.4 2050
Facilities 517 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 71638.56 2050
Facilities 524 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 4974.9 2050
Facilities 581 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Rehabilitation 2880 2050
Facilities 583 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Reconstruction 4548.48 2050
Facilities 601 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 2132.1 2050
Facilities 602 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 4264.2 2050
Facilities 623 Railway Museum G SITEWORK Maintenance 465.5571589 2050
Facilities 702 South Firehall G SITEWORK Reconstruction 1989.96 2050
Facilities 711 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL Reconstruction 3553.5 2050
Facilities 712 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL Reconstruction 48398.67 2050
Facilities 718 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK Maintenance 1807.980849 2050

Facilities 18 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Maintenance 1635.992976 2051
Facilities 22 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Rehabilitation 7200 2051
Facilities 28 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Maintenance 1066.190921 2051
Facilities 61 CombermereCC D SERVICES Rehabilitation 864 2051
Facilities 77 CombermereCC G SITEWORK Rehabilitation 20160 2051
Facilities 89 Adrian Museum B SHELL Reconstruction 3525.072 2051
Facilities 109 Adrian Museum G SITEWORK Reconstruction 5117.04 2051
Facilities 124 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL Reconstruction 4477.41 2051
Facilities 173 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS Maintenance 1514.434718 2051
Facilities 207 Combermere Outdoor Rink E Equipment and Furnishings Reconstruction 85284 2051
Facilities 221 Library B SHELL Maintenance 31147.47278 2051
Facilities 290 Municipal Office B SHELL Maintenance 55509.13143 2051
Facilities 391 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 7107 2051



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID Facility System Description Cost ($) Year
Facilities 418 PW Garage1 A SUBSTRUCTURE Reconstruction 520232.4 2051
Facilities 425 PW Garage1 B SHELL Reconstruction 47759.04 2051
Facilities 548 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 4264.2 2051
Facilities 606 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 1421.4 2051
Facilities 620 Railway Museum G SITEWORK Reconstruction 2132.1 2051
Facilities 636 South Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 10660.5 2051
Facilities 676 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 3553.5 2051
Facilities 719 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK Reconstruction 12792.6 2051
Facilities 310 MissionHouse C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2132.1 2050
Facilities 311 MissionHouse C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2842.8 2050
Facilities 354 Municipal Office B SHELL Reconstruction 16704 2050
Facilities 422 North Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 167156.64 2050
Facilities 435 North Firehall C INTERIORS Maintenance 2518.367765 2050
Facilities 442 North Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 9210.672 2050
Facilities 443 North Firehall C INTERIORS Reconstruction 56287.44 2050
Facilities 489 PW Garage1 B SHELL Reconstruction 1705.68 2050
Facilities 504 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 2842.8 2050
Facilities 506 PW Garage1 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 35444.0304 2050
Facilities 576 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 36956.4 2050
Facilities 577 PW Garage 2 C INTERIORS Reconstruction 71638.56 2050
Facilities 584 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 4974.9 2050
Facilities 641 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Rehabilitation 2880 2050
Facilities 643 Railway Museum C INTERIORS Reconstruction 4548.48 2050
Facilities 661 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 2132.1 2050
Facilities 662 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 4264.2 2050
Facilities 683 Railway Museum G SITEWORK Maintenance 465.5571589 2050
Facilities 762 South Firehall G SITEWORK Reconstruction 1989.96 2050
Facilities 771 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL Reconstruction 3553.5 2050
Facilities 772 Wooden Water Tower B SHELL Reconstruction 48398.67 2050
Facilities 778 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK Maintenance 1807.980849 2050

Facilities 18 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Maintenance 1635.992976 2051
Facilities 22 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Rehabilitation 7200 2051
Facilities 28 CombermereCC C INTERIORS Maintenance 1066.190921 2051
Facilities 61 CombermereCC D SERVICES Rehabilitation 864 2051
Facilities 77 CombermereCC G SITEWORK Rehabilitation 20160 2051
Facilities 89 Adrian Museum B SHELL Reconstruction 3525.072 2051
Facilities 109 Adrian Museum G SITEWORK Reconstruction 5117.04 2051
Facilities 124 Combermere GoldenYears B SHELL Reconstruction 4477.41 2051
Facilities 173 Combermere Outdoor Rink C INTERIORS Maintenance 1514.434718 2051
Facilities 207 Combermere Outdoor Rink E Equipment and Furnishings Reconstruction 85284 2051
Facilities 221 Library B SHELL Maintenance 31147.47278 2051
Facilities 350 Municipal Office B SHELL Maintenance 55509.13143 2051
Facilities 451 North Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 7107 2051
Facilities 478 PW Garage1 A SUBSTRUCTURE Reconstruction 520232.4 2051
Facilities 485 PW Garage1 B SHELL Reconstruction 47759.04 2051
Facilities 608 PW Garage 2 D SERVICES Reconstruction 4264.2 2051
Facilities 666 Railway Museum D SERVICES Reconstruction 1421.4 2051
Facilities 680 Railway Museum G SITEWORK Reconstruction 2132.1 2051
Facilities 696 South Firehall B SHELL Reconstruction 10660.5 2051
Facilities 736 South Firehall D SERVICES Reconstruction 3553.5 2051
Facilities 779 Wooden Water Tower G SITEWORK Reconstruction 12792.6 2051
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Class Asset ID Eq Number Type Description Cost ($) Year

Fleet and Equipment 1 EQ006 Vehicles Disposal 1.00 2026
Fleet and Equipment 2 EQ011 Vehicles Disposal 1.00 2026
Fleet and Equipment 20 EQ062 Vehicles Disposal 1.00 2026
Fleet and Equipment 21 EQ063 Vehicles Disposal 1.00 2026
Fleet and Equipment 26 EQ069 Vehicles Reconstruction 250,000.00 2026
Fleet and Equipment 78 Fire-5 Equipment Rehabilitation 30,000.00 2026

Fleet and Equipment 79 Fire-6 Equipment Maintenance 15,000.00 2027
Fleet and Equipment 86 Fire-13 Equipment Reconstruction 100,000.00 2027

Fleet and Equipment 7 EQ041 Vehicles Reconstruction 73,332.38 2028
Fleet and Equipment 11 EQ046 Vehicles Reconstruction 286,885.68 2028
Fleet and Equipment 17 EQ059 Vehicles Reconstruction 45,855.02 2028
Fleet and Equipment 22 EQ064 Vehicles Reconstruction 30,358.02 2028
Fleet and Equipment 23 EQ065 Vehicles Reconstruction 21,253.58 2028
Fleet and Equipment 64 IT3 IT Hardware Reconstruction 22,504.78 2028
Fleet and Equipment 80 Fire-7 Equipment Reconstruction 8,457.33 2028
Fleet and Equipment 81 Fire-8 Equipment Reconstruction 8,457.33 2028

Fleet and Equipment 6 EQ039 Vehicles Reconstruction 129,017.83 2029
Fleet and Equipment 19 EQ061 Vehicles Reconstruction 271,256.25 2029

Fleet and Equipment 9 EQ044 Vehicles Reconstruction 87,772.37 2030
Fleet and Equipment 13 EQ048 Vehicles Reconstruction 340,835.97 2030
Fleet and Equipment 24 EQ066 Vehicles Reconstruction 100,198.90 2030
Fleet and Equipment 63 IT2 IT Hardware Reconstruction 9,665.65 2030
Fleet and Equipment 65 IT4 IT Hardware Reconstruction 11,958.95 2030

Fleet and Equipment 25 EQ067 Vehicles Reconstruction 370,980.50 2031
Fleet and Equipment 66 IT6 IT Hardware Reconstruction 10,476.24 2031

Fleet and Equipment 30 EQ074 Vehicles Reconstruction 296,452.39 2032
Fleet and Equipment 31 EQ076 Vehicles Reconstruction 270,154.11 2032

Fleet and Equipment 4 EQ018 Vehicles Reconstruction 43,326.62 2033
Fleet and Equipment 15 EQ055 Vehicles Reconstruction 5,922.50 2033
Fleet and Equipment 18 EQ060 Vehicles Reconstruction 70,955.48 2033
Fleet and Equipment 67 IT9 IT Software Reconstruction 48,327.60 2033
Fleet and Equipment 72 W6 Site Maintenance 12,806.81 2033
Fleet and Equipment 82 Fire-9 Equipment Reconstruction 9,145.74 2033



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast

Class Asset ID Eq Number Type Description Cost ($) Year

Fleet and Equipment 77 Fire-4 Equipment Reconstruction 4,228.67 2034
Fleet and Equipment 83 Fire-10 Equipment Reconstruction 15,558.39 2034

Fleet and Equipment 49 EQ090 Vehicles Reconstruction 71,896.06 2035
Fleet and Equipment 50 EQ091 Vehicles Reconstruction 38,732.12 2035
Fleet and Equipment 51 EQ092 Vehicles Reconstruction 62,311.91 2035
Fleet and Equipment 53 EQ094 Vehicles Reconstruction 63,699.32 2035
Fleet and Equipment 54 MAC2102 Machinery & Equipment Reconstruction 11,330.00 2035
Fleet and Equipment 76 Fire-3 Equipment Reconstruction 4,228.67 2035

Fleet and Equipment 28 EQ072 Vehicles Reconstruction 237,947.80 2036
Fleet and Equipment 38 MAC10 Machinery & Equipment Reconstruction 22,715.57 2036
Fleet and Equipment 71 W5 Site Maintenance 12,806.81 2036
Fleet and Equipment 73 W7 Site Maintenance 12,806.81 2036

Fleet and Equipment 12 EQ047 Vehicles Reconstruction 210,049.29 2037
Fleet and Equipment 64 IT3 IT Hardware Reconstruction 22,504.78 2037
Fleet and Equipment 70 W4 Site Maintenance 12,806.81 2037
Fleet and Equipment 84 Fire-11 Equipment Reconstruction 16,000.00 2037
Fleet and Equipment 85 Fire-12 Equipment Reconstruction 47,000.00 2037

Fleet and Equipment 1 EQ006 Vehicles Reconstruction 1.00 2038
Fleet and Equipment 3 EQ014 Vehicles Reconstruction 93,278.87 2038
Fleet and Equipment 27 EQ070 Vehicles Reconstruction 285,166.28 2038
Fleet and Equipment 29 EQ073 Vehicles Reconstruction 410,327.05 2038
Fleet and Equipment 32 EQ078 Vehicles Reconstruction 61,582.41 2038
Fleet and Equipment 39 MAC71 Machinery & Equipment Reconstruction 40,623.29 2038
Fleet and Equipment 40 MAC72 Machinery & Equipment Reconstruction 35,685.44 2038
Fleet and Equipment 65 IT4 IT Hardware Reconstruction 11,958.95 2038
Fleet and Equipment 74 Fire-1 Equipment Reconstruction 60,409.50 2038
Fleet and Equipment 78 Fire-5 Equipment Reconstruction 80,000.00 2038

Fleet and Equipment 42 MAC75 Machinery & Equipment Reconstruction 21,183.85 2039
Fleet and Equipment 79 Fire-6 Equipment Reconstruction 80,000.00 2039
Fleet and Equipment 86 Fire-13 Equipment Reconstruction 100,000.00 2039

Fleet and Equipment 17 EQ059 Vehicles Reconstruction 45,855.02 2040
Fleet and Equipment 22 EQ064 Vehicles Reconstruction 30,358.02 2040
Fleet and Equipment 23 EQ065 Vehicles Reconstruction 21,253.58 2040



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast

Class Asset ID Eq Number Type Description Cost ($) Year

Fleet and Equipment 41 MAC74 Machinery & Equipment Reconstruction 23,579.15 2040
Fleet and Equipment 80 Fire-7 Equipment Reconstruction 8,457.33 2040
Fleet and Equipment 81 Fire-8 Equipment Reconstruction 8,457.33 2040

Fleet and Equipment 16 EQ057 Vehicles Reconstruction 424,563.23 2041
Fleet and Equipment 19 EQ061 Vehicles Reconstruction 271,256.25 2041
Fleet and Equipment 35 EQ081 Vehicles Reconstruction 50,026.55 2041
Fleet and Equipment 75 Fire-2 Equipment Reconstruction 60,409.50 2041

Fleet and Equipment 24 EQ066 Vehicles Reconstruction 100,198.90 2042
Fleet and Equipment 63 IT2 IT Hardware Reconstruction 9,665.65 2042

Fleet and Equipment 5 EQ027 Vehicles Reconstruction 40,679.26 2043
Fleet and Equipment 33 EQ079 Vehicles Reconstruction 257,295.19 2043
Fleet and Equipment 66 IT6 IT Hardware Reconstruction 10,476.24 2043
Fleet and Equipment 68 W2 Equipment Reconstruction 72,491.40 2043

Fleet and Equipment 14 EQ053 Vehicles Reconstruction 332,358.62 2044
Fleet and Equipment 30 EQ074 Vehicles Reconstruction 296,452.39 2044
Fleet and Equipment 31 EQ076 Vehicles Reconstruction 270,154.11 2044
Fleet and Equipment 34 EQ080 Vehicles Reconstruction 304,735.33 2044
Fleet and Equipment 36 EQ082 Vehicles Reconstruction 320,804.32 2044
Fleet and Equipment 37 EQ083 Vehicles Reconstruction 33,150.32 2044
Fleet and Equipment 43 MAC76 Machinery & Equipment Reconstruction 19,762.47 2044
Fleet and Equipment 52 EQ093 Vehicles Reconstruction 26,728.50 2044

Fleet and Equipment 4 EQ018 Vehicles Reconstruction 43,326.62 2045
Fleet and Equipment 67 IT9 IT Software Reconstruction 48,327.60 2045
Fleet and Equipment 82 Fire-9 Equipment Reconstruction 9,145.74 2045

Fleet and Equipment 64 IT3 IT Hardware Reconstruction 22,504.78 2046
Fleet and Equipment 65 IT4 IT Hardware Reconstruction 11,958.95 2046
Fleet and Equipment 77 Fire-4 Equipment Reconstruction 4,228.67 2046
Fleet and Equipment 83 Fire-10 Equipment Reconstruction 15,558.39 2046

Fleet and Equipment 8 EQ089 Vehicles Reconstruction 315,077.00 2047
Fleet and Equipment 44 MAC37 Vehicles Reconstruction 24,874.50 2047
Fleet and Equipment 45 MAC87 Vehicles Reconstruction 12,437.25 2047
Fleet and Equipment 46 TBD 1 Vehicles Reconstruction 11,252.75 2047
Fleet and Equipment 47 EQ086 Vehicles Reconstruction 26,059.00 2047



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast

Class Asset ID Eq Number Type Description Cost ($) Year

Fleet and Equipment 49 EQ090 Vehicles Reconstruction 71,896.06 2047
Fleet and Equipment 50 EQ091 Vehicles Reconstruction 38,732.12 2047
Fleet and Equipment 51 EQ092 Vehicles Reconstruction 62,311.91 2047
Fleet and Equipment 53 EQ094 Vehicles Reconstruction 63,699.32 2047
Fleet and Equipment 54 MAC2102 Machinery & Equipment Reconstruction 11,330.00 2047
Fleet and Equipment 76 Fire-3 Equipment Reconstruction 4,228.67 2047

Fleet and Equipment 7 EQ041 Vehicles Reconstruction 73,332.38 2049
Fleet and Equipment 48 EQ032 Vehicles Reconstruction 428,436.74 2049
Fleet and Equipment 55 MAC2180 Machinery & Equipment Reconstruction 23,690.00 2049
Fleet and Equipment 56 MAC2103 Machinery & Equipment Reconstruction 37,080.00 2049
Fleet and Equipment 57 MAC2262 Machinery & Equipment Reconstruction 37,080.00 2049
Fleet and Equipment 72 W6 Site Maintenance 12,806.81 2049
Fleet and Equipment 84 Fire-11 Equipment Reconstruction 16,000.00 2049
Fleet and Equipment 85 Fire-12 Equipment Reconstruction 47,000.00 2049

Fleet and Equipment 1 EQ006 Vehicles Reconstruction 1.00 2050
Fleet and Equipment 6 EQ039 Vehicles Reconstruction 129,017.83 2050
Fleet and Equipment 58 MAC2301 Machinery & Equipment Reconstruction 200,850.00 2050
Fleet and Equipment 78 Fire-5 Equipment Reconstruction 80,000.00 2050

Fleet and Equipment 10 EQ045 Vehicles Reconstruction 5,922.50 2051
Fleet and Equipment 59 MAC2401 Machinery & Equipment Reconstruction 21,000.00 2051
Fleet and Equipment 60 EQ100 Vehicles Reconstruction 97,138.03 2051
Fleet and Equipment 61 EQ098 Vehicles Reconstruction 53,066.83 2051
Fleet and Equipment 62 EQ099 Vehicles Reconstruction 452,832.00 2051
Fleet and Equipment 79 Fire-6 Equipment Reconstruction 80,000.00 2051
Fleet and Equipment 86 Fire-13 Equipment Reconstruction 100,000.00 2051



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID Facility Type Description Cost ($) Year

Parks 9 Ballfield - Lighting & Bleachers PJYCC - Murray Memorial Park Maintenance 20,000.00 2026

Parks 8 Tennis Court Lakeshore Park (Lions Park) Rehabilitation 80,000.00 2027
Parks 9 Ballfield - Lighting & Bleachers PJYCC - Murray Memorial Park Maintenance 20,000.00 2027

Parks 10 Rink Lighting Farmer Rd - CO Rink Rehabilitation 17,767.50 2028

Parks 1 Playground Equipment Mill St., Combermere Reconstruction 72,000.00 2031
Parks 4 Life Size Stuatue-Zurakowski park Opeongo Line Maintenance 891.02 2031
Parks 6 Park Grounds and Lot Old Barry's Bay Rd (crooked slide park) Rehabilitation 5,330.25 2031

Parks 11 Changeroom Wadsworth Beach Rehabilitation 4,738.00 2039

Parks 3 Public Boat Launch 39249 Combermere Rd Maintenance 14,189.45 2040

Parks 14 Composite Accessible Picnic tables Various Reconstruction 56,000.00 2041

Parks 5 1.4 scale model Avro Arrow Opeongo Line Maintenance 3,483.60 2043
Parks 12 Dock Fingers 39249 Combermere Rd Maintenance 6,167.38 2043

Parks 2 Boat Launch & Wharf Lake Kamineskeg Island Lane Maintenance 14,838.11 2044

Parks 9 Ballfield - Lighting & Bleachers PJYCC - Murray Memorial Park Rehabilitation 67,537.82 2045

Parks 7 Playground Equipment Lakeshore Park (Lions Park) Reconstruction 144,000.00 2046

Parks 10 Rink Lighting Farmer Rd - CO Rink Rehabilitation 17,767.50 2047
Parks 13 Retaining Wall Lakeshore Park (Lions Park) Maintenance 2,060.00 2047

Parks 8 Tennis Court Lakeshore Park (Lions Park) Maintenance 8,883.75 2049

Parks 6 Park Grounds and Lot Old Barry's Bay Rd (crooked slide park) Rehabilitation 5,330.25 2050

Parks 4 Life Size Stuatue-Zurakowski park Opeongo Line Maintenance 891.02 2051



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID Facility Type Description Cost ($) Year
Transportation 12 Public Parking Lot #3 Rehabilitation 12,437.41 2036

Transportation 9 Streetlights Maintenance 37,392.39 2038

Transportation 3 Madawaska Valley Entrance Signs - Welcome Maintenance 3,149.37 2041

Transportation 10 Public Parking Lot #1 Rehabilitation 11,660.07 2043
Transportation 11 Public Parking Lot #2 Rehabilitation 11,141.85 2043

Transportation 2 Paugh Lake Boat Launch/Public Beach Docks Paugh Lake/ Lakeshore Drive/ Mayflower Beach Maintenance 3,109.24 2044

Transportation 1 Paved Walking Trail Omanique Beach-Lakeshore Drive Maintenance 6,751.50 2046

Transportation 13 Digital Sign - LED Arena Rd Maintenance 7,416.00 2049

Transportation 14 Boat launch on Lakewoods Drive Maintenance 3,200.00 2051



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast

Class Asset ID Description Cost ($) Year

Wastewater Collection 27 Maintenance 9,969.34 2047

Wastewater Collection 55 Maintenance 5,642.99 2050



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID OCWA ID Description Description Cost ($) Year
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 2 111706 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 01 Reconstruction 22,000.00 2026
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 101 140168 FILTER SAND 01 Maintenance 35,000.00 2026
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 112 TBD3 Piping Maintenance 12,000.00 2026

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 3 111707 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 02 Reconstruction 17,000.00 2027

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 33 140148 COMPRESSOR AIR 2 Reconstruction 8,094.89 2028
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 45 111717 BATTERY-CHARGER GENSET Reconstruction 2,271.56 2028
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 50 191537 UPS BATTERY BANK Reconstruction 1,636.67 2028
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 82 140181 PUMP CMP1-SBR1 CHEMICAL Reconstruction 4,250.00 2028

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 51 191545 UPS BATTERY BANK Reconstruction 1,636.67 2029
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 90 140178 MOTOR AC 01 BLOWER DIGESTER Reconstruction 5,418.90 2029
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 94 140086 TANK PROCESS CAUSTIC SODA Maintenance 400.00 2029
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 104 140171 VALVE FILTER SAND 02 INLET Reconstruction 8,800.00 2029

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 5 111709 PANEL CONTROL Reconstruction 8,900.00 2030
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 32 140147 COMPRESSOR AIR 1 Reconstruction 8,094.89 2030
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 41 111704 HEATER OLD CLORINE RM Reconstruction 2,659.59 2030
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 42 111719 HEATER KELLY ST SPS Reconstruction 2,659.59 2030
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 54 108417 FAN VENTILATION FOR CONFINED SPACE ENTRY Reconstruction 2,304.00 2030

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 1 111705 TANK STORAGE WET WELL Maintenance 25,000.00 2031
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 4 111708 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 03 Reconstruction 17,000.00 2031
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 36 108392 SAFETY SCBA APPARATUS/TANK Reconstruction 1,013.14 2031
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 53 108416 FAN VENTILATION FOR CONFINED SPACE ENTRY Reconstruction 2,304.00 2031
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 81 140176 MOTOR AC 03 BLOWER Reconstruction 5,418.90 2031
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 108 140184 PUMP CMP4 CHEMICAL SPARE Reconstruction 4,250.00 2031
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 109 140185 METER LEVEL EFFLUENT Reconstruction 4,417.96 2031

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 12 111720 TANK STORAGE WET WELL Maintenance 15,000.00 2032
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 66 140186 METER FLOW FIT-111 RAW Reconstruction 7,120.00 2032
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 67 140187 METER FLOW FIT-112 SEPTAGE Reconstruction 7,120.00 2032
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 84 140188 METER FLOW FIT-503 SUPERNATE Reconstruction 6,147.23 2032
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 103 140170 VALVE FILTER SAND 01 INLET Reconstruction 8,800.00 2032

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 7 111711 PANEL CONTROL PUMPS Reconstruction 8,900.00 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 9 111713 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 02 Reconstruction 8,500.00 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 10 111714 TANK STORAGE WET WELL Maintenance 20,000.00 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 14 111722 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 02 Reconstruction 8,500.00 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 27 140236 SAMPLER RAW SEWAGE SAMPLER-5979 Reconstruction 950.00 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 35 191631 TOOLS LOCATOR - METAL Maintenance 102.63 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 37 111662 HEATER WORKSHOP Reconstruction 2,659.59 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 52 108415 FAN VENTILATION FOR CONFINED SPACE ENTRY Reconstruction 2,304.00 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 55 108426 SAFETY SPILL KIT LARGE Reconstruction 1,013.14 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 59 108414 LIFTING DEVICE FALL ARREST Reconstruction 4,450.00 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 61 111661 LIFTING DEVICE ELECTRIC HOIST Reconstruction 4,450.00 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 63 140222 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE Anoxic AP2 Aspirator pump Reconstruction 8,500.00 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 69 140232 MOTOR GRINDER Reconstruction 5,418.90 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 73 140216 SAMPLER COMPOSITE DECANT Reconstruction 6,298.71 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 86 140146 BLOWER POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT 02 DIGESTER Reconstruction 15,822.29 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 89 140177 MOTOR AC 01 BLOWER DIGESTER Reconstruction 5,418.90 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 99 140166 PANEL CONTROL FILTER SAND 01 Reconstruction 8,900.00 2033
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 106 140173 PUMP TEF2 TERTIARY REJECT WATER Reconstruction 8,500.00 2033

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 8 111712 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 01 Reconstruction 8,500.00 2034
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 17 140151 VALVE BACKFLOW RPZ LAKESHORE DR. BARRY'S BAY ON K0J-1B0 Reconstruction 2,393.37 2034
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 18 140152 VALVE BACKFLOW RPZ LAKESHORE DR. BARRY'S BAY ON K0J-1B0 Reconstruction 2,393.37 2034
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 20 140154 VALVE BACKFLOW RPZ LAKESHORE DR. BARRY'S BAY ON K0J-1B0 Reconstruction 2,393.37 2034
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 40 111681 HEATER CHEM RM Reconstruction 2,659.59 2034
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 58 108413 LIFTING DEVICE CHAIN HOIST Reconstruction 4,450.00 2034
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 71 191538 SCALE WEIGH Reconstruction 2,918.89 2034
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 91 140189 METER FLOW FIT-504 SLUDGE Reconstruction 6,147.23 2034
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 110 TBD1 Building Maintenance 115,473.09 2034



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID OCWA ID Description Description Cost ($) Year

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 24 140223 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE Anoxic AP2 Aspirator pump Reconstruction 8,500.00 2035
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 28 140237 GEAR DRIVE 1 AUGER Reconstruction 11,201.77 2035
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 47 140162 TANK STORAGE FUEL DIESEL PLANT Maintenance 500.00 2035
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 57 108412 LIFTING DEVICE DAVID ARM Reconstruction 4,450.00 2035
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 83 140182 PUMP CMP2-SBR2 CHEMICAL Reconstruction 4,250.00 2035
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 85 140145 BLOWER POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT 01 DIGESTER Reconstruction 15,822.29 2035
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 88 140160 MOTOR AC 2 PUMP DIGESTED SLUDGE TRANSFER Reconstruction 5,418.90 2035
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 95 140221 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE JMP-2 Jet Motive Pump Reconstruction 8,500.00 2035
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 105 140172 PUMP TEF1 TERTIARY REJECT WATER Reconstruction 8,500.00 2035
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 113 TBD4 Tank SBR 1 Maintenance 173,209.64 2035

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 23 140220 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE JMP-1 Jet Motive Pump Reconstruction 8,500.00 2036
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 56 140129 SAFETY SELF RETRACTING LIFE LINE FALCON Reconstruction 2,730.00 2036
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 64 140149 UV LIGHT 1 Reconstruction 282,000.00 2036
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 87 140158 MOTOR AC 1 PUMP DIGESTED SLUDGE TRANSFER Reconstruction 5,418.90 2036
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 111 TBD2 Site Maintenance 86,604.82 2036
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 115 TBD6 Sludge Tank Maintenance 86,604.82 2036

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 34 191539 TOOLS MICROWAVE OVEN - LAB Maintenance 128.29 2037
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 39 111678 HEATER CHEM RM Reconstruction 2,659.59 2037
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 46 140161 TANK STORAGE FUEL DIESEL Maintenance 300.00 2037
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 50 191537 UPS BATTERY BANK Reconstruction 1,636.67 2037
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 76 140142 BLOWER 1 AIR Reconstruction 15,822.29 2037
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 96 111665 TANK PROCESS CHEMICAL PASS Maintenance 600.00 2037

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 6 111710 PANEL TRANSFER Reconstruction 8,900.00 2038
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 13 111721 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 01 Reconstruction 8,500.00 2038
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 15 111723 PANEL CONTROL PUMPS Reconstruction 8,900.00 2038
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 25 140224 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE WSOP#1 Sludge Reconstruction 8,500.00 2038
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 38 111663 HEATER WORKSHOP Reconstruction 2,659.59 2038
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 51 191545 UPS BATTERY BANK Reconstruction 1,636.67 2038
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 65 140150 UV LIGHT 2 Reconstruction 282,000.00 2038
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 68 140231 GRINDER COMMINUTOR Reconstruction 10,000.00 2038
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 72 111686 PANEL ALARM/DIALER WWTP Reconstruction 8,236.06 2038
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 97 140157 PUMP PROG CAV DIGESTED SLUDGE TRANSFER 1 Reconstruction 42,500.00 2038

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 48 140179 GENERATOR ELECTRIC Rehabilitation 31,401.39 2039
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 102 140169 FILTER SAND 02 Reconstruction 840,000.00 2039

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 16 111724 PANEL TRANSFER Reconstruction 8,900.00 2040
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 22 140156 VALVE BACKFLOW RPZ LAKESHORE DR. BARRY'S BAY ON K0J-1B0 Reconstruction 2,393.37 2040
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 49 140180 ENGINE DIESEL BACKUP GENERATOR Rehabilitation 48,000.00 2040
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 62 191485 LIFTING DEVICE HOIST Reconstruction 4,450.00 2040
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 70 140233 MOTOR 1 GRIT AUGER Reconstruction 5,418.90 2040
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 74 191304 PANEL CONTROL OUTPOST 5 CONTROL BLDG Reconstruction 8,236.06 2040
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 98 140159 PUMP PROG CAV DIGESTED SLUDGE TRANSFER 2 Reconstruction 42,500.00 2040
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 114 TBD5 Tank SBR 2 Maintenance 259,814.46 2040

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 45 111717 BATTERY-CHARGER GENSET Reconstruction 2,271.56 2042
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 93 111682 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE CHEM RM Reconstruction 8,042.70 2042

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 11 111718 PANEL TRANSFER CONTROL Reconstruction 8,900.00 2043
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 19 140153 VALVE BACKFLOW RPZ LAKESHORE DR. BARRY'S BAY ON K0J-1B0 Reconstruction 2,393.37 2043
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 21 140155 VALVE BACKFLOW RPZ LAKESHORE DR. BARRY'S BAY ON K0J-1B0 Reconstruction 2,393.37 2043
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 26 140225 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE WSOP#2 Sludge Reconstruction 8,500.00 2043
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 60 108429 LIFTING DEVICE VULCAN Reconstruction 4,450.00 2043
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 80 140175 MOTOR AC 02 BLOWER Reconstruction 5,418.90 2043
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 101 140168 FILTER SAND 01 Reconstruction 840,000.00 2043
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 107 140183 PUMP CMP3 CHEMICAL TERTIARY INLET Reconstruction 4,250.00 2043

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 79 140174 MOTOR AC 01 BLOWER Reconstruction 5,418.90 2044
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 92 111680 PUMP CENT CAUSTIC SODA TRANS Reconstruction 12,551.95 2044



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID OCWA ID Description Description Cost ($) Year
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 112 TBD3 Piping Maintenance 34,641.93 2044

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 77 140143 BLOWER 2 AIR Reconstruction 15,822.29 2045

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 33 140148 COMPRESSOR AIR 2 Reconstruction 8,094.89 2046
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 44 111669 ENGINE DIESEL GENSET STDBY PWR STATION 2 Rehabilitation 31,588.45 2046
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 50 191537 UPS BATTERY BANK Reconstruction 1,636.67 2046

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 2 111706 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 01 Reconstruction 17,000.00 2047
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 36 108392 SAFETY SCBA APPARATUS/TANK Reconstruction 1,013.14 2047
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 51 191545 UPS BATTERY BANK Reconstruction 1,636.67 2047

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 3 111707 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE 02 Reconstruction 17,000.00 2048
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 31 191454 VALVE BACKFLOW RPP 35 BAY ST. BARRYS BAY ON K0J-1B0 Reconstruction 2,393.37 2048
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 32 140147 COMPRESSOR AIR 1 Reconstruction 8,094.89 2048
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 75 191306 PANEL OUTPOST 5 PETER ST BARRY'S BAY Reconstruction 8,236.06 2048

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 29 191305 PANEL OUTPOST 5 LAKESHORE DR BARRY'S BAY Reconstruction 8,236.06 2049
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 30 191307 PANEL OUTPOST 5 OPEONGO ST BARRY'S BAY Reconstruction 8,236.06 2049
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 43 111668 GENERATOR ELECTRIC STNBY POWER STATION 2 Rehabilitation 31,401.39 2049
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 55 108426 SAFETY SPILL KIT LARGE Reconstruction 1,013.14 2049
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 78 140144 BLOWER 3 AIR Reconstruction 15,822.29 2049
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 82 140181 PUMP CMP1-SBR1 CHEMICAL Reconstruction 4,250.00 2049
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 100 140167 PANEL CONTROL FILTER SAND 02 Reconstruction 8,900.00 2049
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 109 140185 METER LEVEL EFFLUENT Reconstruction 4,417.96 2049

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 66 140186 METER FLOW FIT-111 RAW Reconstruction 7,120.00 2050
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 67 140187 METER FLOW FIT-112 SEPTAGE Reconstruction 7,120.00 2050
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 71 191538 SCALE WEIGH Reconstruction 2,918.89 2050
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 84 140188 METER FLOW FIT-503 SUPERNATE Reconstruction 6,147.23 2050
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 90 140178 MOTOR AC 01 BLOWER DIGESTER Reconstruction 5,418.90 2050

Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 27 140236 SAMPLER RAW SEWAGE SAMPLER-5979 Reconstruction 950.00 2051
Wastewater Treatment and Pumping 73 140216 SAMPLER COMPOSITE DECANT Reconstruction 6,298.71 2051



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID Location Description Cost ($) Year
Water Distribution 47 Queen Street from Bay to Stafford Reconstruction 112,465.20 2026
Water Distribution 67 Dunn from Wilno to Queen Reconstruction 29,304.60 2026
Water Distribution 96 Reconstruction 351,900.00 2026

Water Distribution 46 Bay Street from Queen to Lakeshore Reconstruction 227,725.20 2027
Water Distribution 97 Reconstruction 246,330.00 2027

Water Distribution 66 Queen St from Dunn to Bay Reconstruction 114,535.80 2028
Water Distribution 71 Bay Street from Needham to Queen Reconstruction 141,402.60 2028

Water Distribution 63 Maintenance 8,826.15 2034

Water Distribution 54 Maintenance 6,563.70 2038

Water Distribution 44 Reconstruction 105,957.60 2039
Water Distribution 48 Maintenance 50.46 2039
Water Distribution 87 Maintenance 15,738.60 2039

Water Distribution 50 Reconstruction 117,381.60 2040
Water Distribution 59 Reconstruction 107,049.00 2040

Water Distribution 8 Reconstruction 13,708.80 2041
Water Distribution 55 Maintenance 9,189.97 2041
Water Distribution 82 Maintenance 13,284.48 2041

Water Distribution 23 Reconstruction 105,988.20 2042

Water Distribution 31 Maintenance 10,878.02 2043
Water Distribution 60 Maintenance 4,678.74 2043

Water Distribution 30 Maintenance 3,337.27 2044

Water Distribution 9 Maintenance 71,907.92 2045
Water Distribution 17 Reconstruction 41,697.60 2045
Water Distribution 27 Maintenance 5,501.80 2045



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
Class Asset ID Location Description Cost ($) Year
Water Distribution 29 Reconstruction 63,291.00 2045

Water Distribution 5 Reconstruction 162,516.60 2046
Water Distribution 14 Reconstruction 73,440.00 2046

Water Distribution 15 Maintenance 30,621.65 2047
Water Distribution 49 Maintenance 24,601.18 2047
Water Distribution 51 Maintenance 19,969.15 2047

Water Distribution 2 Reconstruction 37,342.20 2048
Water Distribution 3 Maintenance 10,863.93 2048
Water Distribution 52 Maintenance 26,374.75 2048
Water Distribution 57 Maintenance 11,792.02 2048
Water Distribution 78 Maintenance 10,969.27 2048
Water Distribution 80 Reconstruction 106,967.40 2048
Water Distribution 88 Maintenance 9,158.78 2048
Water Distribution 91 Maintenance 28,858.21 2048

Water Distribution 4 Maintenance 6,980.06 2049
Water Distribution 7 Maintenance 7,599.82 2049
Water Distribution 35 Reconstruction 150,521.40 2049
Water Distribution 38 Reconstruction 97,491.60 2049
Water Distribution 43 Maintenance 13,965.26 2049
Water Distribution 84 Maintenance 8,401.54 2049

Water Distribution 62 Reconstruction 39,066.00 2050

Water Distribution 6 Maintenance 5,693.83 2051
Water Distribution 37 Maintenance 11,765.09 2051
Water Distribution 61 Maintenance 10,452.96 2051
Water Distribution 68 Reconstruction 134,711.40 2051
Water Distribution 76 Maintenance 3,188.81 2051
Water Distribution 85 Maintenance 3,821.66 2051
Water Distribution 93 Maintenance 2,388.65 2051



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast

Class Asset ID OCWA ID Description Description Cost ($) Year

Water Treatment and Storage 113 140122 DEHUMIDIFIER CIMCO TOROMONT Reconstruction 6,763.19 2028
Water Treatment and Storage 118 191456 UPS BATTERY BANK Reconstruction 1,636.67 2028
Water Treatment and Storage 195 140234 DRIVE VFD HIGH LIFT 2 Reconstruction 6,394.74 2028
Water Treatment and Storage 206 140008 PUMP CENT 02 LL Reconstruction 12,551.95 2028
Water Treatment and Storage 222 140115 PUMP DIAPHRAGM ALUM-RAW Reconstruction 4,057.05 2028

Water Treatment and Storage 108 112961 HEATER PUMP RM Reconstruction 2,659.59 2029
Water Treatment and Storage 146 140052 VALVE BUTTERFLY SPARE Reconstruction 2,393.37 2029
Water Treatment and Storage 158 140074 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 03 EFFLUENT MODULATING FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2029
Water Treatment and Storage 169 140094 MOTOR AC 02 PUMP BACKWASH Reconstruction 5,418.90 2029
Water Treatment and Storage 189 140087 PUMP CENT 01 HL Reconstruction 42,500.00 2029
Water Treatment and Storage 217 140024 VALVE GATE 01 MIXER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2029
Water Treatment and Storage 227 140240 PUMP DIAPHRAGM ALP1 ALUM Reconstruction 4,057.05 2029

Water Treatment and Storage 3 140109 VALVE BACKFLOW RPP 86 LANE ST. BARRYS BAY ON K0J-1B0 Reconstruction 2,393.37 2030
Water Treatment and Storage 120 108421 ANALYZER PH PORTABLE Reconstruction 5,405.10 2030
Water Treatment and Storage 125 111647 SCALE CL2 CYLINDERS Reconstruction 2,918.89 2030
Water Treatment and Storage 127 191436 ANALYZER CHLORINE TREATED H20 SPARE Reconstruction 5,405.10 2030
Water Treatment and Storage 130 191668 ANALYZER CHLORINE 01 GAS DETECTOR Reconstruction 5,405.10 2030
Water Treatment and Storage 154 140068 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 03 INLET FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2030
Water Treatment and Storage 181 140039 ANALYZER TURBIDITY TREATED WATER Reconstruction 8,600.00 2030
Water Treatment and Storage 182 140040 ANALYZER CHLORINE FREE Reconstruction 8,600.00 2030
Water Treatment and Storage 202 112941 PANEL ALARM/DIALER BARRY'S BAY WTP Reconstruction 8,236.06 2030
Water Treatment and Storage 203 140113 ANALYZER TURBIDITY BENCH Reconstruction 5,405.10 2030

Water Treatment and Storage 2 140108 VALVE BACKFLOW RPP 86 LANE ST. BARRYS BAY ON K0J-1B0 Reconstruction 2,393.37 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 107 112942 HEATER PUMP RM Reconstruction 2,659.59 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 110 140062 FILTER SAND 02 MULTI MEDIA Maintenance 40,000.00 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 112 140121 BLOWER POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT AIR SCOUR Reconstruction 15,822.29 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 117 140163 TANK STORAGE FUEL DIESEL Maintenance 500.00 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 121 140110 SAFETY SCBA APPARATUS/TANK Reconstruction 1,013.14 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 122 191551 LIGHTING EMERGENCY 115 60 Reconstruction 1,860.00 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 133 140002 METER FLOW FILTER 01 Reconstruction 6,147.23 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 140 140038 ANALYZER TURBIDITY FILTER 3 Reconstruction 5,405.10 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 145 140051 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC SPARE Reconstruction 4,635.65 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 165 140081 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 01 AIR SCOUR FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 168 140093 PUMP CENT 02 BACKWASH Reconstruction 12,551.95 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 172 191169 ANALYZER TURBIDITY 01 FILTER Reconstruction 5,405.10 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 194 140092 MOTOR AC 03 PUMP HL Reconstruction 5,418.90 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 216 140018 VALVE GATE 03 PUMP LL Reconstruction 2,393.37 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 221 108422 VALVE INJECTOR ALUM Reconstruction 2,393.37 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 223 140116 PANEL CONTROL METCON ALUM PUMP Reconstruction 8,236.06 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 226 140119 PUMP CENT ALUM TRANSFER Reconstruction 12,551.95 2031
Water Treatment and Storage 234 80436 METER LEVEL CLEAR WELL Reconstruction 4,417.96 2031

Water Treatment and Storage 4 108419 ANALYZER CHLORINE PORTABLE Reconstruction 5,405.10 2032
Water Treatment and Storage 109 140045 FILTER SAND 01 MULTI MEDIA Maintenance 50,000.00 2032
Water Treatment and Storage 119 107999 ANALYZER GAS TRI-DETECTOR SPARE Reconstruction 5,405.10 2032
Water Treatment and Storage 123 111659 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE RESERV CHAMBER Reconstruction 8,042.70 2032
Water Treatment and Storage 128 191540 ANALYZER CHLORINE FREE DIST Reconstruction 5,405.10 2032
Water Treatment and Storage 190 140088 MOTOR AC 01 PUMP HL Reconstruction 5,418.90 2032
Water Treatment and Storage 198 140001 METER FLOW RAW WATER Reconstruction 6,147.23 2032

Water Treatment and Storage 1 140107 VALVE BACKFLOW RPP 86 LANE ST. BARRYS BAY ON K0J-1B0 Reconstruction 2,393.37 2033
Water Treatment and Storage 116 140059 PANEL CONTROL GENERATOR Reconstruction 8,900.00 2033
Water Treatment and Storage 129 191548 ANALYZER COLORIMETER-SPEC Reconstruction 5,405.10 2033
Water Treatment and Storage 150 140063 VALVE BUTTERFLY 02 OUTLET MANUAL FILTER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2033
Water Treatment and Storage 167 140083 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 03 FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2033
Water Treatment and Storage 174 140025 MIXER INLINE 01 FLOCK Reconstruction 6,891.35 2033
Water Treatment and Storage 176 140030 VALVE GATE 02 INLET FLOC TANK Reconstruction 2,393.37 2033
Water Treatment and Storage 178 140032 TANK PROCESS 01 FLOCCULATION Maintenance 5,590.74 2033



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast
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Water Treatment and Storage 197 140238 DRIVE VFD HIGH LIFT 1 Reconstruction 6,394.74 2033
Water Treatment and Storage 199 140019 VALVE GATE RAW WATER INLET TO METER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2033
Water Treatment and Storage 225 140118 VALVE INJECTOR ALUM RAW HEADER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2033
Water Treatment and Storage 231 140101 PUMP DIAPHRAGM SODA ASH - BKUP Reconstruction 4,057.05 2033
Water Treatment and Storage 232 140105 VALVE INJECTOR PRE SODA ASH RAW HEADER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2033
Water Treatment and Storage 247 TBD2 Site Maintenance 5,788.13 2033

Water Treatment and Storage 24 107758 HYDRANT BB20 M#-96 Queen Street V#-4110 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 45 107779 HYDRANT BB41 M#-103 Stafford Street V#-4381 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 66 107800 HYDRANT BB62 M#-89 Old Barry's Bay Road V#-4613 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 87 107821 HYDRANT BB83 M#-92 Paugh Lake Road V#-4634 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 131 112976 SCREEN RAW WATER FILTER WELL Maintenance 19,691.38 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 136 140005 METER FLOW FILTER 03 Reconstruction 6,147.23 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 148 140055 VALVE BUTTERFLY 01 EFFLUENT MODULATING FILTER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 153 140067 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 02 EFFLUENT MODULATING FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 171 140096 MOTOR AC 01 PUMP BACKWASH Reconstruction 5,418.90 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 173 112992 TANK PROCESS FLOCCULATION Maintenance 7,454.32 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 210 140012 MOTOR AC 03 PUMP LL Reconstruction 5,418.90 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 219 140027 VALVE GATE 02 MIXER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 230 140100 PUMP DIAPHRAGM TREATED SODA ASH Reconstruction 4,057.05 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 236 111660 VALVE BUTTERFLY RESERV DRAIN Reconstruction 2,393.37 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 239 112975 VALVE GATE ISOLATION WATER WELL Reconstruction 2,393.37 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 240 112983 TANK STORAGE CLEAR WELL Maintenance 15,000.00 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 242 191308 PANEL OUTPOST 5 TRADER LANE BARRY'S BAY Reconstruction 8,236.06 2034
Water Treatment and Storage 246 TBD1 Building Maintenance 80,000.00 2034

Water Treatment and Storage 115 140058 GENERATOR ELECTRIC STDBY POWER PLANT Rehabilitation 31,401.39 2035
Water Treatment and Storage 124 140195 ANALYZER STANDARDS CALIBRATION Reconstruction 5,405.10 2035
Water Treatment and Storage 132 112986 ANALYZER TURBIDITY FILTER 2 Reconstruction 5,405.10 2035
Water Treatment and Storage 141 140043 VALVE BUTTERFLY 01 INLET WTH ACTUATOR FILTER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2035
Water Treatment and Storage 149 140061 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 02 INLET FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2035
Water Treatment and Storage 166 140082 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 02 AIR SCOUR FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2035
Water Treatment and Storage 183 191426 ANALYZER TURBIDITY TREATED WATER Reconstruction 8,600.00 2035
Water Treatment and Storage 196 140235 DRIVE VFD HIGH LIFT 3 Reconstruction 6,394.74 2035
Water Treatment and Storage 207 140009 PUMP CENT 03 LL Reconstruction 12,551.95 2035
Water Treatment and Storage 208 140010 MOTOR AC 01 PUMP LL Reconstruction 5,418.90 2035
Water Treatment and Storage 224 140117 TANK PROCESS CHEMICAL ALUM Maintenance 9,000.00 2035

Water Treatment and Storage 135 140004 METER FLOW BACKWASH FLOW Reconstruction 6,147.23 2036
Water Treatment and Storage 170 140095 PUMP CENT 01 BACKWASH Reconstruction 12,551.95 2036

Water Treatment and Storage 23 107757 HYDRANT BB19 M#-67 Covaleskie V#-4109 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2037
Water Treatment and Storage 44 107778 HYDRANT BB40 M#-103 Stafford Street V#-4355 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2037
Water Treatment and Storage 65 107799 HYDRANT BB61 M#-89 Old Barry's Bay Road V#-4612 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2037
Water Treatment and Storage 86 107820 HYDRANT BB82 M#-92 Paugh Lake Road V#-4633 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2037
Water Treatment and Storage 118 191456 UPS BATTERY BANK Reconstruction 1,636.67 2037
Water Treatment and Storage 134 140003 METER FLOW FILTER 02 Reconstruction 6,147.23 2037
Water Treatment and Storage 137 140035 VALVE BUTTERFLY 01 INLET MANUAL FILTER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2037
Water Treatment and Storage 147 140054 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 01 EFFLUENT MODULATING FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2037
Water Treatment and Storage 152 140065 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC SPARE Reconstruction 4,635.65 2037
Water Treatment and Storage 159 140075 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 01 BACKWASH INLET FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2037
Water Treatment and Storage 160 140076 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 03 BACKWASH INLET FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2037
Water Treatment and Storage 186 112948 VALVE GATE 01 DISCHARGE HLP Reconstruction 2,393.37 2037
Water Treatment and Storage 201 140023 VALVE GATE RAW FLOW BYPASS Reconstruction 2,393.37 2037
Water Treatment and Storage 209 140011 MOTOR AC 02 PUMP LL Reconstruction 5,418.90 2037
Water Treatment and Storage 218 140026 VALVE GATE 01 MIXER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2037
Water Treatment and Storage 241 140006 METER FLOW TREATED WATER Reconstruction 6,147.23 2037

Water Treatment and Storage 105 111645 HEATER CHLORINE RM Reconstruction 2,659.59 2038
Water Treatment and Storage 114 140057 ENGINE DIESEL GENSET STDBY PWR PLANT Rehabilitation 31,588.45 2038
Water Treatment and Storage 151 140064 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 02 EFFLUENT FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2038
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Water Treatment and Storage 179 140033 TANK PROCESS 02 FLOCCULATION Maintenance 9,317.90 2038
Water Treatment and Storage 180 140034 TANK PROCESS FLOCCULATION SPLITTER BOX Maintenance 2,000.00 2038
Water Treatment and Storage 185 112947 VALVE CHECK 01 HLP Reconstruction 2,393.37 2038
Water Treatment and Storage 200 140022 VALVE GATE RAW WATER OUTLET TO METER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2038
Water Treatment and Storage 228 111651 MIXER CHEM SODA ASH (DAY TANK) Reconstruction 6,891.35 2038
Water Treatment and Storage 245 112960 VALVE CHECK SLUDGE SUMP PUMP Reconstruction 2,393.37 2038
Water Treatment and Storage 248 TBD3 Piping Maintenance 17,364.38 2038

Water Treatment and Storage 5 107739 HYDRANT BBSR M#-100 Siberia Road V#-4649 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2039
Water Treatment and Storage 22 107756 HYDRANT BB18 M#-60 Biernackie V#-4108 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2039
Water Treatment and Storage 26 107760 HYDRANT BB22 M#-107 Wilno Street V#-4112 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2039
Water Treatment and Storage 43 107777 HYDRANT BB39 M#-103 Stafford Street V#-4354 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2039
Water Treatment and Storage 47 107781 HYDRANT BB43 M#-81 Lakeshore Drive V#-4383 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2039
Water Treatment and Storage 64 107798 HYDRANT BB60 M#-89 Old Barry's Bay Road V#-4611 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2039
Water Treatment and Storage 68 107802 HYDRANT BB64 M#-99 Sherwood Drive V#-4615 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2039
Water Treatment and Storage 85 107819 HYDRANT BB81 M#-92 Paugh Lake Road V#-4632 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2039
Water Treatment and Storage 89 107823 HYDRANT BB84 M#-87 Murray Street V#-4635 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2039
Water Treatment and Storage 111 140069 FILTER SAND 03 MULTI MEDIA Maintenance 45,000.00 2039
Water Treatment and Storage 161 140077 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 02 BACKWASH INLET FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2039

Water Treatment and Storage 104 107990 FAN EXHAUST CHLORINE RM Reconstruction 2,304.00 2040
Water Treatment and Storage 126 111653 MIXER CHEM CL2 Reconstruction 6,891.35 2040
Water Treatment and Storage 138 140036 VALVE BUTTERFLY 02 INLET MANUAL FILTER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2040
Water Treatment and Storage 177 140031 VALVE GATE 01 INLET FLOC TANK Reconstruction 2,393.37 2040
Water Treatment and Storage 184 112946 VALVE GATE 01 ISOLATION HLP Reconstruction 2,393.37 2040
Water Treatment and Storage 187 112951 VALVE GATE 02 ISOLATION HLP Reconstruction 2,393.37 2040
Water Treatment and Storage 212 140014 VALVE GATE 01 PUMP LL Reconstruction 2,393.37 2040
Water Treatment and Storage 233 140120 PUMP CENT SODA ASH TRANSFER Reconstruction 12,551.95 2040
Water Treatment and Storage 235 111657 VALVE BUTTERFLY RESERV ISOLATION Reconstruction 2,393.37 2040
Water Treatment and Storage 237 111726 TANK STORAGE STAND PIPE Maintenance 150,000.00 2040
Water Treatment and Storage 238 112962 VALVE GATE DRAIN CLEAR WELL Reconstruction 2,393.37 2040
Water Treatment and Storage 243 111643 PUMP SUBMERSIBLE WASTE WATER Reconstruction 8,042.70 2040
Water Treatment and Storage 244 112959 VALVE GATE WASTE WATER LINE Reconstruction 2,393.37 2040

Water Treatment and Storage 7 107741 HYDRANT BB03 M#-100 Siberia Road V#-4088 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 8 107742 HYDRANT BB04 M#-100 Siberia Road V#-4089 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 10 107744 HYDRANT BB06 M#-100 Siberia Road V#-4092 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 15 107749 HYDRANT BB11 M#-70 Dunn Street V#-4099 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 16 107750 HYDRANT BB12 M#-102 St Francis Memorial Drive V#-4101 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 18 107752 HYDRANT BB14 M#-64 Casey Street V#-4104 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 28 107762 HYDRANT BB24 M#-107 Wilno Street V#-4114 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 29 107763 HYDRANT BB25 M#-88 Needham Street V#-4115 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 31 107765 HYDRANT BB27 M#-88 Needham Street V#-4117 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 36 107770 HYDRANT BB32 M#-73 Ingles Street V#-4123 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 37 107771 HYDRANT BB33 M#-85 Martin V#-4124 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 39 107773 HYDRANT BB35 M#-59 Bay Street V#-4126 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 49 107783 HYDRANT BB45 M#-76 John Street (Hwy 62) V#-4414 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 50 107784 HYDRANT BB46 M#-76 John Street (Hwy 62) V#-4419 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 52 107786 HYDRANT BB48 M#-194 Billings Street V#-4436 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 57 107791 HYDRANT BB53 M#-90 Opeongo Line (Hwy 60) V#-4604 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 58 107792 HYDRANT BB54 M#-90 Opeongo Line (Hwy 60) V#-4605 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 60 107794 HYDRANT BB56 M#-90 Opeongo Line (Hwy 60) V#-4607 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 70 107804 HYDRANT BB66 M#-98 Sandhill Drive V#-4617 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 71 107805 HYDRANT BB67 M#-98 Sandhill Drive V#-4618 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 73 107807 HYDRANT BB69 M#-101 Sprucedale Street V#-4611 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 78 107812 HYDRANT BB95 M#-82 Lakeview Parkway V#-4646 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 79 107813 HYDRANT BB75 M#-79 Kelly Street V#-4626 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 81 107815 HYDRANT BB77 M#-79 Kelly Street V#-4628 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 91 107825 HYDRANT BB87 M#-83 Lane Street V#-4638 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 92 107826 HYDRANT BB88 M#-93 Peter Street V#-4639 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 94 107828 HYDRANT BB90 M#-93 Peter Street V#-4641 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 99 108385 HYDRANT BB00 M#-102 St Francis Memorial Drive V#-4084 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 100 108386 HYDRANT BB01 M#-104 Trader Lane V#-4085 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
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Water Treatment and Storage 102 108388 HYDRANT BB96 M#-82 Lakeview Parkway V#-4647 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 155 140070 VALVE BUTTERFLY 03 OUTLET MANUAL FILTER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2041
Water Treatment and Storage 164 140080 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 03 WASTE FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2041

Water Treatment and Storage 12 107746 HYDRANT BB08 M#-70 Dunn Street V#-4095 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2042
Water Treatment and Storage 33 107767 HYDRANT BB29 M#-68 Dawson Street V#-4119 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2042
Water Treatment and Storage 54 107788 HYDRANT BB50 M#-90 Opeongo Line (Hwy 60) V#-4477 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2042
Water Treatment and Storage 75 107809 HYDRANT BB71 M#-75 Jackpine Street V#-4622 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2042
Water Treatment and Storage 96 107830 HYDRANT BB92 M#-94 Philip Ave V#-4643 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2042
Water Treatment and Storage 113 140122 DEHUMIDIFIER CIMCO TOROMONT Reconstruction 6,763.19 2042
Water Treatment and Storage 205 140007 PUMP CENT 01 LL Reconstruction 12,551.95 2042

Water Treatment and Storage 162 140078 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 01 WASTE FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2043
Water Treatment and Storage 163 140079 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 02 WASTE FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2043
Water Treatment and Storage 175 140028 MIXER INLINE 02 FLOCK Reconstruction 6,891.35 2043
Water Treatment and Storage 193 140091 PUMP CENT 03 HL Reconstruction 42,500.00 2043
Water Treatment and Storage 211 140013 VALVE CHECK 01 PUMP LL Reconstruction 2,393.37 2043
Water Treatment and Storage 229 111652 MIXER CHEM SODA ASH (LARGE) Reconstruction 6,891.35 2043

Water Treatment and Storage 6 107740 HYDRANT BB02 M#-100 Siberia Road V#-4087 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2044
Water Treatment and Storage 27 107761 HYDRANT BB23 M#-107 Wilno Street V#-4113 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2044
Water Treatment and Storage 48 107782 HYDRANT BB44 M#-81 Lakeshore Drive V#-4406 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2044
Water Treatment and Storage 69 107803 HYDRANT BB65 M#-98 Sandhill Drive V#-4616 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2044
Water Treatment and Storage 90 107824 HYDRANT BB86 M#-83 Lane Street V#-4637 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2044
Water Treatment and Storage 120 108421 ANALYZER PH PORTABLE Reconstruction 5,405.10 2044
Water Treatment and Storage 127 191436 ANALYZER CHLORINE TREATED H20 SPARE Reconstruction 5,405.10 2044
Water Treatment and Storage 130 191668 ANALYZER CHLORINE 01 GAS DETECTOR Reconstruction 5,405.10 2044
Water Treatment and Storage 181 140039 ANALYZER TURBIDITY TREATED WATER Reconstruction 8,600.00 2044
Water Treatment and Storage 182 140040 ANALYZER CHLORINE FREE Reconstruction 8,600.00 2044
Water Treatment and Storage 191 140089 PUMP CENT 02 HL Reconstruction 42,500.00 2044
Water Treatment and Storage 192 140090 MOTOR AC 02 PUMP HL Reconstruction 9,000.00 2044
Water Treatment and Storage 203 140113 ANALYZER TURBIDITY BENCH Reconstruction 5,405.10 2044
Water Treatment and Storage 204 112968 MOTOR AC 02 PUMP LL Reconstruction 5,418.90 2044

Water Treatment and Storage 140 140038 ANALYZER TURBIDITY FILTER 3 Reconstruction 5,405.10 2045
Water Treatment and Storage 172 191169 ANALYZER TURBIDITY 01 FILTER Reconstruction 5,405.10 2045

Water Treatment and Storage 4 108419 ANALYZER CHLORINE PORTABLE Reconstruction 5,405.10 2046
Water Treatment and Storage 118 191456 UPS BATTERY BANK Reconstruction 1,636.67 2046
Water Treatment and Storage 119 107999 ANALYZER GAS TRI-DETECTOR SPARE Reconstruction 5,405.10 2046
Water Treatment and Storage 125 111647 SCALE CL2 CYLINDERS Reconstruction 2,918.89 2046
Water Treatment and Storage 128 191540 ANALYZER CHLORINE FREE DIST Reconstruction 5,405.10 2046
Water Treatment and Storage 157 140072 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC SPARE Reconstruction 4,635.65 2046

Water Treatment and Storage 110 140062 FILTER SAND 02 MULTI MEDIA Maintenance 40,000.00 2047
Water Treatment and Storage 121 140110 SAFETY SCBA APPARATUS/TANK Reconstruction 1,013.14 2047
Water Treatment and Storage 122 191551 LIGHTING EMERGENCY 115 60 Reconstruction 1,860.00 2047
Water Treatment and Storage 129 Reconstruction 5,405.10 2047

Water Treatment and Storage 106 0000111650 HEATER CHLORINE RM Reconstruction 2,659.59 2048
Water Treatment and Storage 109 0000140045 FILTER SAND 01 MULTI MEDIA Maintenance 50,000.00 2048
Water Treatment and Storage 139 0000140037 VALVE BUTTERFLY 03 INLET MANUAL FILTER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2048
Water Treatment and Storage 144 0000140047 VALVE BUTTERFLY 01 EFFLUENT FILTER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2048
Water Treatment and Storage 188 0000112952 VALVE CHECK 02 HLP Reconstruction 2,393.37 2048
Water Treatment and Storage 215 0000140017 VALVE CHECK 03 PUMP LL Reconstruction 2,393.37 2048
Water Treatment and Storage 220 0000140029 VALVE GATE 02 MIXER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2048

Water Treatment and Storage 13 0000107747 HYDRANT BB09 M#-70 Dunn Street V#-4096 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2049



Asset Treatment Forecast Forecast

Class Asset ID OCWA ID Description Description Cost ($) Year

Water Treatment and Storage 21 0000107755 HYDRANT BB17 M#-60 Biernackie V#-4107 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 25 0000107759 HYDRANT BB21 M#-107 Wilno Street V#-4111 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 34 0000107768 HYDRANT BB30 M#- Ingles Street V#-Yes Reconstruction 9,494.29 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 42 0000107776 HYDRANT BB38 M#-103 Stafford Street V#-4131 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 46 0000107780 HYDRANT BB42 M#-81 Lakeshore Drive V#-4382 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 55 0000107789 HYDRANT BB51 M#-90 Opeongo Line (Hwy 60) V#-4515 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 63 0000107797 HYDRANT BB59 M#-58 Arena Road V#-4610 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 67 0000107801 HYDRANT BB63 M#-106 Williams Street V#-4614 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 76 0000107810 HYDRANT BB72 M#-108 Yanth Cres V#-4623 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 84 0000107818 HYDRANT BB80 M#-92 Paugh Lake Road V#-4631 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 88 0000107822 HYDRANT BB85 M#-97 Rock Lane V#-4636 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 97 0000107831 HYDRANT BB93 M#-101 Sprucedale Street V#-4644 Reconstruction 9,494.29 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 124 0000140195 ANALYZER STANDARDS CALIBRATION Reconstruction 5,405.10 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 132 0000112986 ANALYZER TURBIDITY FILTER 2 Reconstruction 5,405.10 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 133 0000140002 METER FLOW FILTER 01 Reconstruction 6,147.23 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 142 0000140044 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 01 FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 143 0000140046 VALVE BUTTERFLY 01 OUTLET MANUAL FILTER Reconstruction 2,393.37 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 156 0000140071 ACTUATOR ELECTRIC 03 EFFLUENT FILTER Reconstruction 4,635.65 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 183 0000191426 ANALYZER TURBIDITY TREATED WATER Reconstruction 8,600.00 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 195 0000140234 DRIVE VFD HIGH LIFT 2 Reconstruction 6,394.74 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 206 0000140008 PUMP CENT 02 LL Reconstruction 12,551.95 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 213 0000140015 VALVE CHECK 02 PUMP LL Reconstruction 2,393.37 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 214 0000140016 VALVE GATE 02 PUMP LL Reconstruction 2,393.37 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 222 0000140115 PUMP DIAPHRAGM ALUM-RAW Reconstruction 4,057.05 2049
Water Treatment and Storage 234 0000080436 METER LEVEL CLEAR WELL Reconstruction 4,417.96 2049

Water Treatment and Storage 169 0000140094 MOTOR AC 02 PUMP BACKWASH Reconstruction 5,418.90 2050
Water Treatment and Storage 189 0000140087 PUMP CENT 01 HL Reconstruction 42,500.00 2050
Water Treatment and Storage 198 0000140001 METER FLOW RAW WATER Reconstruction 6,147.23 2050
Water Treatment and Storage 227 0000140240 PUMP DIAPHRAGM ALP1 ALUM Reconstruction 4,057.05 2050
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